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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, August 6, 2019 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING:  
 
8:30 am • Call to Order 
 
 • Agenda Review  
 
 • Minutes Approval: 


1. 7/02/19 Regular Meeting 
2. 7/16/19 Regular Meeting  


 
• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen. Items removed 


from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 
1. Agreement; West Regional Healthcare Coalition 
2. Grant Award Approval; Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley; Juvenile Services 


– Family Advocacy Support Team (FAST); $1,450.00 
3. Provider Agreement; Katherine Melland; Data Analysis & Report Construction for Juvenile 


Services 
4. Request for Approval; Colorado Division of Criminal Justice – Change in Project Officials; 


Juvenile Services Diversion Program   
5. Request for Approval of Funding Allocations; Western Regional Medical & Trauma 


Advisory Council (WRETAC); Gunnison Valley Health - Emergency Medical Services; 
Pediatric & Neonatal Critical Care Transport Program Training 


6. Ratification of BOCC Signature; Proclamation; Janet Reinman Retirement 
7. Acknowledgment of County Manager’s Signature; Grant Amendment #1; Department of 


Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice; Juvenile Diversion – Year 3 
8. Intergovernmental Agreement; 2019 Undesirable Plant Management 
9. Acknowledgment of County Manager’s Signature; Agreement; Eco-Right Solutions; 


Noxious Weed Management    
10. Ratification of Commissioner Signature; U.S. Department of Housing & Urban 


Development; Previous Participant Certification  
11. Contract; Region 10; Health & Human Services Senior Resources 
12. Grant Application; Colorado Health Institute; Advancing Breastfeeding in Colorado (ABC); 


Early Childhood Council   
13. Resolution; A Resolution Establishing the Policy for Appointments to Gunnison County 


Boards and Commissions 
14. Funding Agreement; Gunnison County Metropolitan Recreation District & Gunnison 


County Public Works; $3,721.00 
15. BOCC Letter of Support; History Colorado State Historical Fund; Alpine Tunnel  
16. Agreement; Release of Landscaping Improvements; Discount Self-Storage 
17. Agreement; Release of Development Improvements; Discount Self-Storage; Parking Lot 


Expansion  
18. Addendum; Landscaping Improvements Agreement; Swiss Holdings, LLC 
19. Addendum; Development Improvements Agreement; Whetstone Industrial Park   
20. Agreement; Release of Development Improvements; Gunnison Secure Storage  


Phases 1 & 2A   
21. Liquor License Renewal; Roberts Corporation dba Harmel’s Ranch Resort;  


June 17, 2019 – June 17, 2020 
22. Liquor License Renewal; Tre Amici Corp dba Garlic Mike’s;  


September 14, 2019 – September 14, 2020 
23. Special Event Liquor License; Rocky Mountain Biological Laboratory; August 20, 2019 
24. Hangar Lease Reassignment; Gunnison-Crested Butte Airport; Hangar 13  
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•  Scheduling  
 
8:40 • Deputy County Manager’s Report 
  1. Request for Training Approval; Natural Gas Vehicle Institute  
 
8:50 • BOCC Supplemental Comments Re: GMUG Draft Forest Plan  
 
9:00 • Public Hearing; Adoption of 2019 Gunnison County Primary & Secondary Road Maps 
  
9:10 • Replat; Aperture Lots 3, 8, 9, 23 & Open Space 2  
 
9:15 • Elk Valley Townhomes; Buckhorn Ranch Filing 2B  
 
9:20 • Lot Cluster Request; Robert Carver; Lots 8 – 15, Block 11, Town of Ohio City  
 
9:25 • Request for Extension of Preliminary Plan; Corner at Brush Creek LUC-17-00034 
 
9:50 • Break    
 
10:00 • 2018 Audit Presentation; McMahan & Associates, LLC   
 
10:30 • Colorado Open Meeting Review; Possible Executive Session Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(b)  
                                Conference with the County Attorney & Deputy County Attorney to Receive Legal Advice 
 


•  Unscheduled Citizens: Limit to 5 minutes per item. No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
  


•  Commissioner Items: Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated in 
 that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 


 
•    Adjourn 


 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 
 http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting. 
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 


July 2, 2019 
 


The July 2, 2019 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 
200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado. Present were: 
 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
John Messner, Vice-Chairperson Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
Roland Mason, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text   
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Houck called the meeting to order at 8:30 am.    
 
AGENDA REVIEW: There were no changes to the agenda.  
 
MINUTES APPROVAL: Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve 
the meeting minutes of 5/28/19 as presented. Motion carried. 
 1. 5/28/19 Special Meeting 
  
CONSENT AGENDA: Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve 
the Consent Agenda as presented. Motion carried.  


1. Liquor License Renewal; Roberts Corporation dba Harmel’s Ranch Resort;   
June 17, 2019 – June 17, 2019  


2. Liquor License Renewal; Crested Butte, LLC dba Ice Bar / Rest Twister Warming;  
July 15, 2019 – July 15, 2020  


3. Subcontract; Delta, Gunnison & Hinsdale County; Options for Long Term Care 
4. Ratification of Commissioner Signature; Grant Agreement; U.S. Forest Service; Noxious Weed 


Management; $6,000  
5. Grant Application; Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment; Office of Planning, 


Partnership & Improvement; West Central Public Health Partnership; $30,000 
6. Service Agreement; 10th Amendment; CoreSource, Inc.; Effective January 1, 2019 
7. Agreement; Off-Airport Transportation; CB Limo, LLC  


 
SCHEDULING:  
-Gunnison County offices will be closed July 4th – 5th for the holiday. 
-Commissioner Mason will be out of the office on vacation July 4th – 21st.  
-The next Mayors and Managers meeting on 7/11/19 will be hosted by the Town of Pitkin. Commissioner 
 Houck is unable to attend. Commissioner Messner is planning to attend. There is also a Community Health 
 Coalition, Housing Authority and Club 20 meeting scheduled for the 11th.  
-The annual Environmental Protection Agency meeting is scheduled for July 17th in Crested Butte.  
-The Grand Mesa Uncompaghre & Gunnison (GMUG) National Forest community meeting is July 18th in 
  Gunnison.  
 
COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT: County Manager Matthew Birnie was present for the discussion.  


- Gunnison Valley Hospital (GVH) has committed to purchasing one of the Stallion Park units. The 
County and GVH are considering entering a 100-year lease being that all the hospital property is 
held in the name of the Board of County Commissioners. 


- The Stallion Park units that the County owns are not on the market yet. The County is working 
with the condo association to separate their units from the association. The listing price of the unit 
is still unknown. 


- CM Birnie indicated that progress has been made with the City of Gunnison regarding the Lot 22 
intersection. An agreement is pending.  
  


DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT: Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby was present for the 
discussion. 


- DCM Crosby requested to reschedule the Public Hearing regarding County Road Maps on 
7/16/19 to 8/6/19 at 9:00 am.  


- DCM Crosby discussed cleanup efforts in Somerset and the tire collection notice that was sent out— 
70 tires have been removed and sent to the Gunnison County landfill thus far. She estimates that 
there are another 200 or so that need to be removed. DCM Crosby discussed the use of 
beautification funds.  


- DCM Crosby provided an update on Cumberland Pass.  
- The porta-potties at the Whitewater Park were removed due to vandalism. The Bureau of Land 


Management is having similar issues at Hartman Rocks. 
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Boundary Line Adjustment; Vista Business Park & Signal Peak Industrial Park: 
Cathie Pagano, Director of Community & Economic Development was present for the discussion. Hal Hearne 
was also present. Director Pagano explained that Link, LLC represented by Hal Hearne, submitted an 
application for a boundary line adjustment between Lots 2 and 3 in Vista Business Park and Lot 15 in Signal 
Peak Industrial Park. Mr. Hearne owns all three parcels. The requested boundary line adjustment is to 
better accommodate Golden Eagle Trash Service. Mr. Hearne also proposed amendments to the Vista 
Business Park Declaration of Covenants.  
Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve the Boundary Line 
Adjustment for Vista Business Park & Signal Peak Industrial Park as presented and authorize Board 
signature. Motion carried.  
Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Mason to amend the previous motion to 
also include the full Board signature on the second amendment to the Declaration of Protective Covenants 
for Vista Business Park. Motion carried.  
 
Building Permit Request; Ohio City Fire Department:  
Fire Chief Hal Hearne was present for the discussion. Chief Hearne explained that the Ohio City Volunteer 
Fire Department is requesting permission to replace an existing 10x10 portable steel storage building with 
a larger 10x20 shed that will better accommodate the department’s needs.  
Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Messner to allow permission to the Ohio City 
Fire Department to replace the existing storage shed. Motion carried.  
 
BREAK: The Board took a break at 9:12 am. The meeting resumed at 9:17 am. 
 
Policy Directive Draft; Land Use Resolution:  
Cathie Pagano, Director of Community & Economic Development was present for the discussion. Jack Diani 
and AJ Cattles from the Gunnison County Planning Commission were present. Anton Sinkewich, 
Community Development Director for the City of Gunnison was also present. Director Pagano explained the 
draft policy directive and welcomed questions from the Board.  
Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve the draft BOCC policy 
directive regarding the Land Use Resolution as presented. Motion carried.  
 
Resolution; A Resolution Regarding Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages on Gunnison County 
Property:  
Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve Resolution 2019-14; A 
Resolution Regarding Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages on Gunnison County Property. Motion carried.  
 
UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS: There were no Unscheduled Citizens present  
 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS:  
John Messner- 
1. Commissioner Messner discussed the Bureau of Land Management Uncompaghre Field Office Resource 
    Management Plan.  
Roland Mason- 
1. Commissioner Mason discussed a recent Region 10 meeting he attended. Region 10 is proposing an 
    increase in County dues.  
2. Commissioner Mason stated that the annual Colorado Department of Transportation meeting is 
    scheduled for October 11th in Montrose. 
Jonathan Houck- 
1. Commissioner Houck discussed a recent Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy District meeting he 
    attended. 
2. Commissioner Houck discussed drafting a Gunnison Public Land Initiative proposal letter of support.  
3. Commissioner Houck stated that he’s been working with Club 20 on their policy statements regarding 
    land issues and endangered species.  
 
ADJOURN: Moved by Commissioner Houck to adjourn the meeting. The meeting adjourned at 10:36 am. 
 
        


_________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 


 
 _________________________________ 
John Messner, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
_________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Commissioner 
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Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TEXT INCLUSION INTO MINUTES 
 


  
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 


RESOLUTION NO. 2019-14 


A RESOLUTION REGARDING CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON GUNNISON 


COUNTY PROPERTY  


WHEREAS, pursuant to the Colorado Liquor Code, at C.R.S. 44-3-901, Unlawful acts-exceptions, 


at subsection (VII), it is not unlawful for a person who is at least twenty-one years of age to consume 


any fermented malt beverage or malt, vinous, or spirituous liquor in any public place, other than a public 


right of way, where consumption of the fermented malt beverage or malt, vinous, or spirituous liquor has 


been specifically authorized by resolution adopted by the Board of County Commissioners; and  


WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners recognizes that there are certain events at which 


the Board intends to approve such consumption; and 


WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners intends to establish a formal mechanism by 


which such Board approval can be accomplished from time to time for particular, specific events;  


NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado hereby 


resolves that: 


1. The Board expressly delegates to the County Manager and the Deputy County Manager the 


authority to approve such consumption of any fermented malt beverage, vinous, or spirituous 


liquor on County property; and 


2. Such approval by the County Manager or the Deputy County Manager shall be 


accomplished only: 


a. In writing;  


b. For a particular, identified specific event;  


c. No less than seventy-two (72) hours before the event begins; 


d. With the parameters of the use (i.e. date, time, place, type of alcoholic beverage) 


specified and limited.  


e. Identifying the persons responsible for ensuring compliance with the conditions imposed.  


 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner 
Mason, and adopted this 2nd day of July, 2019. 
             BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
                       OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
Houck – yes; Messner – yes; Mason – yes.  
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 


July 16, 2019 
 


The July 16, 2019 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 
200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado. Present were: 
 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson Matthew Birnie, County Manager (VIA PHONE) 
John Messner, Vice-Chairperson Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
Roland Mason, Commissioner (ABSENT) Others Present as Listed in Text   
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Houck called the meeting to order at 8:30 am.   
Chairperson Houck noted for the record that County Manager Birnie is participating in the meeting via 
telephone.   
 
AGENDA REVIEW: There were no changes to the agenda.  
 
MINUTES APPROVAL: Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve 
the meeting minutes of 6/18/19 as presented. Motion carried. 
 1. 6/18/19 Special & Regular Meeting 
  
CONSENT AGENDA: Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve 
the Consent Agenda as presented. Motion carried.  


1. Public Service Grant; City of Gunnison; Early Childhood Council; $3,000   
2. Public Service Grant; City of Gunnison; Multicultural Resource Services; $8,000  
3. Affiliate Airline Operating Agreement; Mesa Airlines 
4. Grant Award Approval (2); Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley; Early Childhood Council; 


$2264.00 & $1760.00  
5. Contractor Agreement; Bethany Montlary; Janitorial Services; Blackstock Government Center 
6. Liquor License Renewal; Tassinong Farms LLC dba Tassinong Farms Food & Wine;  


October 3, 2019 – October 3, 2020 
7. Liquor License Transfer; SkyHigh Colorado LLC dba Taylor Park Trading Post;  


July 1, 2019 – July 1, 2020   
 
SCHEDULING:  
-Commissioner Messner will not be attendance at the 8/13/19 Work Session. 
-Commissioner Houck will not be attendance at the 8/20/19 Regular Meeting. 
-Gunnison County Budget Kick-off Meeting is scheduled for 8/15/19. 
-The BOCC Joint Work Session with the Gunnison County Planning Commission is scheduled for 8/2/19.   
 The meeting will be held in the Blackstock Government Center.  
-The BOCC will be scheduling a Work Session in Marble in September or October. Scheduling will be 
 discussed during the 7/23/19 Work Session.  
 
COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT: County Manager Matthew Birnie was present for the discussion. 
 1. Lot 22 Workforce Housing Delegation of Authority: 
     Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to delegate authority 
      for negotiations and contracts for the Lot 22 Workforce Housing Development to County 
               Manager Matthew Birnie. Motion carried. 
     Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to amend the previous 
               motion to include execution and negotiations for the Lot 22 Workforce Housing Development. 
               Motion carried.  
 2. Gunnison Valley Hospital; Elk Crest Condominium Real Property Purchase; 
      Delegation of Authority: 
     County Manager Birnie explained that the BOCC authorized the Gunnison Valley 
     Hospital purchase of the Elk Crest Condominiums on 6/18/19. CM Birnie is 
                requesting explicit authority to execute the closing documents on behalf of the County for their 
                role within the purchase.  
     Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve authorization 
      for County Manager Matthew Birnie to sign all necessary closing documents for the Gunnison 
      Valley Health purchase of the Elk Crest Condominiums that was approved during the 6/18/19  
     meeting. Motion carried.  
 3. Stallion Park Workforce Housing Project Delegation of Authority: 
     Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to delegate authority for 
      the signing of contracts regarding Stallion Park Workforce Housing Project to County Manager 
      Matthew Birnie. Motion carried.  
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Commissioner Messner requested to schedule a discussion regarding the 2020 U.S. Census on an upcoming 
Work Session. 
 
DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT: Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby was present for the 
discussion. 


- Cleanup and recycling efforts in Somerset continue. Public Works crew members will be bringing a 
load of tires to the Gunnison County Landfill today, 7/16/19. 


- DCM Crosby provided an update on Cattlemen’s Days.  
- DCM discussed the Colorado Department of Transportation, Transportation Alternates grant 


submittal that is due 8/1/19. The grant was intended to be used to help fund the Crested Butte to 
Crested Butte South Trail, however, the grant submittal will not be completed due to 
grant requirements and overall project costs. The grant requires a County commitment of 20% of 
the project cost. With the projected costs at 1.5 million, the funding isn’t currently available.   
  


BREAK: The Board took a break at 9:00 am. The meeting resumed at 9:05 am. 
 
Resolution; A Resolution Approving the Referral of a Ballot Issue for the November 5, 2019 
Coordinated General Election that would Impose an Ad Valorem Property Tax for the Gunnison 
County Library District of 1.9 Mills, Such Increase in Taxes to be Used for Capital Construction 
and General Operating Purposes, and for Any Other Purpose Allowable by Law: 
Drew Brookhart, Executive Director of Gunnison County Libraries was present for the discussion.  
Director Brookhart explained that the way the Library District is set up, it statutorily requires BOCC approval 
to place the question on the ballot. The Library Board of Trustees passed a Resolution and identified the 
ballot question. The Resolution from the BOCC does not take a position on the ballot question, rather it 
formalizes it and allows the Library District to move forward with getting the question on the ballot. Director 
Brookhart thanked the BOCC for their efforts and support of the Gunnison County Library District.     
Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve Resolution 2019-15; A 
Resolution Approving the Referral of a Ballot Issue for the November 5, 2019 Coordinated General Election 
that would Impose an Ad Valorem Property Tax for the Gunnison County Library District of 1.9 Mils, Such 
Increase in Taxes to be Used for Capital Construction and General Operating Purposes, and for Any Other 
Purpose Allowable by Law. Motion carried.  
 
Resolution; A Resolution Authorizing the Board to Purchase Real Property:  
CM Birnie explained that this Resolution was drafted at the request of the Gunnison Abstract title company 
for the Gunnison Valley Hospital purchase of the Elk Crest Condominiums that was approved by motion on 
6/18/19.  
Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve Resolution 2019-16; A 
Resolution Authorizing the Board to Purchase Real Property, specifically, the Elk Crest Condominium units. 
Motion carried.  
 
UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS:   
Greg Flesser was present. He provided comments regarding the Brush Creek Project.  
 
Possible Executive Session Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(b) Conference with the County 
Attorney & Deputy County Attorney to receive legal advice; and C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(e)(I) 
determining positions relative to matters that may be subject to negotiations, developing 
strategy for negotiations, and instructing negotiators; and C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4) Personnel 
Matters: 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to enter an executive session 
Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(b) to conference with the County Attorney and Deputy County Attorney 
and to receive legal advice; and C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(e)(I) determining positions relative to matters that 
may be subject to negotiations, developing strategy for negotiations, and instructing negotiators; and 
C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4) Personnel Matters. In attendance would be Commissioner John Messner, 
Commissioner Jonathan Houck, County Attorney David Baumgarten, Deputy County Attorney Matthew Hoyt 
and County Manager Matthew Birnie (via phone). Motion carried.  
 
The Board went into executive session at 9:19 am. Executive sessions of the Board of County 
Commissioners are conducted as per C.R.S. 24-6-402(4). This specific session was conducted as per C.R.S. 
24-6-402(4)(b), C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(e)(I) and C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4).  
 


Attorney Statement Regarding Executive Session 
Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(2)(d.5)(II)(B) and C.R.S. 24-6-402(4), I attest that I am the Gunnison County 
Attorney, that I represent the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners, that I attended all of the 
above referenced executive session, that all of the executive session was confined to the topic authorized 
for discussion pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(b) and that, because in my opinion all of the discussion 
during the executive session constituted a privileged attorney-client communication, no record of the 
executive session was required to be kept and no such record was kept. 
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Date: __________________   ______________________________________________ 
      David Baumgarten 
      Gunnison County Attorney 
 


Chairperson Statement Regarding Executive Session 
Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4), I attest that I am the Chairperson of the Gunnison County Board of 
Commissioners, that I attended all of the above referenced executive session, and that all of that executive 
session was confined to the topic authorized for discussion pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(b). 
 
 
Date: __________________   ______________________________________________ 
      Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
      Gunnison County Board of Commissioners 
 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to come out of executive session. 
Motion carried unanimously. The Board came out of executive session at 10:43 am. Commissioner Houck 
confirmed that the discussion remained on-topic, that all parties stated to be in attendance were, in fact, 
in attendance and that no decisions were made. 
 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS:  
John Messner- 
1. Commissioner Messner and CM Birnie briefly discussed the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
    for housing rehabilitation that Jennifer Kermode, Executive Director of Gunnison Valley Regional Housing 
    Authority introduced. Discussions are still taking place. Additional information and guidance is 
    needed. The Board agreed to allow the Housing Authority to move forward with a partial application.  
2. Commissioner Messner was asked to discuss information regarding funding mechanisms for the Colorado 
    Water Plan and determine whether the BOCC wants to support Conservation Colorado in pushing for 
    additional funding. After reviewing information in further detail, the Commissioners will decide at a later 
    date whether a letter of support will be drafted.  
3. Commissioner Messner discussed a recent meeting he attended with Dan Gibbs and Tim Mauck from the 
    Department of Natural Resources.  
4. Commissioner Messner will be attending a Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission meeting on 
    Friday, 7/19/19.  
Jonathan Houck- 
1. Commissioner Houck is meeting with Jim Cochran from Cochran Fish & Wildlife Consulting, LLC and 
    County Attorney Baumgarten today to discuss the Sage Grouse elements of the Resource Management 
    Plan.  
2. There is a Gunnison Basin Sage-Grouse Strategic Committee meeting and County Coalition Sage Grouse 
    meeting scheduled for 7/17/19.  
 
ADJOURN: Moved by Commissioner Houck to adjourn the meeting. The meeting adjourned at 10:55 am. 
 
        


_________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 


 
 _________________________________ 
John Messner, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
_________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Commissioner 


 
 
 


Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TEXT INCLUSION INTO MINUTES 


  
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, 


COLORADO 
 


RESOLUTION NO: 2019-15 
 


A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REFERRAL OF A BALLOT ISSUE FOR THE 
NOVEMBER 5, 2019 COORDINATED GENERAL ELECTION THAT WOULD 
IMPOSE AN AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAX FOR THE GUNNISON COUNTY 


LIBRARY DISTRICT OF 1.9 MILLS, SUCH INCREASE IN TAXES TO BE USED FOR 
CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION AND GENERAL OPERATING PURPOSES, AND FOR 


ANY OTHER PURPOSE ALLOWABLE BY LAW 
 


WHEREAS, the Gunnison County Library District (the "District") is a Library District as 
defined in the Colorado Library Law, § 24-90-101, et seq., of the Colorado Revised Statutes 
("C.R.S."); and 
 
WHEREAS, the District is a publicly supported library that is principally supported by monies 
derived from ad valorem property taxes levied by Gunnison County, Colorado (the "County"); 
and 
WHEREAS, on July 8th, 2019 the Board of Trustees for District (the "Trustees") adopted 
a resolution requesting the Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") place an 1ssue on the 
November 5, 2019 election ballot requesting voter approval to impose an ad valorem property 
tax levy of 1. 9 mills for the support of the District, a copy of which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as "Exhibit A"; and 
WHEREAS, pursuant to § 24-90-112(1)(b)(III), C.R.S., upon request by the Trustees, the Board 
must submit to a vote of the registered electors residing within the library's boundaries a 
proposition containing the desired maximum tax levy specified in the request. 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners, County of 
Gunnison, State of Colorado: 
 
1. Without taking any position for or against the proposition, pursuant to § 1-5-203(3), 
C.R.S., the Board hereby authorizes and directs that the following ballot issue be certified 
herewith to the Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder ("Clerk and Recorder") for 
submission to the registered electors within the District to be included on the ballot for 
the November 5, 2019 coordinated general election: 
SHALL GUNNISON COUNTY PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE SUPPORT OF GUNNISON COUNTY LIBRARY 
DISTRICT BE INCREASED $1,150,000 IN 2020 AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS MAY BE GENERATED 
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY THE IMPOSITION OF 1.9 MILLS, PROVIDED THAT THE TOTAL MILL LEVY 
MAY BE ADJUSTED TO OFFSET REVENUE LOSSES FROM REFUNDS, ABATEMENTS, AND CHANGES TO 
THE PERCENTAGE OF ACTUAL VALUATION USED TO DETERMINE ASSESSED VALUATION, FOR THE 
PROVISION OF LIBRARY SERVICES AND FACILITIES, AND SHALL ALL REVENUES FROM THE MILL LEVY 
BE COLLECTED, RETAINED AND SPENT NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LIMITS PROVIDED BY LAW? 
2. This Resolution shall serve to set the ballot title and text of the ballot issue. 
3. The election shall be conducted by the Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder ("Clerk and 
Recorder") in accordance with the Uniform Election Code, C.R.S § 1-1-101, et. seq., and 
other laws and regulations of the State of Colorado, including without limitation, the 
requirements of article X, section 20 of the Colorado Constitution (hereinafter 
"TABOR"). 
4. The Clerk and Recorder shall cause all acts required or permitted by the Uniform 
Election Code and the Rules relevant to be performed by the Clerk and Recorder or 
designees. 
5. The Clerk and Recorder shall cause a notice of election to be published in accordance 
with the laws of the State of Colorado, including but not limited to, the Uniform Election 
Code and TABOR. 
6. The Clerk and Recorder shall mail a TABOR notice package to all active registered voter 
households within the District, pursuant to Colo. Canst., art. X, § 203(3)(b), which shall 
include the ballot issue adopted herein. 
7. Pursuant to §§ 24-90-112(1)(b)(I) and 24-90-103(12), C.R.S., as amended, the Clerk and 
Recorder is directed to publish the text of this Resolution once a week for two 
consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation within the District or in more 
than one newspaper if no single newspaper is generally circulated throughout the District. 
Not less than seven days, excluding the day of the first publication but including the day 
of the last publication, shall intervene between the first and the last publications. 
8. All prior acts, others or resolutions, or parts thereof, by the County inconsistent or in 
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conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent only of such inconsistency 
or conflict. 
9. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Resolution shall be adjudged invalid 
or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, clause or 
provision shall not affect any of the remaining sections, paragraphs, clauses or provisions 
of this Resolution, it being the intention that the various parts hereof are severable. 
10. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage. 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck, and adopted this 16th day 
of July, 2019. 
         BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
         OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
Houck- yes; Messner – yes; Mason – absent.  
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO  


 
RESOLUTION NO: 2019 - 16 


 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOARD TO PURCHASE REAL PROPERTY  


 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-11-101(1)(b), Gunnison County has the legal authority 
to purchase and hold real property for the use of the County; 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-11-101(1)(c), Gunnison County has the legal authority 
to make such order respecting real property owned by Gunnison County as the Board may deem conducive 
to the interests of the inhabitants of Gunnison County and to lease the same in the best interest of the 
County;  
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-11-101(1)(d), Gunnison County has the legal authority 
to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property necessary to the exercise of Gunnison 
County’s corporate or administrative powers--any such contract may, by it terms, exceed one year, and be 
binding upon the parties thereto as to all of its rights, duties and obligations; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison desires to purchase 
certain real property located at 711 North Colorado Street, Gunnison, Colorado, more fully described as: 


 
Units 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8, Elk Crest Condominiums, according to the Plat recorded June 16, 
2006 as reception No. 566088 and re-recorded June 19, 2006 as reception No. 566110 and the 
declaration of Elk Crest Condominiums pertaining thereto recorded June 16, 2006 as reception No. 
566089,  
County of Gunnison,  
State of Colorado (“Property”); 


 
  


NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners that county officials 
and staff perform all actions necessary to effect the purchase of the Property.  
 
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck, and adopted this 16th 
day of July, 2019. 
 
            BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
            OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
Houck – yes; Messner – yes; Mason – absent.  
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, no fiscal impact to Gunnison County. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


7/30/2019


7/1/2019


ok   db   7/29/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


This agreement is for all the partners in the West Region Healthcare Coalition, and outlines that Montrose County will be the interim fiscal agent, and
all partners are responsible for completion of the grant deliverables.


Agreement; West Regional Healthcare Coalition


7/29/2019


blucero@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


6/30/2020


7/25/2019


BOCC & Montrose BOCC


8/6/2019


B. Lucero













































































































































































		Agenda Item - West Region Healthcare Coalition Partners Agmt Completed Form.pdf
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: Grant Award Approval; CFGV; Juvenile Services 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


8/2/2019


ok   db    8/2/19


County Manager Signature


grant


Grant Award Approval; CFGV; Juv Serv.


8/2/2019


kcommerford@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/1/2019


Gunnison County and CFGV


8/6/2019


Kari Commerford

















		Agenda Item - grant Completed Form.pdf

		CFGV grant 2019.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


8/2/2019


ok   db    8/2/19


County Manager Signature


environmental scan and gaps analysis


Provider Agreement; Katherine Melland; Juv. Serv.


8/2/2019


kcommerford@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/1/2019


Gunnison County and Katherine Melland


8/6/2019


Kari Commerford
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 PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
 
This Provider Agreement (“Agreement”) made effective the 15th of August, 2019 is by and 
between the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado, whose 
address is 200 East Virginia, Gunnison, CO 81230 (“Gunnison County”) and Katherine 
Melland (“Provider”). 
 
 RECITALS 
 
Provider provides professional services regarding data analysis and report construction for 
Juvenile Services (“Department”). Gunnison County desires to engage Provider to provide 
Services according to this Agreement. 
 


AGREEMENT 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals and the mutual covenants and 
obligations hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. TERM. 
 
The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date first set forth above and shall 
terminate on November 15th, 2019, unless sooner terminated or replaced as provided herein. 
 
2. SCOPE OF SERVICES. 
 
Provider shall furnish all materials, labor, supervision, supplies and equipment to 
commence, diligently pursue, and complete the services as more specifically set forth on 
Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference,  
 Provider will conduct an environmental scan in Gunnison County on the services available 
for Substance Use Disorder with an emphasis on Prescription and Illicit Opioids for youth 
and adults. The scan will be broken down by age group (9-18 yrs. old, 18-25 yrs. old, 25 
and older) and include these services: Prevention Services, Recovery Services, and 
Treatment Services. The provider will conduct a gap analysis in Gunnison County on the 
services available for Substance Use Disorder with an emphasis on Prescription and Illicit 
Opioids for youth and adults. The gap analysis will consist of: Literature Review of best 
practices for opioid use disorder, Review of county level substance abuse data a. Healthy 
Kids Colorado Survey, Key informant interviews, Focus Groups, Best practice review of 
comparative community. All Services shall be performed in a timely manner and in 
accordance with generally accepted standards for Facilitator’s profession and all applicable 
federal, state and local laws and regulations affecting the Services or the subject matter 
thereof. Provider acknowledges that this is a non-exclusive Agreement, and Gunnison 
County may contract with additional or other providers able to furnish the same or similar 
services as it deems appropriate to do so. 
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3. COMPENSATION, BONUS AND EXPENSES. 
 


(a) In exchange for Providers performance of the Services, during the Term, 
Gunnison County shall pay Provider fees as follows: up to $5,000 for three-
months of data analysis and report construction to be paid after Provider 
invoices the County on a monthly basis for per project completion. 
 


Environmental Scan Report and Presentation: $2,250  
5.5 hours per week for term @$30/hr  
Key informant interviews (5-7), focus groups, consortium meetings  
 
Gap Analysis Report and Presentation: $2,250  
5.5 hours per week for term @$30/hr  
Literature Review, County level data review, Key informant interviews (5-7), focus groups, 
comparative community review  
 
Travel to Comparative Community: $500 
   
 (b) This is a service funded through the R-CORP grant. If the funds are 
discontinued for any reason, this contract shall terminate. 
 
4. INDEMNIFICATION. 
 
 (a) Provider agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Gunnison County, its 
Commissioners, agents and employees of and from any and all liability, claims, liens, 
demands, actions and causes of action whatsoever (including reasonable attorney’s and 
expert’s fees and costs) arising out of or related to any loss, cost, damage or injury, including 
death, of any person or damage to property of any kind caused by the misconduct or 
negligent acts, errors or omissions of Provider or its employees, sub-Providers or agents in 
connection with this Agreement. 
 
  (b) This provision shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement 
with respect to any liability, injury or damage occurring prior to such termination. 
 
5. INSURANCE. 
 
Provider agrees that at all times during the Term of this Agreement that Provider shall carry 
and maintain, in full force and effect and at its sole cost and expense, the following insurance 
policies.  Within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement, Provider will provide 
insurance certificates to Gunnison County, listing Gunnison County as an additional insured, 
for the coverage’s required herein which shall state that such policies shall not be materially 
changed or cancelled without thirty (30) days prior notice to Gunnison County.   
 







 
3 


 (a) Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with Colorado and Federal 
law which adequately protects all labor employed by Provider during the term of this 
Agreement. 
 
 (b) Comprehensive General Liability Insurance or the equivalent in an amount not 
less than $1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate for Bodily Injury Liability 
and $500,000 for Property Damage Liability. 
 
 (c) Comprehensive automobile liability insurance on all vehicles used in the 
Services, in an amount no less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars for any injury to one 
person in any single occurrence and in an amount no less than six hundred thousand dollars 
for any injury to two or more persons in any single occurrence. 
 
6. TERMINATION. 
 
Either party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without 
cause, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other. Upon termination, Provider shall 
be entitled to compensation for Services performed prior to the date of termination, per the 
compensation terms outlined in Exhibit A. 
 
7. DELEGATION AND ASSIGNMENT. 
 
This is a personal services contract with Provider and, therefore, Provider shall not delegate 
or assign its duties under this Agreement without the prior written consent of Gunnison 
County which consent Gunnison County may withhold in its discretion.  Subject to the 
foregoing, the terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding on the 
successors and assigns of either party.  
 
8. NOTICES. 
 
Any notice, demand or communication which either party may desire or be required to give 
to the other party shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficiently given or rendered if 
delivered personally or sent by certified first class US mail, postage prepaid, addressed as 
follows: 
 
Gunnison County: County Manager 


  Gunnison County 
  200 E. Virginia 
  Gunnison, Colorado 81230 
  Phone: 970-641-0248 
 
 


With a copy to: Board of County Commissioners 
  of the County of Gunnison, Colorado 
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  200 E. Virginia 
  Gunnison, Colorado 81230 


 
Provider:   
   


    
 


Either party has the right to designate in writing, served as provided above, a different 
address to which any notice, demand or communication is to be mailed. 
 
9. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. 
 
 (a) In carrying out its obligations and activities under this Agreement, Provider is 
acting as an independent Contractor and not as an agent, partner, joint venture or employee 
of Gunnison County. Provider does not have any authority to bind Gunnison County in any 
manner whatsoever. 
  (b) Provider acknowledges and agrees that Provider is not entitled to: (i) 
unemployment insurance benefits; or (ii) Workers Compensation coverage, from Gunnison 
County.  Further, Provider is obligated to pay federal and state income tax on any moneys 
paid it related to the services. 
 
10. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 
 
This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to 
the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all prior agreements, proposals, 
negotiations and representations pertaining to the obligations to be performed hereunder. 
 
11. MISCELLANEOUS. 
 
 (a)  SEVERABILITY. If any clause or provision of this Agreement shall be held to 
be invalid in whole or in part, then the remaining clauses and provisions, or portions thereof, 
shall nevertheless be and remain in full force and effect. 
 
 (b)  AMENDMENT. No amendment, alteration, modification of or addition to this 
Agreement shall be valid or binding unless expressed in writing and signed by the parties to 
be bound thereby. 
 
 (c) NO WAIVER OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY.  Nothing in this Agreement 
is, or shall be construed to be, a waiver, in whole or part, by the Board of County 
Commissioners of governmental immunity provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity 
Act or otherwise. 
 
12. ATTORNEYS FEES. 
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If any party hereto shall bring any suit or action against another for relief, declaratory or 
otherwise, arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall have and recover against 
the other party, in addition to all court costs and disbursements, such sum as the court may 
adjudge to be reasonable attorneys fees and expert witness fees. 
 
13. GOVERNING LAW. 
 
This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the 
State of Colorado. Exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any legal proceedings related to this 
Agreement shall be in the state District Court governing Gunnison, Colorado. 
 
14. IMMIGRATION COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION. 
 
 (a.) Provider certifies that Provider does not and will not knowingly contract with or 
employ illegal aliens to work under this Agreement. 
 
 (b.)   Provider certifies that Provider has required its subcontractors to certify that 
they do not knowingly contract with or employ illegal aliens to work under this Agreement. 
 
 (c.) Provider certifies that it has attempted to verify the eligibility of its employees 
and subcontractors to work through the Basic Pilot Employment Verification Program 
administered by the Social Security Administration and Department of Homeland Security. 
 
 (d.)  Provider agrees to comply with all reasonable requests made in the course of 
an investigation under C.R.S. 8-17.5-102 by the Colorado Department of Labor and 
Employment. 
 
 (e.)  Provider agrees to comply with the provisions of C.R.S. 8-17.5-101 et seq. 
 
15. COUNTERPARTS: FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. 
 
This Agreement may be executed by facsimile and/or in any number of counterparts, any or 
all of which my contain the signatures of less than all the parties, and all of which shall be 
construed together as but a single instrument and shall be binding on the parties as though 
originally executed on one originally executed document. All facsimile counterparts shall be 
promptly followed with delivery of original executed counterparts. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth 
below to be effective as of the date first above written.   
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 


 
Date: ________________   By: _____________________________ 
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ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
Deputy Clerk 


 
 
 


PROVIDER 
 
 
Date: ________________   By: ________________________________ 
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 EXHIBIT A 
 
 SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
Provider shall perform and provide the following services: 
 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF Katherine Melland 
 


GCSAPP COMMUNITY DATA ANALYSIS AGREEMENT  
June 2018- September 2018 


Facilitator will: 
• Conduct data analysis on the Health Kids Colorado Survey 2017 data: 


a. Analyze data, create report to share out to community and schools and 
upload data into our existing longitudinal data report that is used in the 
GCSAPP strategic plan 


b. Attend appropriate meetings with GCSAPP Director and CU Boulder data 
team 


c. Analyze and create data reports for Sources of Strength pre-posttest for 
Gunnison high school and Gunnison middle school youth and adults.  
 


Gunnison County/GCSAPP will: 
• Provide up to a three-month stipend of $1,500 per month (50 hrs./mo. X $30hr = $1500 


x 3 months) to be paid by invoicing the County/GCSAPP an amount of $1,500.00/mo.  
• Printing materials as needed at GCSAPP office. 





		Agenda Item - contract for services Completed Form.pdf

		Katherine Melland RCORP.pdf

		UPROVIDER AGREEMENT

		URECITALS

		UAGREEMENT

		Gunnison County: County Manager

		BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

		OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO

		ATTEST:

		Deputy Clerk

		PROVIDER

		UEXHIBIT A

		USCOPE OF SERVICES

		RESPONSIBILITIES OF Katherine Melland












Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


8/2/2019


ok   db   8/2/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


change in project official from Janet Reinman to Clayton Curtis


Request for Approval; Change in Project Officials


8/2/2019


ccurtis@gunnisoncounty.org


8/6/2019


Clayton Curtis













		Agenda Item - Change in project official form Completed Form.pdf

		DCJ Form 4-B_001.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concern, ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


8/2/2019


ok  db  8/2/19


Motion


Gunnison Valley EMS is requesting BOCC approval for funding allocation of the annual Western Regional Medical & Trauma Advisory Council
(WRETAC) monies for partial reimbursement for Pediatric & Neonatal Critical Care Transport Program training.


Funding Request; GVH & WRETAC


8/2/2019


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/1/2019


8/6/2019


Liz Mense for GVH EMS







ATTN: Board of County Commissioners



Gunnison Valley Hospital EMS appreciates your time and consideration for the distribution of 
Western Regional Medical & Trauma Advisory Council (WRETAC) monies partitioned to 
Gunnison County. 



Every year a sum of $7,500 is distributed from WRETAC to individual EMS agencies within the 
counties of Colorado’s Western Slope. This money can be used in the improvements of the 
following categories pending County Commission approval: 



1. INTEGRATION OF HEALTH SERVICES 
2. EMTS RESEARCH 
3. LEGISLATION AND REGULATION 
4. SYSTEM FINANCE 
5. HUMAN RESOURCES 
6. EDUCATION SYSTEMS 
7. PUBLIC ACCESS 
8. COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS  
9. MEDICAL DIRECTION  
10. CLINICAL CARE  
11. MASS CASUALTY SYSTEMS 
12. PUBLIC EDUCATION 
13. PREVENTION 
14. INFORMATION SYSTEMS 
15. EVALUATION 


For the 2019 year, Gunnison Valley EMS seeks to use the $7,500 in the Clinical Care category as 
partial reimbursement for a Pediatric & Neonatal Critical Care Transport Program (PNCCT) that 
took place in Baltimore, MD this past April. GVH EMS sent four of its critical-care paramedics 
to this program after a string of high acuity pediatric and neonatal calls took place within our 
valley’s health system.  


As many of you know, living in these beautiful remote communities comes at the cost of 
sacrificing immediate access to definitive care. GVH EMS, continually seeks to strengthen the 
bridge between here and there with high quality critical care; the PNCCT program is part of that 
commiment to our community members. While the program has already been paid for, approval 
for partial reimbursement will permit our department to allocate monies to other system 
improvement projects still in the works.  


EMS
GUNNISON VALLEY HEALTH
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		BOCC PDF.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


7/30/2019


ok   db   7/29/19


Other Ratification of BOCC Signature; Proclamation


Requesting ratification of BOCC signature on the retirement proclamation for Janet Reinman that was signed 7/23/19.


Ratification of BOCC Signature; Proclamation


7/29/2019


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


8/6/2019


Liz Mense









		Agenda Item - Ratification of BOCC Signature; Proclamation Completed Form.pdf
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, no effect on 2019 budget. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


7/26/2019


ok   db   7/26/19


County Manager Signature


This is an amendment to the Division of Criminal Justice Juvenile Diversion Grant we received for FY2019-2020. The amendment is to receive half
of the $35,000 this year and the rest will be determined by 1/1/2020 through a formula process that has yet to be determined.


2020-DV-20-30005-07


Grant Amendment #1; Dept of Public Safety


7/26/2019


jreinman@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 7/20/2019


Division of Criminal Justice and Gunnison County


8/6/2019


Janet Reinman
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, increased fees to match 2019 budget. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


7/30/2019


5/2019


ok db  7/29/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Income from each partner varies (see attached agreement)


Signatures from partners participating in the 2019 IGA for noxious weed management services provided by the Gunnison County Weed Management
Program.


NA


Intergovernmental Agreement; Plant Management


7/29/2019


jmugglestone@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


12/31/2019


7/25/2019


All 2019 Weed Management IGA Participants


8/6/2019


Jon Mugglestone
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 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
 REGARDING UNDESIRABLE PLANT MANAGEMENT 


2019 
 
 
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered this ____ day of ____________, 2019, by and among 
the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County ("Gunnison County"), the Board of 
County Commissioners of Saguache County ("Saguache County"), the Board of County 
Commissioners of Hinsdale County ("Hinsdale County"), the Town of Crested Butte, the Town 
of Mt. Crested Butte, City of Gunnison, and the Town of Pitkin all of which are either a County, 
or a statutory or home rule city, or a statutory town or home rule town, or a territorial charter 
municipality, and all of which are organized under and by virtue of the laws of the State of 
Colorado, 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS, each of the party counties is obligated pursuant to C.R.S. 35-5.5-101 et seq. 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Act") to adopt no later than January 1, 1992, an undesirable plant 
management plan for all of the unincorporated lands within the respective counties; and 
 
WHEREAS, each of the party cities and towns is obligated pursuant to the Act to adopt no later 
than January 1, 1992, an undesirable plant management plan for all lands within the territorial 
limits of the respective municipalities; and 
 
WHEREAS, each of the parties has other specified powers, authorities and obligations pursuant 
to the Act including but not limited to formation of undesirable plant management advisory 
commissions; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. 29-1-201 et seq., and C.R.S. 29-20-101 et seq., C.R.S. 35-5.5-
105(3) and C.R.S. 35-5.5-106(3), each of the parties herein may cooperate with another party 
herein or other parties herein for the exercise or satisfaction of any or all of the powers, 
authorities and obligations granted or imposed by C.R.S. 35-5.5-101 et seq.; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is to the mutual advantage and benefit of the parties hereto that the parties agree 
to cooperate among themselves for the exercise or satisfaction of any or all of the powers, 
authorities and obligations imposed by the Act; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual covenants, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be applied by the parties to and shall be used 


by the parties for the management of undesirable plants within the entirety of the 
Gunnison River Basin Watershed as follows: 


 
2. a. Each of the parties hereby jointly and severally appoints the Gunnison Watershed 


 Weed Commission, aka Gunnison Basin Weed Commission (hereinafter referred 
 to as the "Commission") as the Commission required by the Act for the Gunnison 
 River Basin Watershed. 
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b. Each of the parties hereby jointly and severally appoints the Board of County 
Commissioners of Gunnison County as the local authority required by the Act for 
the Gunnison River Basin Watershed. 


 
c. The membership of the Commission shall be: 


 
(i) Lorraine Rup        (Gunnison County Representative); 
(ii) Tom Grant_____ (Gunnison County Representative); 
(iii) Tom Walker       (Appointed by Gunnison County); 
(iv) ______________(Vacancy, appointed by Gunnison County); 
(v) Alice Curry___(Hinsdale County Representative); 
(vi) ______________ (Saguache County Representative); 
(vii) Ex-officio Representatives from: 
 Bureau of Land Management, US Forest Service, Natural Resource 


Conservation Service, National Park Service, City of Gunnison, Colorado 
Department of Parks & Wildlife, Town of Mt. Crested Butte, Town of 
Crested Butte, CSU Extension, CB Land Trust, Rocky Mountain Biological 
Lab, Gunnison Conservation District, CB Land Trust and Colorado 
Department of Transportation. 


 
Each Gunnison County representative may be succeeded by a Gunnison County 
representative; the Saguache County representative and the Hinsdale County 
representative may be succeeded by a representative from their respective 
county.   
 
In the case of a tie vote, the issue shall be decided by the Board of County 
Commissioners of Gunnison County. 


 
d. The Commission shall elect a Chairman and Secretary.  A majority of the 


members of the Commission shall constitute a quorum for the conduct of 
business. 


 
e. The Commission shall have all of the powers and duties specified in C.R.S. 35-


5.5-107(4)(a), (b) and (c). 
 


f. The Commission shall consult with and report to each of the parties regarding the 
annual budget required to perform this Intergovernmental Agreement, the 
management plan, management criteria, management practice and any other 
major decision or recommendation of the Commission.  Such consultation and 
reporting shall not necessarily be in person but may be in writing or by telephone. 


 
3. The parties hereto authorize Gunnison County to be the sole and final authority to 


approve, modify and supervise the day-to-day conduct and provision of services required 
by this Intergovernmental Agreement including, but not limited to, the authority to select, 
contract with, and compensate the personnel, including administrative personnel, public 
or private, who shall perform the work necessary to accomplish the ends of the Act.  Each 
of the parties expressly authorizes Gunnison County to enter into such contracts and 
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provide such compensation on behalf of that respective party providing that such actions 
do not require expenditures exceeding the annual budget. 


 
4. Gunnison County will furnish to each of the parties an annual report of activities, costs 


and expenses of personnel, including administrative personnel, who perform the work 
necessary to accomplish the ends of the Act. 


 
5. Gunnison County will charge a rate of $117.50/hour for noxious weed management, 


including all associated labor, equipment, materials, and administration.  Each of the 
parties agrees to pay or to reimburse Gunnison County, no later than December 31, 
2019, for a share of such activities, costs and expenses as follows:   


 
 


Hinsdale County -    $    1,880.00 (16 hours)  
Saguache County -   $    3,055.00 (26 hours) 
Town of Crested Butte -   $    12,913.00 (110 hours) 
Town of Mt. Crested Butte -   $    14,707.00 (126 hours) 
City of Gunnison -   $    1,410.00 (12 hours) 
Town of Pitkin -   $    353.00 (3 hours)   


 
(Please note: Hourly rate for service has not increased since 2013, and the increased rate in 
2019 reflects changes in the Weed Management Program’s operating costs.)   
 


Each party shall be solely responsible for all additional costs required for control of 
undesirable plants pursuant to C.R.S. 35-5.5-109 within the jurisdiction of that party.  If 
scheduling allows, Gunnison County may be available for weed management work, in 
addition to the hours listed above, at the same hourly rate. 


 
Payments to Gunnison County shall be in the form acceptable to Gunnison County. 


 
6. No provision of this Agreement is or shall be construed to be a waiver of sovereign 


immunity pursuant to C.R.S. 24-10-104.  Each party hereto shall be responsible to defend 
itself, at its sole cost, in any action or claim arising from or under any activity pursuant to 
this Agreement.  Neither Gunnison County nor any of its officers, employees or agents 
shall have any liability whatsoever under this Agreement different in any kind or nature 
whatsoever than any other party or officer, employee or agent of any other party. 


 
7. The term of this Agreement shall be from January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, 


with work performed during May 1 through September 30, 2019.  Any party may terminate 
its participation in this Agreement upon ninety (90) days written notice, by certified mail, 
to each of the other participating parties.  Such termination shall require a cessation of 
activity under this Agreement within the jurisdiction of the terminating party but shall not 
require, in any circumstance, a return or reimbursement to the terminating party of 
moneys already paid pursuant to paragraph 5 above. 


 
8. This Agreement may be signed in a series of originals; that is, not all of the parties are 


required to sign a single original.  This Agreement becomes effective to a particular party 
upon its signature to an original. 
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


No concerns, included in 2019 budget. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


7/25/2019


7/23/19


ok   db   7/17/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


$5000 maximum - "Other Professional Services" line item of Weed Management Program budget


Noxious weeds management in the North Fork Valley and Marble


Acknowledgment of County Managers Signature; Contr


7/17/2019


jmugglestone@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


10/1/2019


7/20/2019


EcoRight Solutions


8/6/2019


Jon Mugglestone
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County Attorney Review: Required Not Required
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Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 
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Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


7/11/2019


ok   db   7/10/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


The "Previous Participant Form 2530" requires Commissioner Mason's signature. If possible, requesting use of his signature stamp so this can get
expedited since Commissioner Mason is out of the office until 7/21. Commissioner Messner approved use of stamp 7/12/19. Will schedule for
ratification on 8/6 agenda, if approved.


Ratification of Commissioner Signature; Previous P


7/10/2019


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


8/6/2019


Liz Mense
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Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 
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Fiscal Impact:
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Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


6/10/2019


ok  db    6/10/19


County Manager Signature


1.023 Rent Increase Factor


Please see the attached request from the Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority.


Mountain View Apartments; OCAF Rent Increase


6/10/2019


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 6/7/2019


6/18/2019


Katherine Haase for GVRHA







1


Katherine Haase


From: Shannon Frias <sfrias@gvrha.org>
Sent: Thursday, June 06, 2019 11:20 AM
To: Katherine Haase
Subject: Mountain View Rent increase
Attachments: 0501_001.pdf


Good Morning Katherine, 
 
It is that time of the year when I need to submit the OCAF rent increase for Mountain View Apartments. I have attached 
all of the completed forms. Before I can submit the rent increase, I will need Matthew’s signature/date on the 3rd page 
of the letter and the 2nd page of the rent schedule under “Owners Certification”. The forms are due by July 3rd. Please let 
me know once they are signed and I will pick them up. 
 
Let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 


Shannon Frias 
Housing Program Manager 
Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority 
202 E. Georgia 
Gunnison, CO. 81230 
970-641-7678 
888-406-1360 fax 
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Elizabeth Mense


From: Katherine Haase
Sent: Monday, July 01, 2019 3:23 PM
To: Elizabeth Mense
Subject: FW: Mountain View
Attachments: 0586_001.pdf


Categories: Pending Awaiting Response


Will you please get this into LF for legal review? 
 
Thanks, 
k 
 
_____________________ 
Katherine Haase 
Assistant to the County Manager 
Gunnison County Administration 
200 E. Virginia; Gunnison, CO  81230 
Phone:  (970) 641-7601; Fax:  (970) 641-3061 
www.GunnisonCounty.org 


 


From: Shannon Frias <sfrias@gvrha.org>  
Sent: Monday, July 01, 2019 12:52 PM 
To: Katherine Haase <KHaase@gunnisoncounty.org> 
Subject: Mountain View 
 
Good Afternoon Katherine, 
 
I have attached another form that needs some information completed on it for the rent increase at Mountain View. 
Since Roland Mason is a new commissioner and he was listed on the OCAF form, (previously submitted), HUD requires a 
“Previous Participant Certification, form 2530. We did this same form when John Messner was new.  
 
I have completed the form. The highlighted areas are all that need completed by Roland. I wasn’t sure if this had to go 
through legal before I sent to Roland.  
 
Please let me know. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 


Shannon Frias 
Housing Program Manager 
Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority 
202 E. Georgia 
Gunnison, CO. 81230 
970-641-7678 
888-406-1360 fax 
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


7/30/2019


ok  db  7/29/19


Other Approval to Submit & Cty Manager Sign.


Requesting approval to submit the contract with Region 10 & HHS Senior Resources and County Manager's Signature


Contract; Region 10; HHS Senior Resources


7/29/2019


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 7/25/2019


8/6/2019


Liz Mense for Betsy Holena
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


On-going and included in 2019 adopted budget.No concerns.  ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


7/30/2019


September 1, 2019


ok   db   7/29/19


Other Approval to submit grant, no signature needed


DHHS is seeking renewal minigrant funding of $2,500 to support breastfeeding coalition and outreach to primary care providers.


Grant Application; CO Health Institute; ECC


7/29/2019


mwacker@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


6/30/2020


7/29/2019


Colorado Health Institute


8/6/2019


Margaret Wacker







Advancing Breastfeeding in Colorado (ABC)
Opportunities to Assist Community Partners


The Advancing Breastfeeding in Colorado (ABC) project aims to improve health and eliminate disparities by reducing 
barriers to breastfeeding and promoting breastfeeding friendly environments across Colorado. Different types of 
support to accomplish these goals, described below, are available to partners in counties throughout the state. 
Support includes limited seed money and expert technical assistance. Printed breastfeeding materials, such as toolkits 
and signage, are also available upon request.


The ABC project team aims to support local partners’ specific and diverse needs and recognizes that the types of 
support detailed here may not encompass all possibilities, so we encourage you to reach out with other ideas or 
requests.


Please email this completed request form or any questions about opportunities for assistance to Allie Morgan, Project 
Coordinator at the Colorado Health Institute:  morgana@coloradohealthinstitute.org


Seed Money
Modest funding is available annually to partners in non-metro Denver counties only. Cultural breastfeeding coalitions 
that do not rely on geography are eligible to apply. Note that any counties already receiving CCPD funding to support 
breastfeeding work are ineligible to request seed money, and that ABC can only provide funds to one recipient in each 
county or coalition area in a given year.


Funds can be used to support a range of activities, such as:
•	 Providing an annual stipend for community leadership for a new or existing breastfeeding coalition;
•	 Hosting continuing education opportunities locally or providing scholarships for advanced lactation training;
•	 Assisting with marketing and communication through various tools such as developing websites or printing flyers 


and banners;
•	 Offering tools such as lunch-and-learns or reference books to medical offices working to improve breastfeeding-


related policies and practices; or,
•	 Offering incentives such as chairs, pumps, decorations, furnishings, or nursing animals to support employers or 


child care providers working to improve their breastfeeding-related policies and practices.


Requests for support must be received by Wednesday, August 14, 2019, to fund activities between September 1, 2019, 
and June 30, 2020. ABC has limited seed money available and asks organizations to request no more than $2,500 for 
their activities. Recipients will be required to submit a brief report by the end of the grant year on how any resources 
and materials are used, along with applicable photos and any receipts for purchased items.


This is a collaborative application process and the ABC team is eager to discuss your needs. Requests will be evaluated 
based on both resource availability and regional need, as indicated through past work with statewide partners and 
measured by CCPD Disease Disparity County Index Rankings. Previous recipients of ABC seed money are eligible to 
request funds again.


Technical Assistance
Expert coaching is available for a variety of activities to move the needle locally on increasing breastfeeding rates. 
Each community knows its population and norms best, so working in partnership can help blend existing materials 
and lessons learned with local expertise. Ongoing coaching and assistance activities available to partners in all 
Colorado counties include, but are not limited to:
•	 Developing a breastfeeding coalition, including standing up initial systems and support;
•	 Assisting with strategic planning and facilitation;
•	 Identifying outreach strategies to develop breastfeeding friendly employers or child care providers; or,
•	 Creating opportunities for continuing lactation education.


Organizations may also request assistance with identifying funding sources and supporting grant writing so they and 
their community partners are ready to apply for future funding opportunities. Technical assistance is available via 
regular email and phone contact, virtual participation in coalition meetings, and up to two site visits each fiscal year 
(July to June). All costs, including site visits, are covered for communities.



mailto:morgana%40coloradohealthinstitute.org?subject=

https://cohealthviz.dphe.state.co.us/t/HSEBPublic/views/CCPDDiseaseDisparityCountyIndexRanking/CCPDRankings?:embed=y&:showShareOptions=true&:display_count=no&:showVizHome=no





Advancing Breastfeeding in Colorado (ABC)
Request for Seed Money, Technical Assistance, or Other Support 


Please share more about your local breastfeeding needs and your plans for using any requested resources. 


Name: ___________________________________


Title: ___________________________________


Organization: ___________________________________


Phone: ___________________________________


Email: ___________________________________


County/Counties Served: _


__________________________________


1. Please indicate the type(s) of support you are requesting (check all that apply).
If you are still identifying your needs or working through the specifics of your request, please check “Other” so we may
follow up with you to discuss your goals and priorities.


       Seed Money


Brief description of target purpose or activities for funds (will provide more detail below):


Amount requested: $ ___________________________________		


       Technical Assistance


Linda Kopecky, Breastfeeding Friendly Environments Project Coordinator at Boulder County Public Health, will follow 
up to discuss your technical assistance request and how the ABC can best meet your needs. You may also reach out to 
Linda at lkopecky@bouldercounty.org or 720.527.1243. 


       Other


Don’t see what you’re looking for reflected here? An ABC representative will follow up for more information.


2. What is your target timeframe for receiving assistance?


3. Please briefly describe your goals for this work and list any partners involved in the activity/activities
in question. If requesting seed money, please explain in detail how a monetary award would be used and what
outcomes you would expect to see. Recipients may use seed money for multiple purposes (e.g., purchasing incentives
and providing a leadership stipend) in a single funding year. If requesting technical assistance, please share details,
if you have them, about the type of coaching or support you are envisioning. There is an additional page attached to
this form if you would like to provide more information.


Please email this completed request form or any questions about opportunities for support to:
Allie Morgan, Project Coordinator, Colorado Health Institute: morgana@coloradohealthinstitute.org.


The ABC project is supported by the Cancer, Cardiovascular and Chronic Pulmonary Disease (CCPD) Grants Program.



mailto:lkopecky%40bouldercounty.org?subject=

mailto:morgana%40coloradohealthinstitute.org?subject=





Advancing Breastfeeding in Colorado (ABC) 
Request for Seed Money, Technical Assistance, or Other Support


Additional information:





		Agenda Item - Colorado Health Institute ABC Minigrant for ECC Completed Form.pdf

		ABC Request for Support form.pdf



		Name: Lana Athey

		Title: Gunnison-Hinsdale Early Childhood Council Co-Coordinator

		Organization: Gunnison County Health and Human Services

		Email: lathey@gunnisoncounty.org

		County/Counties Served: Gunnison 

		Amount requested: 2500.00

		Timeframe: September 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

		Phone: 970-642-4667

		Target Purpose or Activities for Funds: Building a local breastfeeding coalition, marketing materials, and staff time

		Goals for Work: Please see additional page 

		1: Yes

		2: Off

		3: Off

		Additional Information: Seed Money funds would be utilized in the following ways:

1. $500 - We are requesting funds to help cover the cost of food for provider engagement meetings. We plan to engage primary care physicians, OB-GYNs, labor and delivery nurses, and public health professionals in our area of service in an effort to create a local a local  breastfeeding coalition. We plan to engage providers at physicians offices in the following location: 1 Primary Care and 1 Pediatrician's office in Crested Butte, 2 primary care offices in Gunnison, 2 OB-GYN offices in Gunnison. We also plan to meet with the labor and delivery department of Gunnison Valley Health. Looking forward should engagement of the primary care physicans, OBGYNs, and labor and delivery department be successful we would like to develop breastfeeding consultation services offered through our Health and Human Services department with the CLCs we have on staff. 

2. $750 - Development of outreach materials that list various breastfeeding resources available to breastfeeding mothers in our service area, information on transitioning back to work, and transitioning a breastfed infant into child care. 

3. $1,250 Staff time   
-BF consultation services offered through our HHS department with the CLCs we have on staff.  Our Women, Infants, Children (WIC) program and Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) program currently offer breastfeeding support, but we would like to expand this offering to all new mothers regardless of WIC or NFP enrollment                                                                                                                     -coordinating meeting dates and attending the provider meetings for breastfeeding coalition engagement.
-developing and distributing outreach materials
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GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


7/30/2019


ok  db   7/26/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


A Resolution Establishing Policy for Appointments to Gunnison County Boards and Commissions. Supersedes Reso No. 2016-22.


Resolution; Boards & Commissions


7/26/2019


lstanley@gunnisoncounty.org


8/6/2019


Laura Stanley for Matthew Hoyt
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, 
COLORADO 


 
RESOLUTION NO: 2019-________ 


 
A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE POLICY FOR APPOINTMENTS TO 


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
 


THIS RESOLUTION SUPERSEDES RESOLUTION NO: 2016-22 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado (“Board”) 
has the authority to appoint members to various Gunnison County boards and commissions; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board desires to establish a policy to ensure that the appointment process: 


o Will be timely; 
o Will foster applications for open positions; 
o Will be open to public scrutiny; 
o Will comply with applicable legal requirements; and 
o Will result in appointments that are in the best interests of Gunnison County; 
 


WHEREAS, the appointment process established by this Resolution shall apply to 
appointments to the following boards and commissions: 


a. Board of Adjustments 
b. Board of Appeals 
c. Colorado River Water Conservation District Board 
d. Commissioner of Deeds 
e. Community Corrections Board 
f. Environmental Health Board 
g. Extension Advisory Committee 
h. Gunnison Basin Sage-grouse Strategic Committee 
i. Gunnison Cemetery District Board 
j. Gunnison Sage-grouse Mitigation Committee 
k. Gunnison Valley Hospital Board of Trustees 
l. Gunnison Valley Housing Foundation Board 
m. Gunnison Valley Observatory Board 
n. Gunnison-Crested Butte Tourism Association Board  
o. HB 1177 Roundtable 
p. Historic Preservation Commission 
q. Land Preservation Board 
r. Library Board of Trustees 
s. Medical Health Officer 
t. Planning Commission 
u. Region 10 Board 
v. Trails Commission 
w. Veterans Service Officer 
x. Watershed Weed Commission 
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y. Western Regional EMS Council 
z. Other boards and commissions as identified from time to time by the Board of County 


Commissioners 
 


WHEREAS, the appointment process established by this Resolution shall be followed unless 
the process is in conflict with a specific requirement of an applicable ordinance, statute, established 
resolution of the Board, or other legal requirement.   


 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 


Gunnison County, Colorado that the procedure for advertisement, interview, and appointment of 
persons to vacancies on boards and commissions shall occur by the following process except in 
unusual circumstances, such as those dictated by statute or specific bylaws (see Section 7 below): 


 
Annual Appointment Process: 


 
1. Notification: 


a. Prior to or at the time of issuance of the annual vacancy notice, County staff 
members and/or the chairperson involved with each board or commission will be 
advised of upcoming vacancies and asked to encourage citizens to apply who have 
the appropriate interest, commitment, and skills. 


b. Prior to or at the time of issuance of the annual vacancy notice, persons whose terms 
are expiring will be informed of their term expiration, thanked for their service, 
and, at the discretion of the County, encouraged to reapply.   


 
2. Vacancy Notices and Applications:   


a. Annual Board requests for applications for appointment shall be made via 
newspaper, the County website, and/or the County’s social media outlets; and 


b. The vacancy notice shall be issued no later than December 1st with a response 
deadline of January 15th at 5:00 p.m. MT, or the first business day thereafter. 
 


3. Scheduling/Conducting Interviews and Making Appointments: 
a. Interviews shall not commence until after the response deadline. Notification of 


interview date and time will be made by letter, phone or email to applicants.   
b. Incumbent applicants will be advised that the interview is conducted for both an 


interview and opportunity for the applicant to update the Board on activities of that 
board or commission. 


 
4. Re-notification: 


a. After the first round of appointments are made, the Board may opt to pursue a 
second round of appointments by following the same process as stated above, but 
for only three weeks for any specific board or commission vacancies remaining. 


 
5. Recruitment: 


a. After two rounds of interviews and appointments, County staff members and/or the 
chairperson involved with each board or commission will be advised of remaining 
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vacancies and asked to recruit applicants. If this process yields interested 
applicants, interviews and appointments will be scheduled.      


 
6. Out-of-Cycle Applications and Vacancies; Removal of Appointees: 


a. If a resignation and/or other creation of a vacancy occurs outside of the annual cycle 
outlined above, the Board may elect to create and follow a one-time recruitment 
and appointment schedule to fill that vacancy. 


b. All appointments pursuant to this Resolution are at will, and all appointees 
appointed pursuant to this Resolution shall serve at the pleasure of the Board.  
Accordingly, all appointees appointed pursuant to this Resolution are not 
employees of Gunnison County, and the Board may remove any appointee at any 
time for any reason, with or without cause, unless the law expressly provides 
otherwise. 


 
7. Special Circumstances Dictated by Bylaws and/or Statute: 


a. Colorado River Water Conservation District. Pursuant to CRS § 37-46-104, the 
Board shall make its regular appointment to the Colorado River Water 
Conservation District during its first meeting in January. The County Clerk or a 
Deputy County Clerk will administer the Oath of Office to the newly appointed (or 
reappointed) person, and that appointee shall take office beginning on the third 
Tuesday in January.  


b. Gunnison Valley Hospital Board of Trustees. Pursuant to CRS § 25-3-303 and the 
Gunnison Valley Hospital Board of Trustees bylaws, the Board shall make regular 
appointments to the Gunnison Valley Hospital Board of Trustees on or before the 
second Tuesday of January. The County Clerk or a Deputy County Clerk will 
administer the Oath of Office to the newly appointed (or reappointed) person within 
10 days of appointment. The appointee shall take office beginning on the first day 
of February. 


 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner ___________________________, seconded by Commissioner 
___________________________ and adopted this _______ day of August, 2019. 
 


 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


 
      _____________________________________ 


Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 


John Messner, Vice Chairperson 
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_____________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Commissioner 
 


ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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 FUNDING AGREEMENT 
 


This Funding Agreement is made and entered into between the Gunnison County 
Metropolitan Recreation District (District) and Gunnison Public Works (Grantee), effective as of 
the date of the District’s execution hereof. 
 
 RECITALS 
 


A. The District has been organized as a Colorado Special District pursuant to and in 
accordance with the provisions of §§ 32-1-101, et seq., C.R.S., for the purpose of providing 
television relay and translation services and parks and recreation services and facilities, all as 
further set forth in the District’s Amended Service Plan.  


 
B. The District’s mission includes collaborating with and providing funding for park 


and recreation departments, authorities, or other governmental entities and non-profit 
organizations. 
 


C. Grantee proposes to perform the project described in EXHIBIT A attached hereto 
(Project) and has made application to the District for financial assistance.  
 


D. The Project is consistent with the purposes and the mission of the District. 
 


E. The District has reviewed the Project and desires to assist with the funding of the 
Project subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and Grantee desires to receive such 
financial assistance from the District as provided in this Agreement and subject to the terms and 
conditions contained herein. 


 
AGREEMENT 


 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the reciprocal promises 


contained in this Agreement, the District and Grantee agree as follows. 
 
1.  Grantee's Project Plan and Use of Grant Money.   
 


1.1 Grantee’s estimate of the total cost of the Project is set forth on EXHIBIT A.   
 


1.2 The grant amount awarded to Grantee by the District is $3,271.00.  The grant 
funds advanced by the District to Grantee shall be used only for services, materials, and labor for 
the Project as such services, material, and labor are described in EXHIBIT A (Funded Work). 
 


1.3 The estimated date for commencement of the Project is July, 2019.  The estimated 
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date for the completion of the Project is July, 2020. 
 
2.  District's Financial Assistance. 
 
 2.1 The funds are awarded to Grantee pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in this 
Funding Agreement.  
 
 2.2 The grant funds will be paid to Grantee as follows:  Upon completion of the 
Project, Grantee shall submit a Request for Payment together with an itemized statement for 
expenditures on the Project (Request for Payment).  The Request for Payment shall include 
invoices for materials received and labor and services performed on the Funded Work and paid for 
by Grantee, or to be paid upon receipt of funds from the District.  
 
 2.3   The Request for Payment shall include: 
 
  2.3.1 A representation and warranty by Grantee that the Project is complete and  
  that all amounts due and payable for the Funded Work have been paid or,   
  alternatively, a covenant that such amounts will be paid with the funds   
  advanced to Grantee by the District in response to the Request for Payment. 
 
  2.3.2  A representation and warranty by Grantee that all work done on the Funded 
  Work has been completed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance  
  with the specifications contained in EXHIBIT A. 
 
 2.4   After review of the Request for Payment, the District may: 


 
  2.4.1  Require such additional documentation as the District deems necessary; 
 
  2.4.2  Conduct a joint inspection of the Project with Grantee to review work  
  completed and to verify that the Project is complete in accordance with EXHIBIT 
  A and consistent with the standards set forth in this Funding Agreement; 
 
  2.4.3  Make adjustments to the amount of funds requested by Grantee in its sole  
  discretion.   
 
 2.5  The District shall disburse the grant amount, or so much thereof as is approved, within 
thirty days after approval of the Request for Payment by the District. 
 
3.   Grantee's Additional Responsibilities and Liabilities. 
 
 3.1  Grantee shall be responsible for making all Agreements and assuring the acquisition 
of all interests in property or other rights and all permits or other governmental approvals needed 
to complete the Project. 
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 3.2  Grantee shall be responsible for the acts, errors, and omissions of Grantee and its 
employees, consultants, agents, and any other persons employed or retained on behalf of Grantee 
in connection with the Project and for the acts, errors and omissions of the Project's owners and 
users.  Grantee agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the District and its directors, 
officers, employees, agents, and attorneys for the actions, errors and omissions of Grantee and 
Grantee's employees, consultants, agents, and any other persons employed or retained on behalf 
of Grantee in the performance of this Agreement and for the acts, errors and omissions of the 
Project's owners and users.  The parties recognize that both the District and Grantee are entitled 
to governmental immunity pursuant and subject to the provisions of the Colorado Governmental 
Immunity Act, § 24-10-101, et seq., Colorado Revised Statutes.  Nothing herein shall or is 
intended to alter in anyway the District’s or Grantee’s governmental immunity. 
 
 3.3  Grantee warrants performance of this Agreement and the completion of all work 
required for the Funded Work.  Grantee and any persons working on its behalf shall at all times 
comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations.  Not by way of limitation 
of the foregoing, it is specifically agreed that neither Grantee nor any persons working on its behalf 
on the Project shall discriminate against any person because of age, race, sex, national origin, 
ancestry, disability, or religion. 
 
4.     Authorized Representatives, Addresses. 
 
 4.1  The District designates Hedda Peterson, District Manager, as its representative to act 
for the District in connection with this Agreement.  All communication with the District shall be 
directed to: 
 


Gunnison County Metropolitan Recreation District 
Hedda Peterson, District Manager 
710 S. 9th St. 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
Telephone: (970) 641-9148 
admin@gcmetrec.com


 
 4.2  All communication with Grantee shall be directed to: 


 
 Organization: 
 Name, title: 
 Mailing Address: 
 Phone: 
 E-mail:  


 
5.    Miscellaneous. 
 
 5.1  Assignment.  The Agreement involves the grant of public money for public 
purposes.  Consequently, this Agreement shall not be assigned by Grantee without the District’s 
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prior written approval, which may be withheld in the District’s sole discretion. 
 
 5.2  Binding Effect.  This Agreement shall be immediately binding upon both parties 
and their respective successors, if any. 
 
 5.3  No Partnership, Joint Venture or Third Party Beneficiaries.  This Agreement is not 
intended to and does not create any partnership, joint venture or similar relationship between the 
District and Grantee or any other persons or entities.  The enforcement of the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement and all rights of action relating to such enforcement shall be strictly 
reserved to the District and Grantee, and nothing contained in this Agreement shall give or allow 
any claim or right of action whatsoever by any other or third person or entity.  It is the express 
intent of the parties to this Agreement that any person or entity receiving services or benefits under 
this Agreement shall be deemed an incidental beneficiary only. 
 
 5.4  Additional Limitations on the District's Responsibilities.  The District's 
involvement with the Project’s construction and operation shall be limited to payment of the stated 
sum in the form of a grant to Grantee.  The District shall not be responsible for or in control of 
the Project's feasibility, implementation, operation, maintenance, repair, or replacement. 
 
 5.5  Publicity.  Grantee agrees that the District may publicize the Project in local media 
or otherwise, including, without limitation, photographs, costs, and participants, for the purpose of 
promoting the District’s grant program and its benefits. 
 
 5.6  Remedies.  If Grantee is in breach or default of any obligation under this Agreement, 
the District may give Grantee written notice of such breach or default.  Upon receipt of such 
notice, within thirty days Grantee shall both cure such breach or default and provide the District 
evidence of such cure.  If Grantee fails to cure any such breach or default within thirty days, the 
District may terminate this Agreement and Grantee shall be required to promptly repay to the 
District the full amount of any grant funds received. As part of any judgment in an action for 
breach or for enforcement of this Agreement, the District shall be awarded its attorneys’ fees and 
litigation costs.  
 
 5.7  Notices.  All notices required or appropriate pursuant to this Agreement shall be 
given in writing to the parties’ designated representatives at the addresses stated in paragraph 12.  
Notices shall be deemed received upon hand delivery or three days after first class mailing thereof 
with return receipt requested or confirmed delivery of electronic mail. 







 


 
 5.8  Entire Agreement/Amendments. This Agreement is the complete integrated 
understanding between the parties.  No prior or contemporaneous addition, deletion, or other 
amendment to this Agreement shall have any force or effect unless stated in writing approved and 
executed by both parties. 
 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have accepted, made and executed this 
Agreement upon the terms, conditions and provisions stated herein. 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY METROPOLITAN RECREATION DISTRICT: 
 
 


By:           
            Hedda Peterson, District Manager 
 
GRANTEE: 
 
 


By:           
    Print Name:    , its authorized representative 
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RELEASE OF LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT FOR DISCOUNT 
SELF-STORAGE  


 
WHEREAS, a Landscaping Improvements Agreement was entered into by and between 
the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado (“Gunnison 
County”) and Centennial Storage Partners, L.L.C., a Colorado limited liability limited 
partnership (“Developer”) for the purpose of guaranteeing required improvements pursuant 
to the conditions of approval for Land Use Change Permit No: 2018-00003; and  
 
WHEREAS the Development Improvements Agreement is identified as follows: 
 


1.  Landscaping Improvements Agreement dated June 19, 2018, recorded in the 
records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, Colorado 
on June 22, 2018, bearing Reception No: 653929; and 


 
WHEREAS all conditions of the above referenced Landscaping Improvements Agreement 
have been met and fully satisfied; and  
 
WHEREAS all funds that had been retained for security have been fully released to 
Developer; and  
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, 
Colorado shall and hereby does fully release the following: 
 


1.  Landscaping Improvements Agreement dated June 19, 2018, recorded in the 
records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, Colorado 
on June 22, 2018, bearing Reception No: 653929; and 


 
APPROVED this ____ day of ____________, 2019. 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 John Messner, Vice Chairperson 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Roland Mason, Commissioner 
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       ATTEST: 
 
       
       By: _______________________ 
        Deputy County Clerk 
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RELEASE OF DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT FOR DISCOUNT 
SELF-STORAGE PARKING LOT AREA EXPANSION 


 
WHEREAS, a Development Improvements Agreement was entered into by and between 
the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado (“Gunnison 
County”) and Centennial Storage Partners, L.L.C., a Colorado limited liability limited 
partnership (“Developer”) and Jerry Pike (“Property Owner”), for the purpose of 
guaranteeing required improvements pursuant to the conditions of approval for Land Use 
Change Permit No: 2018-00036; and  
 
WHEREAS the Development Improvements Agreement is identified as follows: 
 


1.  Development Improvements Agreement dated December 18, 2018, recorded 
in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on December 19, 2018, bearing Reception No: 657875; and 


 
WHEREAS all conditions of the above referenced Development Improvements Agreement 
have been met and fully satisfied; and  
 
WHEREAS all funds that had been retained for security have been fully released to 
Developer; and  
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, 
Colorado shall and hereby does fully release the following: 
 


1.  Development Improvements Agreement dated December 18, 2018, recorded 
in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on December 19, 2018, bearing Reception No: 657875. 


 
APPROVED this ____ day of ____________, 2019. 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 John Messner, Vice Chairperson 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Roland Mason, Commissioner 
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       ATTEST: 
 
       
       By: _______________________ 
        Deputy County Clerk 
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AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


7/30/2019


ok   db   7/29/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Addendum to Landscaping Improvements Agreement--Alpha Mechanical Project. Trees cannot be planted until fall due to ditch overflow, extending
completion date


Addendum; LIA; Swiss Holdings LLC


7/29/2019


lstanley@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 7/20/2019


Swiss Holdings LLC and BOCC


8/6/2019


Laura Stanley for David Baumgarten

















		Agenda Item - Addendum to LIA--Swiss Holdings Completed Form.pdf

		1545_001.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


8/2/2019


ok  db   8/2/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Addendum to DIA Whetstone Industrial Park extending completion date from 7/15/19 to 6/30/2020


Addendum; DIA - Whetstone


8/2/2019


lstanley@gunnisoncounty.org


L and D Ranches LLC and BOCC


8/6/2019


Laura Stanley for David Baumgarten







1 


ADDENDUM TO THE  
DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT 


FOR WHETSTONE INDUSTRIAL PARK 


THIS ADDENDUM TO THE DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT FOR 
WHETSTONE INDUSTRIAL PARK modifies that a certain Development Improvements 
Agreement by and between the Board of County Commissioners of the County of 
Gunnison, Colorado, and L & D Ranches, a Colorado limited liability company, which was 
recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on July 9, 2018, bearing Reception No: 654301.  


The Whetstone Industrial Park is located within the W1/2NW1/4, Section 18, Township 14 
South, Range 85 West and E1/2,NE1/4, Section 13, Township 14 South, Range 86 West, 
6th P.M., County of Gunnison, State of Colorado. 


1. Extension of Deadlines for Work Completion, Certification and Affidavit of Payment.


This Addendum hereby modifies the above referenced Development Improvements 
Agreement by extending the following deadlines: 


A. The work completion date identified in paragraph 6.A from July 15, 2019 
to June 30, 2020; and 


B. The engineer’s certification of completion of improvements date identified 
in paragraph 6.A from July 15, 2019 to June 30, 2020; and  


C. The affidavit of payment date for said improvements identified in 
paragraph 6.B from July 15, 2019 to June 30, 2020. 


2. Reaffirmation and Ratification.


Except as modified herein, any and all terms and conditions of the above referenced 
Development Improvements Agreement for Whetstone Industrial Park are hereby 
reaffirmed and ratified.   


APPROVED this ___ day of August, 2019.  


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 


By: __________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 









		Agenda Item - Addendum to DIA--Whetstone Completed Form.pdf

		Addendum DIA 7.29.19.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


7/30/2019


ok  db   7/29/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Release of DIA for Gunnison Secure Storage Phase I and Phase 2A (2 separate DIAs) for one phased project


Release of DIA; GSS; Phases 1&2A


7/30/2019


lstanley@gunnisoncounty.org


Gunnison Secure Storage/BOCC


8/6/2019


Laura Stanley for David Baumgarten
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RELEASE OF DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT FOR GUNNISON 
SECURE STORAGE, PHASE I 


 
WHEREAS, a Development Improvements Agreement was entered into by and between 
the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado (“Gunnison 
County”) and Gunnison Secure Storage, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability limited partnership 
(“Developer”), for the purpose of guaranteeing required improvements pursuant to the 
conditions of approval for Land Use Change Permit No: 2017-00015; and  
 
WHEREAS the Development Improvements Agreement is identified as follows: 
 


1.  Development Improvements Agreement dated November 7, 2017, recorded 
in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on November 8, 2017, bearing Reception No: 650179; and 


 
WHEREAS all conditions of the above referenced Development Improvements Agreement 
have been met and fully satisfied; and  
 
WHEREAS all funds that had been retained for security have been fully released to 
Developer; and  
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, 
Colorado shall and hereby does fully release the following: 
 


1.  Development Improvements Agreement dated November 7, 2017, recorded 
in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on November 8, 2017, bearing Reception No: 650179. 


 
APPROVED this ____ day of ____________, 2019. 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 John Messner, Vice Chairperson 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Roland Mason, Commissioner 
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       ATTEST: 
 
       
       By: _______________________ 
        Deputy County Clerk 
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RELEASE OF DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT FOR GUNNISON 
SECURE STORAGE, PHASE 2A 


 
WHEREAS, a Development Improvements Agreement was entered into by and between 
the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado (“Gunnison 
County”) and Gunnison Secure Storage, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability limited partnership 
(“Developer”), for the purpose of guaranteeing required improvements pursuant to the 
conditions of approval for Land Use Change Permit No: 2017-00015; and  
 
WHEREAS the Development Improvements Agreement is identified as follows: 
 


1.  Development Improvements Agreement dated November 6, 2018, recorded 
in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on November 7, 2018, bearing Reception No: 657124; and 


 
WHEREAS all conditions of the above referenced Development Improvements Agreement 
have been met and fully satisfied; and  
 
WHEREAS all funds that had been retained for security have been fully released to 
Developer; and  
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, 
Colorado shall and hereby does fully release the following: 
 


1.  Development Improvements Agreement dated November 6, 2018, recorded 
in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on November 7, 2018, bearing Reception No: 657124. 


 
APPROVED this ____ day of ____________, 2019. 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 John Messner, Vice Chairperson 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Roland Mason, Commissioner 
 







2 
 


 
       ATTEST: 
 
       
       By: _______________________ 
        Deputy County Clerk 





		Agenda Item - Release of DIA-GunnSecureStorage Phases I and 2A Completed Form.pdf

		Release DIA Phase I 7.22.19.pdf

		Release DIA Phase 2A 7.18.19.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


7/30/2019


ok   db   7/29/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Liquor License renewal for Roberts Corporation dba Harmel's Ranch Resort


Liquor License Renewal; Roberts Corp.


7/29/2019


ksimillion@gunnisoncounty.org


Kathy Simillion, County Clerk


8/6/2019


Kathy Simillion, County Clerk

















		Agenda Item - Roberts Corporation dba Harmels Ranch Resort Completed Form.pdf

		Roberts Corporation.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


8/2/2019


ok   db   8/2/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Tre Amici Corp dba Garlic Mike's  Liquor License renewal


Liquor License Renewal; Tre Amici Corp


8/2/2019


ksimillion@gunnisoncounty.org


Kathy Simillion, County Clerk


8/6/2019


Kathy Simillion, County Clerk

















		Agenda Item - Tre Amici Corp dba Garlic Mike's Completed Form.pdf

		Tre Amici Corp dba Garlic Mike's.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


8/2/2019


ok   db   8/2/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Rocky Mountain Biological Laboratory Special Event Liquor License


Special Event Liquor License; RMBL


8/2/2019


ksimillion@gunnisoncounty.org


Kathy Simillion, County Clerk


8/6/2019


Kathy Simillion, County Clerk





































		Agenda Item - Rocky Mtn Biological Lab Special Event Lic. Completed Form.pdf

		RMBL Special Event.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


0


8/2/2019


Date of approval


ok   8/2/19  db


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


None


This is a lease reassignment for the Ground Lease Agreement between Gunnison County and John A. Johnson (seller) dated April 21, 2009 to be
reassigned to the buyer Mark & Kimberly McGuire Community Property Trust for the remainder of the lease term, with the option to renew for an
additional 20 years.


Hangar Lease Reassignment / Transfer


8/2/2019


swilliams@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


4/20/2029


7/30/2019


John A. Johnson, Mark & Kimberly McGuire Community Property Trust, Gunnison County


8/6/2019


Stephanie Williams





















































		Agenda Item - Hangar Lease Reassignment Completed Form.pdf

		Hangar Lease Transfer.pdf















Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


Will have to be covered in budget, no concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


DCM Report


8/2/2019


ok   db     8/2/19


Other Manager & Attorney Review and Approval


$18,450


There is very limited CNG training and certification offered.  The Natural Gas Vehicle Institute will come and train here with our equipment.  We will
try and recruit other agencies to help defer the cost.


Request for Appr.; CNG Training


8/2/2019


mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 7/25/2019


NGVi and Gunnison County


8/6/2019


Marlene D. Crosby
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July 30, 2019  
 
 
 
Nathan Burke 
Administrative Assistant III 
Gunnison County Public Works 
195 Basin Park Drive 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
 
Dear Nathan, 
 
Thomason & Associates, Inc., dba Natural Gas Vehicle Institute (“NGVi®”)* is pleased to submit this 
proposal and agreement (“Agreement”) to deliver our NGV Essentials and Safety Practices, our CNG Fuel 
System Inspector Training and our CNG Fuel System Inspector Certification to up to ten (10) technicians 
of Gunnison County Public Works (“Client”).  *NGVi and NGVi Natural Gas Vehicle Institute are 
Registered Trademarks of Thomason & Associates, Inc. 
 
NGV Essentials and Safety Practices 
With a focus on safety, the NGV Essentials and Safety Practices training (“Course”) teaches technicians 
and support team members the fundamentals of working with natural gas as a vehicle fuel and both 
CNG and LNG fuel systems.   


This course is a prerequisite for technicians who will take CNG Fuel System Inspector Training.  


The learning objectives for this course include: 
▪ Describe the properties and characteristics of natural gas. 
▪ Identify the differences between natural gas and other liquid fuels. 
▪ Identify all major low- and high-pressure CNG fuel system components; describe their operation 


and safety precautions. 
▪ Describe the differences between dedicated, bi-fuel and dual-fuel NGVs. 
▪ Identify and employ safety practices when working with natural gas powered vehicles. 
▪ Be familiar with CNG fueling station equipment, safety devices, operation and fueling 


procedures. 
▪ Identify CNG and LNG depressurizing and defueling methods and the related safety precautions. 


 
CNG Fuel System Inspector Training  
The CNG Fuel System Inspector Training (“Course”) is a two-day course intended to fully prepare your 
technicians to become qualified Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Fuel System Inspectors as recommended 
by FMVSS and NGV2.  The Course teaches attendees the proper techniques for inspecting the entire on-
board CNG fuel system, including fuel storage cylinders.  The Course also provides instruction on satisfying 
the National Highway Transportation Safety Administration requirement that all on-board vehicle CNG 



http://www.ngvi.com/cng_inspector.html
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fuel storage cylinders be visually inspected every three years or 36,000 miles, whichever comes first, and 
after any vehicle accident or fire. In short, your technicians will learn the proper methods to use to ensure 
vehicle fuel system safety and integrity.  
 
The learning objectives for this course include: 


▪ Describe the properties and characteristics of natural gas 
▪ Identify the four types of CNG cylinders, their construction methods, certification requirements, 


current and past manufacturers 
▪ Identify the causes of cylinder failure 
▪ Identify all codes and standards that apply to CNG cylinders and other fuel system components 
▪ Identify all CNG high-pressure components, and 


their purpose 
▪ Identify and assess CNG cylinder and fuel system installations 
▪ Interpret all information from a CNG cylinder label 
▪ Describe the steps and methods to safely perform a CNG fuel system inspection in conformance 


with established standards 
▪ Describe the final disposition process for CNG cylinders and fuel system components 
▪ Describe the defueling options for CNG powered vehicles 


 
CNG Fuel System Inspector Certification  
NGVi’s CNG Fuel System Inspector Certification provides an independent assessment of the knowledge 
and application of skills necessary for technicians to competently conduct a CNG fuel system inspection 
according to all applicable codes and standards, and industry best practices.  Certification designates that 
participants have sufficiently demonstrated the work-related knowledge, skills and competencies 
required to perform the tasks of a CNG fuel system inspector.  
 
This NGVi CNG Fuel System Inspector Certification exam consists of 60 multiple choice questions and 
participants will have 3 hours to complete the exam.  A minimum score of 80% is required to obtain 
certification.  Certification is valid for 5 years from the date of issue. 


Client will receive notification of test results within 2 weeks of the exam date.  Participants who 
successfully pass the exam will be mailed an official ID card and certificate.  Participants who do not pass 
the exam will be allowed one complimentary re-take.  The options for re-take include: 
 


▪ Registering to participate in a scheduled live testing session in our headquarters  in Las Vegas; 
▪ Registering to participate in a scheduled live testing session in any of our public training venues; 


or 
▪ Registering for our online exam.  


 
Please note that the entire testing process will be video recorded and participants will be expected to: 
 


▪ Present photo identification to verify identity prior to the start of the exam;  
▪ Remain silent during the exam; 
▪ Remain in the testing room until the exam has been turned in; 
▪ Forego use of electronic devices; and 
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▪ Bring no study materials into the testing room. 
 
If any of these requirements are not followed, the individual’s exam will be declared invalid; participant 
will fail, and will not be eligible for the complimentary re-take.  Refunds will not be made for failure to 
follow the testing procedure.   
 
Please be aware that the exam will include questions relating to all applicable national codes, standards 
and industry best practices. Though not mandatory, we suggest that students obtain copies of NFPA 52 
(2016 and 2013), as well as CGA C-6.4, in order to thoroughly prepare for the exam.  
 
About NGVi 
NGVi is North America’s leading provider of education and training programs and technical consulting on 
natural gas vehicles and fueling technologies.  Established in 1989, NGVi has worked with hundreds of 
companies and government agencies throughout the U.S. and worldwide to help them achieve their NGV 
goals.  We continually strive to deliver the most up-to-date and effective natural gas vehicle and fueling 
station training to our customers.  As part of this process, we survey all participants of our in-house 
training programs and incorporate the feedback into future presentations.  On a scale of 1 to 5, with 5 
being the highest level of satisfaction, we continually receive an average 4.8 satisfaction rating and have 
successfully trained more than 20,000 students in the United States and worldwide.   
 
NGVi is an ASE-Accredited CASE Training Provider 
NGVi is the first and only ASE-accredited CASE provider that specializes in training for the natural gas 
vehicle industry.  Selecting an ASE-accredited CASE training provider ensures that the training method is 
professional, structured, and effective. Additionally, ASE-accredited training providers are authorized to 
provide CEUs (Continuing Education Units) to the participants who successfully meet the requirements. 
 
Continuing Automotive Service Education (CASE) is a rigorous evaluation process administered by the 
National Institute of Automotive Service Excellence (ASE) and the Automotive Training Managers Council 
(ATMC). ASE-accredited CASE providers are reviewed based on training technique, student assessment 
methods, validity of the training material, instructor qualifications, and administrative processes. To date, 
only 53 elite companies have obtained ASE accreditation, including American Honda, General Motors, 
Lexus, Nissan, Penske, and Toyota.  
 
NGVi Instructors 
Leo Thomason, co-founder of NGVi, has over 25 years of direct natural gas vehicle and fueling 
infrastructure development experience.  He is known world-wide as an expert in natural gas fueling and 
vehicle technology.  A professional trainer and experienced technical consultant, Leo helps fleet 
managers, technicians and drivers understand the nuances of using natural gas as a transportation fuel.  
Over the past two decades, he has personally trained more than 17,000 students in the United States, 
Europe, India, Bangladesh, Philippines and Malaysia.  Leo is also a CSA-certified CNG Fuel System 
Inspector. 
 
Gordon Larsen 
Gordon Larsen has more than 40 years of experience working as an NGV fleet supervisor, an educator and 
an NGV and fueling expert.  During his tenure at Questar Gas, he managed the company’s fleet of 900 
vehicles – 800 of which ran on natural gas. He also served in NGV business development capacities, helping 
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customers introduce NGVs and fueling into their operations. He has earned master-technician 
certifications from Ford and GM, and diesel certifications from Allison, Cummins, Detroit Diesel and 
Caterpillar and in 2005; he received a Lifetime Achievement Award from Natural Gas Vehicles for America 
(NGVA) and Clean Vehicle Education Foundation (CVEF). 
 
Duane Lippincott  
Duane Lippincott joined the NGVi team after a 30-year career in the Automotive Department at UPS, 
which oversees both maintenance and engineering.   In 2005, he accepted an assignment in UPS 
Corporate Automotive Engineering as the Maintenance and Engineering Manager for the Class 8 power 
fleet, and most recently served as Director of Learning and Development with responsibility for all UPS 
automotive personnel in North America. As a leader in the NGV industry, Duane also has served on the 
Board of Directors of the Technology Maintenance Council of the American Trucking Association.   He is 
a TMC Silver Sparkplug recipient, which is TMC’s highest award.  His work with TMC has afforded Duane 
close relationships with decision makers of all the key North American fleets using CNG as a 
transportation fuel. 
 
Scope of Work/Deliverables 
NGVi will deliver the NGV Essentials and Safety Practices and CNG Fuel System Inspector Training to up to 
ten (10) technicians of Client.  Each attendee of each Course will receive the intensive technical training 
described above. They will also receive a comprehensive manual that will serve as an invaluable reference 
tool.  All documents, manuals or other materials delivered by NGVi to Client or its employees shall be and 
remain the intellectual property of NGVi.  Accordingly, Client agrees that Client shall, prior to NGVi 
delivering the Course or any associated documents/manuals, execute the Limited License and Non-
Disclosure Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.  
 
Schedule and Training Location 
The Courses will be held at your facility in Gunnison, Colorado on dates that will be mutually agreed upon 
by Client and NGVi.  The cost of meeting space, meals, refreshments, etc., is not included in the cost 
estimate of this proposal.  Client will be responsible for providing a meeting space to comfortably 
accommodate the group size.  The meeting room must be on a first floor, or if on an upper level, must be 
accessible by elevator.  If an elevator is not available, Client agrees to take responsibility for moving the 
training materials to and from the meeting space.  Client must also provide a screen and PowerPoint 
projector at the Course location.   NGVi will provide the laptop computer to connect to the projector. 
 


Vehicles/Training Aids 
When NGVi delivers NGV Essentials and Safety Practices and CNG Fuel System Inspector training, NGVi 
ships various tools and other training aids as well as purposely-damaged cylinder sections to the training 
location for use during the Courses. In addition, it can be advantageous to have Client-owned CNG 
powered vehicles available.  If desired, your CNG powered vehicles (the “Vehicles”) can be used for this 
purpose during the hands-on portion of the Course.  By signing below, Client hereby represents and 
warrants that all equipment to be provided by Client at the Course, including the Vehicles, shall be in good 
repair and safe for use at the time of the Course.   
 
Cost 
The cost to deliver these Courses is set forth in the chart below.  This cost includes preparation and 
delivery of the training courses, manuals, instructor travel and material shipping.  No refund will be issued 







Gunnison County Public Works 
July 30, 2019 
Page 5 
 


 
 


3120 S. Durango Drive, Ste 304, Las Vegas, NV 89117    Ph 702-254-4180    Fax 702-254-4630    www.ngvi.com 
 


if less than the specified number of students attends.  Should Client wish to train additional employees, 
others may attend at the per student price indicated in the chart below.  Final billing will be based on the 
attendee count provided by the Client to NGVi ten days prior to training, should it exceed the contracted 
total.  


 


 
 


Final Student Guarantee and Final Cost 
Four weeks prior to the scheduled training, NGVi will request a complete list of the guaranteed students 
for the classes.  This list will need to include the name, company and title of each attendee. The guarantee 
must be submitted to NGVi in writing twenty-one days prior to the scheduled training classes. NGVi 
reserves the right to deny attendance to any student whose job title and/or company prohibits them from 
being a candidate for the training classes.   
 
The guarantee is the number of students for which NGVi will have materials and will be prepared to train.  
Should more students than guaranteed attend the classes, please note that these students will not have 
pre-prepared training manuals or other class materials.  Upon completion of the necessary 
documentation, these materials will be printed and shipped after the courses are completed.   
 
Should fewer students than the guaranteed number attend the class, Client will not be charged the full 
cost per additional student noted above, but will be charged a $300 processing fee for each guaranteed 
student over the contracted minimum amount in the chart above. 
 
If NGVi has not received the Client guarantee in writing within ten days of the scheduled training classes, 
NGVi will be prepared to train the minimum number of students described in this proposal and additional 
students will not have pre-prepared training manuals or other class materials.   
 
Training Manuals 
The content of NGVI’s training manuals is copyright protected (see Exhibit A.)  In addition, to ensure 
quality of learning, all training manuals distributed by NGVi must accompany instructor led training.  NGVi 
does not sell training manuals separately or provide manuals in excess of the exact number of students 
trained in each class. 
 
Procurement of NGVi Services 
This proposal is valid for thirty (30) calendar days following the date of this letter, and will expire 
automatically at the end of such period unless otherwise agreed by NGVi.  By returning a counter-signed 
copy of this Agreement and signed Limited License and Non-Disclosure Agreement (Exhibit A), the Client 
agrees to retain NGVi to provide the services described herein and to satisfy all other obligations of Client 
as set forth hereunder.  NGVi must receive the signed Agreement and retainer in the amount specified 
in Billing Procedures below four weeks prior to confirming delivery dates, commencing work on the 
project and/or scheduling travel.   
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Please direct all purchasing or contracting inquiries to: 
 
Sabrina Dodd Client Accounting Contact (please fill in): 
Customer Solutions Manager 
Thomason & Associates, Inc., Name: _______________________________ 
dba Natural Gas Vehicle Institute (NGVi)  
3120 S. Durango Drive, Suite 304 Phone: _______________________________ 
Las Vegas, NV 89117  
Phone: 702-712-6748 Email: ________________________________ 
Fax: 702-254-4630 
Email: sdodd@ngvi.com 
   
Billing Procedures 
A retainer in the amount of 50% ($9,225) is due and payable upon execution of this Agreement by the 
Client.  Retainer may be paid by check or credit card (see Authorization form on the last page of this 
proposal).  The remaining balance will be invoiced upon completion of the Course and will be due and 
payable within 15 days of the invoice date.  Final billing will be based on the attendee count provided by 
the Client to NGVi ten days prior to training.  This final count applies to additional attendees over the 
minimum requirement stated in the Cost section of this contract and not actual attendance.  Balances 
remaining unpaid beyond 15 days will be assessed interest at the rate of 1.5% per month.    
 
Limitation of Liability 
Client hereby acknowledges that the purpose of the Courses is to equip Client’s employees and other 
attendees with the tools to ensure vehicle fuel system and/or natural gas fueling station safety and 
integrity, and that NGVi, despite undertaking to provide such instruction, shall have no responsibility for 
any acts or omissions of Client, its employees, owners or agents, with respect to matters of vehicle fuel 
system and/or natural gas fueling station safety and integrity, or any other matter, except to the extent, 
by action or omission, NGVi or its employees are shown to have been negligent.   Further, Client 
acknowledges that how the Client chooses to implement the techniques and principles discussed in the 
Courses, and any consequences associated with the same, shall be the sole responsibility of Client.   
 
Accordingly, Client, on behalf of itself, its employees, officers, directors, owners, agents, successors and 
assigns does hereby release, waive and forever discharge NGVi from any and all liability, claims and 
demands of whatever kind or nature, either in law or in equity, which may arise in connection with the 
Courses and any associated manuals or information, and Client hereby agrees to indemnify, hold harmless 
and defend NGVi against any lawsuits or claims associated with the same, whether brought by Client or 
other third party, except to the extent, by action or omission, NGVi or its employees are shown to have 
been negligent.  Without waiving government immunity, Client shall be responsible to defend the acts 
and omissions of Client’s officers and employees. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, NGVi 
shall have no liability with respect to any equipment used at the seminar and not provided by NGVi, 
including, but without limitation, the Vehicles. 
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No Legal Advice 
Client hereby acknowledges that nothing in these Courses or the presentation of the same by NGVi shall 
constitute legal advice on the part of NGVi.  If the Client, its agents and employees desire legal advice, 
Client is advised to seek the advice of legal counsel of their choosing. 
Cancellation 
NGVi reserves the right to cancel the Course due to travel restrictions, medical emergencies or other 
extenuating circumstances.  In the unlikely event that a Course is cancelled, the training will be 
rescheduled on a mutually agreeable date. 
Miscellaneous 
This Agreement shall be exclusively governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Nevada, 
without regard to its conflicts of principles.  The venue of any lawsuit or other action based upon this 
Agreement shall be in Clark County, Nevada.  If either party hereby commences or is made a party to a 
lawsuit, or other legal proceeding to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the prevailing party in such 
lawsuit or other legal proceeding shall be entitled to recover from the other party all attorney fees, costs 
and expenses incurred in connection with the same.  Each party whose signature appears below 
represents that he or she has read all of the foregoing provisions, understands them, and is duly 
authorized to sign this Agreement.   
 
We look forward to delivering these Courses to the employees of Gunnison County Public Works.   If these 
terms are acceptable and you would like to secure a training date, please have the appropriate person 
sign in the designated place at the bottom of this letter and return it with a check or credit card payment 
in the amount of $9,225 to the attention of Sabrina Dodd, Customer Solutions Manager (702-712-6748, 
sdodd@ngvi.com).  


 
For NGVi: For Gunnison County Public Works: 
  


   
 Signature 
 
Annalloyd Thomason                         
 Name (Print) 
 
Vice President/General Manager 
 Title 
 
July 30, 2019  
 Date 
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Credit Card Authorization 
 


□ Retainer   
 


Credit Card Number: _________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Expiration Date: ______________________      CVS Code: __________________ 
 
Billing Address: _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Cardholder Name (Print): _____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Cardholder Signature: _______________________________________________________________________ 
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Exhibit A 
Limited License and Non-Disclosure Agreement 


(to be signed by Client) 
 


See attached 
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LIMITED LICENSE AND NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT 


 
This Limited License and Non-Disclosure Agreement (this “Agreement”) is entered into as of _______, 2019 by and 
among Thomason & Associates, Inc., dba Natural Gas Vehicle Institute (“NGVi”), and Gunnison County Public 
Works (“Client”), pursuant to that certain letter of agreement dated July 24, 2019 executed by NGVi and Client (the 
“Letter of Agreement”).  Pursuant to such Letter of Agreement, NGVi has agreed to provide certain training to 
Client’s employees and invitees (“Courses”), as more particularly described in the Letter of Agreement.  In 
conducting such Courses, NGVi will provide to the individual persons registering for, or physically attending such 
Courses, as applicable (the "Participants"), certain information that is copyrighted and may be considered 
confidential.  To ensure the protection of such information and in consideration of NGVi’s agreement to provide said 
information, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. The confidential information to be disclosed by NGVi to Participants under this Agreement (“Confidential 
Information”) includes NGVi copyrighted materials contained within a manual, a PowerPoint presentation, manual 
or other materials, and includes technical and business information relating to NGVi’s proprietary ideas, patentable 
ideas, copyrights and/or trade secrets, existing and/or contemplated products and services, software, schematics, 
research and development, production, costs, profit and margin information, customers, clients, marketing and current 
or future business plans and models, regardless of whether such information is designated as “Confidential 
Information” at the time of its disclosure. 
 
2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, NGVi hereby grants during the Term of this 
Agreement, a limited, non-exclusive, revocable, non-transferable right and license to Client for the Participants to 
use the Confidential Information for internal non-commercial purposes not inconsistent with the restrictions on use 
stated herein. Client agrees the Confidential Information may not be used, directly or indirectly, to benefit any other 
person or entity other than Client. 
 
3.  Client acknowledges Client and their Participants are receiving copyrighted materials of NGVi and that the 
Confidential Information is provided for the Client's Participants' use only.  Client agrees not to redistribute these 
materials to any other persons or organizations without first obtaining the express written consent of NGVi. 
Specifically, but without limiting the foregoing, Client agrees that Client shall not, without the prior express written 
consent of NGVi: 
  
 a. copy (physically or electronically), distribute, translate or disclose any Confidential Information to 
any non-Participants (whether an individual, organization or entity) ; 
 b. use or cause the use of the Confidential Information to develop training materials for Client or any 
affiliate of Client, or any other business, with or without the purpose of competing with NGVi and its Courses, 
whether presently existing or offered in the future;  
 c. use the Confidential Information or any excerpt therefrom in  any  publication, including but not 
limited to websites, social media, company brochures or other literature, however published; or 
 d. use or modify or alter the Confidential Information  to develop, create or support any derivative 
materials or works, in any manner or medium whatsoever, whether used as a basis for Client’s own written or 
electronic materials, or otherwise; 
 e. transfer, sell, rent, lease, distribute, or sublicense any Confidential Information to any non-
Participants; 
 f. alter or remove any proprietary notices in the Confidential Information.  
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4. This Agreement imposes no obligation upon Client with respect to any Confidential Information (a) that was 
in Client’s possession before receipt from NGVi; (b) is or becomes a matter of public knowledge through no fault of 
Client; or (c) is independently developed by Client.  Client may disclose Confidential Information if such Confidential 
Information is legally compelled to be disclosed or required to be disclosed pursuant to law or regulation, provided, 
that to the extent permitted by law or the requesting entity, Client gives NGVi prompt notice of and a reasonable 
opportunity to challenge such required disclosure; and provided, further, that disclosure may be made only to the 
extent to which Client is legally required. 
 
5. Non-solicitation. During the Agreement and for a period of twelve (12) months following its expiration or 
earlier, lawful termination, Client shall not solicit or approach in any way any of NGVi's employees or contract staff 
("Restricted Persons") with a view to: (a) offering the Restricted Persons employment; or (b) soliciting services from 
the Restricted Persons on their own account; or (c) encouraging the Restricted Persons to provide their services to a 
third party rather than NGVi; or (d) offering to the Restricted Persons the opportunity to perform services similar to 
the services delivered pursuant to this Agreement. In the event of a breach of this clause resulting in any Restricted 
Persons leaving the employment of NGVi and commencing working for Client (as an employee or an independent 
contractor) then the Client shall pay to NGVi as liquidated damages (which both parties hereby agree shall be a 
genuine pre-estimate of loss and not a penalty) a sum equal to 50% of the gross salary for the preceding 12 months 
(including benefits) of each of the applicable Restricted Persons. 
  
6. This Agreement shall not be construed as creating, conveying, transferring, granting or conferring upon 
Client any rights, license or authority in or to the information presented.  All information presented and all worldwide 
intellectual property rights therein including copyrights, are wholly owned solely by NGVi, who shall retain all right, 
title and interest in and to all information presented. Furthermore and specifically, no license or conveyance of any 
intellectual property rights is granted or implied by this Agreement.  
 
7. Term of the Agreement. The term of this Agreement will begin on the date the Letter of Agreement is signed, 
or the date any Confidential Information is provided to Client, whichever is earlier. This Agreement ends two years 
after the commencement date, except the provisions of sections 3, 6, 8, 9 and 10 which do not expire until NGVi's 
rights in those confidential or copyrighted materials expire. In the event of (a) a violation of this Agreement, (b) 
termination of this Agreement, or (c) notification by NGVi to Client that Client is believed to be in breach of this 
Agreement, Client agrees to destroy or return all Confidential Information to NGVi within 24 hours of demand for 
same, followed immediately by certification in writing that all physical copies have been destroyed or returned and 
that all electronic copies have been permanently deleted from every electronic device under Client's control. 
Termination will not affect any claim, liability or right arising prior to termination.  
 
8.  Client and NGVi further acknowledge and agree that the unauthorized disclosure of the Confidential 
Information may cause immediate and irreparable harm to NGVi that will not be compensable by damages alone if 
Client repudiates or breaches any of the provisions hereof, or threatens or attempts to do so.  As a result of the unique 
nature of the Confidential Information, in addition to and not in limitation of any other rights, remedies or damages 
available at law or in equity, Client acknowledges that NGVi shall be entitled to obtain a temporary, preliminary and 
permanent injunction in a court of competent jurisdiction to prevent or restrain any actual or threatened breach of this 
Agreement by Client or any person or entity acting in concert therewith.  In connection with any application for 
injunctive relief, Client hereby waives the claim or defense that an adequate remedy exists at law and Client 
understands that Client shall be liable for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by NGVi in enforcing the terms 
of this Agreement, including but not limited to attorneys’ fees to the extent Client is found to have breached the terms 
of this Agreement. 
 
9. Client acknowledges that the purpose of the Courses is to educate Participants regarding the safe operation, 
inspection, maintenance and repair of natural gas vehicles or compressed natural gas fueling stations, and that NGVi 
shall not have any responsibility for any acts or omissions of such attendees with respect to natural gas matters, 
whether such acts or omissions occur before the Courses or otherwise.  Further, Client acknowledges that how the 
Participants choose to implement the techniques and principles discussed at the Courses, and any consequences 
associated with the same, shall be at the Clients’ sole risk.  Accordingly, notwithstanding anything in this Agreement 
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to the contrary, Client does hereby release, waive and forever discharge NGVi from any and all liability, claims and 
demands of whatever kind or nature, either in law or in equity, which may arise in connection with how the 
Participants implement the Course Material and any associated manuals or information, but excluding any third-party 
claims or threats of claims arising from NGVi’s ownership or use of the Confidential Information or any other 
intellectual property of NGVi. 
 
 Specifically and without limiting the foregoing, in no event will NGVi be liable for any claim based upon a 
third-party claim, or any incidental, consequential, special, indirect, exemplary or punitive damages, whether arising 
in tort, contract, from a statute or otherwise, or for any damages arising out of or in connection with any malfunctions, 
delays, loss of data, lost profits, loss savings, interruption of service, loss of business or anticipatory profits, even if 
NGVi has been advised of the possibility of such damages. NGVi's aggregate and cumulative liability arising out of 
or relating to this agreement, regardless of the form of the cause of action, whether in contract, tort, statute or 
otherwise will be limited to direct damages and will not exceed one thousand dollars ($1000.00). The allocations of 
liability represent the agreed and bargained for understanding of the parties, and the compensation of NGVi for the 
services provided hereunder reflects such allocations. 
 
10. Warranty Disclaimer. All materials are provided "as is" and without warranties or conditions of any kind 
including but not limited to implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. 
 
11. This Agreement and the aforementioned Letter of Agreement together state the entire agreement between the 
parties concerning the disclosure of Confidential Information and supersedes any prior agreements, understandings, 
or representations with respect thereto; provided, however, that in the event of any inconsistency between this 
Agreement and the Letter of Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control.  Any addition or modification to 
this Agreement must be made in writing and signed by both parties.  
  
12. General. Neither party may assign this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the 
prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and any such assignment 
in violation of this section shall be void. No waiver of rights by either party may be implied from any actions or 
failures to enforce rights under this Agreement. Unless otherwise specifically stated, the terms of this Agreement are 
intended to be and are solely for the benefit of NGVi and Client and do not create any right in favor of any third-
party. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of Nevada, without reference to the principles of 
conflicts of Law. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement relates solely to the performance of services 
(not to the sale of goods) and, accordingly, will not be governed by the Uniform Commercial Code of any State 
having jurisdiction. If any of the provisions of this Agreement are found to be unenforceable, the remainder shall be 
enforced as fully as possible and the unenforceable provision(s) shall be deemed modified to the limited extent 
required to permit enforcement of the Agreement as a whole. It is the intention of the parties that this Agreement is 
binding on their principles, successors, agents, assigns and representatives. The parties represent and warrant that 
they have all necessary rights and authority to enter into this Agreement. 
 
WHEREFORE, Client acknowledges that Client has read and understands this Agreement and voluntarily accepts 
the duties and obligations set forth herein. 
 
NATURAL GAS VEHICLE INSTITUTE GUNNISON COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 


 


By: _____________________________ Signature:_____________________________ 
Name: Leo B. Thomason II Print Name:____________________________ 
Title: Executive Director Title: _____________________________ 
Date: July 30, 2019  Date:    
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August 6, 2019 
 
VIA EMAIL, FIRST CLASS MAIL  


AND ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION 
 
Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre 
and Gunnison National Forests 
Attn: Plan Revision Team 
2250 South Main Street 
Delta, CO 81416 
 


     


Re: Gunnison County Supplemental Informal Comments Regarding Revised Land 
Management Plan 
 
 
Dear Plan Revision Team, 
 


On behalf of the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County 
(“Gunnison County” or “County”), we submit below the following supplemental 
comments to the United States Forest Service’s (“USFS’s” or “Forest Service’s”) Grand 
Mesa, Uncompahgre and Gunnison National Forests (“GMUG”) Working Draft of the 
Revised Land Management Plan (“Forest Plan” or “Plan”).  This letter provides 
comments in addition to those submitted by us on July 29, 2019, and is not intended to 
replace those comments.  As before, please do not consider the comments contained in 
this letter to be the only, or final, comments that the County may submit regarding the 
Forest Plan during the planning process.  Gunnison County reserves the right to submit 
additional or different comments as the planning process progresses. 
 


 
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON THE WORKING DRAFT 


 


 Gunnison County provides the following additional, informal comments on the 
working draft of the Forest Plan: 


 


I. THE FOREST PLAN SHOULD DESIGNATE THE NATIONAL 


FOREST LAND IN THE VICINITY OF MT. EMMONS MINE AS ITS 


OWN SPECIAL INTEREST AREA. 


 


As USFS is undoubtedly aware, the north end of the Gunnison Valley is faced 
with longstanding issues regarding water quality and other impacts due to mining 
operations on the flanks of Mt. Emmons.  In particular, the Lucky Jack Wastewater 
Treatment Facility, constructed by then mine operator AMAX Exploration, Inc. in 1981, 


OFFICE OF THE GUNNISON COUNTY ATTORNEY 
David Baumgarten – County Attorney 


Matthew R. Hoyt – Deputy County Attorney 
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is located on USFS land, and is therefore subject to USFS jurisdiction and regulations.  In 
February 2016, a number of state and local government bodies, including Gunnison 
County, the Town of Crested Butte, and Colorado mining, water and air quality and other 
state regulatory agencies, executed a memorandum of understanding with the current 
mine operator, Mt. Emmons Mining Company, to identify and support cost effective 
solutions to ensure ongoing protection of the environment and the public safety, health 
and welfare of Gunnison County residents and visitors to the area surrounding the mine.  
Pursuant to this memorandum, the County is currently engaged with the parties to the 
memorandum and other stakeholders regarding site management, plans of operation and 
other matters intended to implement the goals of the memorandum.   


 
Given the foregoing, the unique and ongoing challenges with ensuring air and 


water quality and mitigating other impacts in this area, Gunnison County suggests that 
the area surrounding Mt. Emmons and the Lucky Jack Wastewater Treatment Facility be 
designated its own Special Interest Area (“SIA”), with stated conditions, objectives and 
guidelines consistent with the aforementioned MOU and to ensure an appropriate Plan of 
Operations and continued water quality monitoring, working in cooperation with the 
current mining operator, the County, the Town of Crested Butte, the remaining parties to 
the MOU, and other stakeholders.  Importantly, this comment should not be construed as 
reflecting the County’s views on how the issues surrounding the mine and the treatment 
facility should be ultimately determined, only a recognition of the special circumstances 
in this area of the National Forest. 
 


CONCLUSION 


 


 Gunnison County appreciates the opportunity to provide the foregoing additional 
comments. 
 
Best regards, 
 
        
_____________________ 
Matthew R. Hoyt 
Deputy County Attorney 
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TO: BOCC 
FROM: Beth Baker (Community Development Staff) 
RE: Lot Cluster Request 
 
Robert Carver owner of lots 8 through 15, Block 11, Town of Ohio City, has applied to cluster his lots.  The 
lots combined will be 0.634 acres.   
 


• The taxes are current on the lots 
• The utility companies have all agreed to the lot cluster 
• The application has been reviewed and approved by both the Director of Community and 


Economic Development and the County Attorney 
 
You may view the Department File using the link: 


• http://204.132.78.100/citizenaccess/ 
• Click on Projects 
• Search by Application Number- LC-19-00001 
• Click on the file 
• Click on Attachment 
• Click on View – any document. 


 
Please call with any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
Beth Baker 
Manager of Administrative Services 
Community and Economic Development 
970-641-0360 
bbaker@gunnisoncounty.org 
 
 
     



http://204.132.78.100/citizenaccess/
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Gunnison County, CO 


Community Development Department 


221 N. Wisconsin St. Ste. D, Gunnison, CO 81230 
Phone: (970) 641-0360      FAX: (970) 641-8585 


Website: www.gunnisoncounty.org  
Email: planning@gunnisoncounty.org 


 


To: BOCC 


From: Cathie Pagano, Director of Community and Economic Development 


Date: July 11, 2019 


Re: Corner at Brush Creek, LUC-17-00034   


The Corner at Brush Creek, represented by attorney Kendall Burgemeister has submitted a request for one-
year extension to submit the Preliminary Plan application for the Corner at Brush Creek Land Use Change 
application. The Sketch Plan was approved on August 7, 2018 in Gunnison County Board of Commissioners 
Resolution No. 28, Series 2018 at Reception No. 655015.  
 
The request was submitted on July 3, 2019 in compliance with Section 7-202: Q. Extension of Submittal 
Deadline of the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution; the deadline for submittal was July 8, 2019. The 
applicant is required to submit the request for extension no less than 30 days before August 8, 2019.  
 
Since 2001, Gunnison County has processed approximately eight Major Impact Land Use Change 
applications. At least three of those applications have received extensions for submittal of the Preliminary Plan 
application.  


Section 7-202: Sketch Plan Review Process for Major Impact Projects:  
 
O. SIGNIFICANCE OF SKETCH PLAN APPROVAL. Approval of the Sketch Plan application shall constitute 
a final decision of approval for the general development concept only, but shall not constitute approval of any 
detailed design or engineering submittals or proposed solutions to specific problems revealed during the 
Sketch Plan review or later in the review process. Sketch Plan approval by the Board shall not constitute 
approval of the Major Impact project, or permission to proceed with construction of any aspect of the 
proposed land use change. Approval at this stage only authorizes the applicant to submit a Preliminary Plan 
application. If, during the Preliminary and Final Plan reviews, the applicant is unable to fulfill all of the 
requirements of this Resolution, then the application shall be denied at the Preliminary or Final Plan review 
stage.  
 
P. EXPIRATION. The applicant shall be required to submit the Preliminary Plan application within 12 months 
after the date of approval of the Sketch Plan. Failure to submit a complete Preliminary Plan application within 
this time period shall render the Sketch Plan approval null and void, and require the applicant to begin the 
Sketch Plan review process again.  
 
Q. EXTENSION OF SUBMITTAL DEADLINE. The Board may extend the deadline to submit a Preliminary 
Plan application for good cause shown, provided the applicant requests the extension in writing no less than 
30 days before the deadline, and provided the Board makes a finding that there has been no substantial 
change in circumstances of adjacent land uses, to the capability or willingness to serve of proposed service 
providers, or to the site of the proposed land use change since Sketch Plan approval. Should the Board 
determine that such findings are not supportable, the review process shall be required to being anew with 
the submittal of a Sketch Plan.  
 
1. Referral to Planning Commission for Recommendation. The Board may request a recommendation 



mailto:planning@gunnisoncounty.org
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from the Planning Commission on the request for extension before taking action.  
 
2. Maximum Period of Extension. In no case shall the deadline for submittal of a Preliminary Plan 
application be extended for more than 12 months beyond the date of the 12-month expiration, and only one 
extension may be granted. Thank you and please let me know if you have questions or concerns. 
 


3. Fee For Request For Extension. In order to compensate the County for the cost of reviewing and 
processing the requested extension, each applicant shall pay the required fee, as shown in a schedule of fees 
issued by the Community Development Department that is adopted and amended from time to time by the 
Board. The fee schedule is designed to make the amount of the fee proportional to the amount of expense 
likely to be incurred by the County in reviewing and processing the application. 
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Elizabeth Mense


From: Cathie Pagano
Sent: Thursday, August 01, 2019 11:19 AM
To: Elizabeth Mense
Subject: FW: The Corner at Brush Creek


For inclusion in BOCC packets for 8/6. Will Marlene be in attendance? Thanks.  
 
Cathie Pagano, AICP CEP 
Director of Gunnison County Community and Economic Development 
221 N Wisconsin St. Suite D 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
Ph. 970‐641‐7985 
 
From: David Leinsdorf <david81224@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, August 1, 2019 11:11 AM 
To: Jschmidt@crestedbutte‐co.gov; pmerck@crestedbutte‐co.gov; lmitchell@crestedbutte‐co.gov; Chris Haver 
<chaver@crestedbutte‐co.gov>; wdujardin@crestedbutte‐co.gov; cbradley@crestedbutte‐co.gov; Mallika Magner 
<mmagner@crestedbutte‐co.gov>; Janet Farmer <jfarmer@mtcrestedbuttecolorado.us>; 
nkempin@mtcrestedbuttecolorado.us; Lauren Daniel <ldaniel@mtcrestedbuttecolorado.us>; Steve Morris 
<SMorris@mtcrestedbuttecolorado.us>; dlehnertz@mtcrestedbuttecolorado.us; 
rkolodziej@mtcrestedbuttecolorado.us; Jonathan Houck <JHouck@gunnisoncounty.org>; John Messner 
<JMessner@gunnisoncounty.org>; Roland Mason <RMason@gunnisoncounty.org>; 
mbacani@mtcrestedbuttecolorado.org 
Cc: Dara MacDonald <dmacdonald@crestedbutte‐co.gov>; Bob Nevins <bnevins@crestedbutte‐co.gov>; John Sullivan 
<john@sullivangreenseavy.com>; Barbara Green <barbara@sullivangreenseavy.com>; David Baumgarten 
<DBaumgarten@gunnisoncounty.org>; Cathie Pagano <CPagano@gunnisoncounty.org>; Beth Baker 
<BBaker@gunnisoncounty.org>; Joe Fitzpatrick <jfitzpatrick@mtcrestedbuttecolorado.us>; Robert E. McCarter 
<robert.mccarter@outlook.com>; George Gibson <gc.gibson@comcast.net>; Dupre Eileen <eileendupre@verizon.net>; 
Bob Pannier <bpannier@beelerproperties.com> 
Subject: The Corner at Brush Creek 


 
To:  Town Councils of Crested Butte and Mt. Crested Butte, County Commissioners and Community-at 
Large. 
 
In his July 29, 2019 letter, Gary Gates makes the following claim: 
 


Gatesco's hydrological consultant has been monitoring water levels in the existing well on the property 
for the past two years.  At this point, there is no evidence that one or more wells on the property would 
not be able to provide an adequate physical supply of water for the project without injuring existing 
nearby wells. 
 


Before approving any extension for filing The Corner at Brush Creek preliminary plan, I respectfully ask the 
Board of County Commissioners to impose two requirements: 
 
First, require written confirmation of the claims quoted above from Gary Gates' hydrological consultant, 
Professional Geologist Jon F. Kaminsky of Mesa Hydrologic LLC, who wrote the May 24, 2017 Brush Creek 
Hydrogeologic Investigation and Well Review Study that was included in the sketch plan submittal.   
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In that study, Mr. Kaminsky made the following recommendation:   
 


At this time, I would recommend a couple of data collection activities to be carried out at 
this well [existing well MH-23084] to better understand hydrogeologic conditions at the site.  First, I 
recommend installing a pressure transducer in the well which will automatically log the groundwater 
level on a regular basis.  These data may provide insight to the magnitude of interference from 
neighboring wells and provide data on seasonal variation of groundwater levels in the area.  Second, a 
step-rate well efficiency test should be carried out.  Such a test can provide valuable information on a 
sustainable pump rate for this well.  I can assist in either undertaking.  In any case, the installation of a 
transducer should be prioritized as it is a relatively inexpensive source of data and the data obtained 
would also be useful in providing aquifer trend information before any downhole testing is conducted.   
 


Second, please have Mr. Gates explain whether he has followed Mr. Kaminsky's recommendations, and if not, 
why not? 
 
Without the information requested above, it would be clear that Mr. Gates' claims regarding water in his June 
29, 2019 letter have no basis in fact.   
 
Thank you for your consideration.   


 
David Leinsdorf, Attorney 
P.O. Box 187 (required for all U.S. Mail) 
215 Elk Avenue (required for FedEx, UPS, etc.) 
Crested Butte, CO 81224 
Phone:  970.349.6111 
Fax:      970.349.6243 
www.davidleinsdorf.com 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT


To the Board of County Commissioners
Gunnison County, Colorado


Report on the Financial Statements


We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, the aggregate discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of Gunnison County, Colorado (the “County”), as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
County’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents


Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements


Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.


Auditor’s Responsibility


Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We did not 
audit the financial statements of the Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care Center, the discretely 
presented component unit of Gunnison County, which represents 100 percent of the assets, net position, 
and revenues of the aggregate discretely presented component unit.  Those financial statements were 
audited by other auditors whose report thereon has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it 
relates to the amounts included for Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care Center, is based on the 
report of the other auditors.  We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement.


An audit includes performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the County’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well 
as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. 


We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions.
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Opinions


In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate 
discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
Gunnison County, Colorado as of December 31, 2018, and the respective changes in financial position 
and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.


Other Matters


Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis in Section B be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.


The budgetary comparison information in section E is not a required part of the basic financial statements 
but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  The budgetary comparison information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statement or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, 
the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.


Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the County’s financial statements taken as a whole.  The combining fund financial statements,
individual fund budgetary information, and the Local Highway Finance Report listed in the accompanying 
table of contents are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the 
County’s financial statements. The combining fund financial statements, the individual fund budgetary 
information, and the Local Highway Finance Report are the responsibility of management and were 
derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.
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Other Matters (continued)


Additionally, the Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges Collected and Expended in section F, and the 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are presented for the purpose of additional analysis, as 
required by the Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide for Public Agencies, issued by the Federal 
Aviation Administration, and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and 
are not a required part of the County’s financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statement or to the financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  In our opinion, the Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges Collected and Expended and the 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
financial statements as a whole.


Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards


In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated July 24, 2019
on our consideration of the County’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the County’s internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance.


McMahan and Associates, L.L.C.
July 24, 2019
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Gunnison County, Colorado 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 


December 31, 2018


As management of the Gunnison County (the “County”), we offer readers of the County’s financial 
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the County for the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2018.


Financial Highlights


 On a short term view, the County’s governmental funds increased $789,855. This was primarily 
due to increases in the Airport Construction fund and the aggregate non-major governmental 
funds, and was offset by decreases in the Human Services Fund, Sales Tax Capital Improvement
Fund, and Capital Expenditure Fund.


 On a long term view the County’s governmental activities increased net position by $1,557,931
due to a decrease in transfers to business-type funds year over year.


 The County’s business type activities decreased net position by $1,101,332.  This is mainly due 
to the decreases in the Airport Operations Fund.


Overview of the Financial Statements


This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the County’s basic financial 
statements.  The County’s basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) government-
wide financial statements; 2) fund financial statements; and 3) notes to the financial statements.  This 
report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements 
themselves.   The County has three component units: 1) The Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care 
Center, 2) the Gunnison County Housing Authority and 3) the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing 
District.  The latter two entities are treated as a blended component unit, meaning they are treated as 
funds of the County, because their Boards are the same as the Board of County Commissioners.  The 
Hospital is treated as a discretely presented component unit.  Refer to the Hospital’s separately issued 
financial statements.


Government-wide Financial Statements:  The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the County’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business. 


The Statement of Net Position presents information on all the County’s assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position.  Over 
time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the County is improving or deteriorating.


The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the government's net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying 
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues 
and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future 
fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes). 
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)


Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the County that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that 
are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges, (business-
type activities).  The governmental activities of the County include general government, judicial, public 
safety, health and welfare, auxiliary services, culture and recreation, and public works.  The business-
type activities of the County include those relating to the airport, water systems, sewer systems, landfill,
and housing operations. 


The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages C1 and C2 of this report. 


Fund Financial Statements:  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control 
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The County, like other 
state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements.  All of the funds of the County can be divided into three categories: 
governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 


Governmental Funds:  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows 
and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end 
of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term financing 
requirements.  The County’s major governmental funds include the General Fund, Road and Bridge 
Fund, Human Services Fund, Sales Tax Capital Improvement Fund, Airport Construction, and Capital 
Expenditures Fund.  The County also reports a number of non-major governmental funds. 


Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By doing 
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financing 
decisions.  The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and 
governmental activities. 


The County adopts an annual appropriated budget for all its Funds.  A budgetary comparison statement 
has been provided for all funds to demonstrate compliance with this budget. 


The basic major governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages C3 through C6.


Proprietary Funds:  The County maintains proprietary funds commonly known as enterprise funds.  
Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements.  The County uses enterprise funds to account for its airport, water, 
sewer, landfill, and housing authority operations.


Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, only 
in more detail.  The proprietary fund financial statements provide separate information for each of the 
business-type services provided by the County, each of which is considered to be a major fund of the 
County. 


The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages C7 through C9 of this report. 
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)


Fiduciary Funds:  Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties 
outside the government.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements 
because the resources of those funds are not available to support the County’s own programs.  The 
fiduciary funds used by the County account for the County Treasurer and the Public Trustee, both of 
which collect and hold assets on behalf of other individuals and governments.


The basic fiduciary fund financial statements can be found on page C10 of this report. 


Notes to the Financial Statements:  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The Notes to 
the Financial Statements can be found in Section D of this report. 


Government-wide Financial Analysis


Traditionally, the largest portion of any County’s investments is in its capital assets.  Land, buildings, 
equipment, machinery, and specialized tools are necessary in order to deliver and/or provide services to 
the County’s residents and visitors.  


At the end of the 2018 fiscal year, the County is able to report positive balances in all three categories of 
net position, first for the government as a whole, and then as separate governmental and business-type 
activities.


2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017


Assets:


  Current and other assets 35,372,399  37,291,395  5,683,048    4,876,446    41,055,447  42,167,841  


  Capital assets, net 51,652,397  51,718,555  42,435,478  44,272,028  94,087,875  95,990,583  


     Total Assets 87,024,796  89,009,950  48,118,526  49,148,474  135,143,322 138,158,424


Liabilities:


  Other liabilities 7,033,335    9,771,420    389,129        200,798        7,422,464    9,972,218    


  Long-term liabilities 23,574,218  24,438,850  5,321,767    5,438,714    28,895,985  29,877,564  


     Total Liabilities 30,607,553  34,210,270  5,710,896    5,639,512    36,318,449  39,849,782  


Deferred Inflow of Resources:


  Deferred Inflow of Resources 8,155,151    8,095,519    -                     -                     8,155,151    8,095,519    


     Total Inflow of Resources 8,155,151    8,095,519    -                     -                     8,155,151    8,095,519    


Net Position:


  Net investment in capital assets 28,037,057  27,225,322  38,618,720  40,270,100  66,655,777  67,495,422  


  Restricted 7,184,227    8,237,658    223,293        191,207        7,407,520    8,428,865    


  Unrestricted 13,040,808  11,241,181  3,565,617    3,047,655    16,606,425  14,288,836  


     Total Net Position 48,262,092  46,704,161  42,407,630  43,508,962  90,669,722  90,213,123  


Total


Governmental Business-type


Activities Activities
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Government-wide Financial Analysis (continued)


Governmental activities increased $1,557,931 and the business-type activities decreased $1,101,332.  
Key elements of this increase were as follows: 


 Net position as a result of governmental activities increased due to a decrease in transfers out for
capital projects.


 Net position as a result of business-type activities decreased because of depreciation and 
amortization of capital assets. 


2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017


Revenues:


  Program revenues:


Charges for services 3,131,395    2,832,844    3,981,710    3,421,822    7,113,105    6,254,666    


Grants and contributions 12,785,777  16,087,728  769,315        573,162        13,555,092  16,660,890  


  General revenues:


Sales taxes 2,686,347    2,397,243    45,702          41,787          2,732,049    2,439,030    


Property taxes 9,391,518    9,084,312    -                     -                     9,391,518    9,084,312    


Other taxes 2,853,005    2,600,804    -                     -                     2,853,005    2,600,804    


Interest and other revenue 228,589        154,875        63,677          30,838          292,266        185,713        


       Total Revenues 31,076,631  33,157,806  4,860,404    4,067,609    35,937,035  37,225,415  


Expenses:


General government 8,776,127    9,796,897    -                     -                     8,776,127    9,796,897    


Judicial 358,321        333,952        -                     -                     358,321        333,952        


Public safety 3,629,491    3,633,707    -                     -                     3,629,491    3,633,707    


Health and welfare 7,185,943    5,812,735    -                     -                     7,185,943    5,812,735    


Auxiliary services 268,515        277,083        -                     -                     268,515        277,083        


Culture and recreation 795,252        338,245        -                     -                     795,252        338,245        


Public works 7,367,449    6,291,045    -                     -                     7,367,449    6,291,045    


Interest on long-term debt 1,351,390    1,319,187    -                     -                     1,351,390    1,319,187    


Airport operations -                     -                     3,051,974    2,730,511    3,051,974    2,730,511    


Sewer -                     -                     754,234        618,047        754,234        618,047        


Water -                     -                     671,923        659,304        671,923        659,304        


Landfill -                     -                     972,869        1,046,274    972,869        1,046,274    


Housing -                     -                     296,948        288,374        296,948        288,374        


       Total Expenses 29,732,488  27,802,851  5,747,948    5,342,510    35,480,436  33,145,361  


Change in Net Position


 before Transfers 1,344,143    5,354,955    (887,544)      (1,274,901)   456,599        4,080,054    


Transfers 213,788        (5,440,126)   (213,788)      5,440,126    -                     -                     


213,788        (5,440,126)   (213,788)      5,440,126    -                     -                     


Change in Net Position 1,557,931    (85,171)         (1,101,332)   4,165,225    456,599        4,080,054    


Net Position - Beginning 46,704,161  46,789,332  43,508,962  39,343,737  90,213,123  86,133,069  


Net Position - Ending 48,262,092  46,704,161  42,407,630  43,508,962  90,669,722  90,213,123  


Governmental Business-type


Activities Activities Total
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Government-wide Financial Analysis (continued)


Financial Analysis of the County's Funds 


As mentioned earlier, the County uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements.  


The County’s available resources for 2018 is charted below:


Beginning Ending % of


Available Increase Available 2018 EAR to


Resources (Decrease) Resources Expenditures Expenditures


Governmental Funds:


General Fund 6,135,619    28,493          6,164,112    14,809,232  42%


Road & Bridge 2,209,043    15,646          2,224,689    5,517,591    40%


Human Services Fund 566,529        (384,200)      182,329        4,383,739    4%


Sales Tax Fund 1,109,695    (108,986)      1,000,709    2,361,868    42%


Airport Construction Fund 1,260            291,108        292,368        699,084        42%


Capital Expenditures Fund 2,333,450    (254,521)      2,078,929    1,513,749    137%


Non-Major Funds 3,117,629    1,202,315    4,319,944    5,653,081    76%


Business Type Funds:


Airport Operations Fund 1,399,082    106,876        1,505,958    1,330,436    113%


Sewer Fund 1,205,221    113,583        1,318,804    647,813        204%


Water Fund 602,370        (19,772)         582,598        400,710        145%


Solid Waste Fund 1,174,212    427,655        1,601,867    950,300        169%


Assisted Living Fund 3,051            -                     3,051            36,488          8%


Mountain View Fund 102,723        (38,992)         63,731          273,981        23%


Internal Service Funds:


ISF I Fund 2,453,340    (181,868)      2,271,472    2,326,674    98%


ISF II Fund 729,560        37,803          767,363        800,305        96%


ISF III Fund 2,083,170    56,246          2,139,416    2,639,265    81%


25,225,954  1,291,386    26,517,340  44,344,316  60%


Governmental Funds:  The focus of the County’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-
term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the 
County's financing requirements.  In particular, unreserved fund balances may serve as a useful measure 
of a government's net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 


As of the end of the current fiscal year, the County’s governmental funds increased $789,855.  This was 
primarily due to increases in the Airport Construction Fund and non-major governmental funds, and was 
offset by a decrease in the Human Services Fund, Sales Tax Capital Improvement Fund and Capital 
Expenditure Fund.
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Government-wide Financial Analysis (continued)


Financial Analysis of the County's Funds 


The following chart represents the County’s available resources for the past several years.
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Proprietary Funds:  The County’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the 
government-wide financial statements, but in more detail. 


The County’s proprietary funds decreased net position by $1,101,332.


Budget Variances in the General Fund:  The General Fund budget was amended during the year by 
$1,679,262.  Actual expenditures were $2,518,786 less than the amended budget.


Capital Assets:  The County’s capitalization policy pertains to assets with a purchase value of $4,000 or 
greater.  Assets of lesser value are treated as operational expenditures.  Additional information as well as 
a detailed classification of the County’s net capital assets can be found in the Notes to the Financial 
Statement in Section D of this report.


Long-term Debt:  As of the end of the current fiscal year, the County’s long-term liabilities totaled 
$30,277,610.  Additional information as well as a detailed classification of the County’s total long-term 
liabilities can be found in the Notes to the Financial Statements in section D of this report.


Next Year's Budget and Rates: The County’s General Fund balance at the end of fiscal year 2018
totaled $6,164,112.  The 2019 budget anticipates decreasing this balance by $1,275,008.


Request for Information 


This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the County’s finances for all those with 
an interest.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional 
financial information should be addressed to Gunnison County, County Finance Director, 200 E. Virginia 
Avenue, Gunnison, CO  81230.
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Component
Primary Government Unit


Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total Hospital


Assets:
  Cash and investments - Unrestricted 20,819,434       3,192,137       24,011,571   5,245,734     
  Cash and investments - Restricted 1,798,523         2,124,183       3,922,706     39,398,122   
  Due from other governments 1,510,027         6,179              1,516,206     -                   
  Accounts, taxes, and other receivables 8,905,035         384,008          9,289,043     7,018,837     
  Prepaid expenses 458,219            15,225            473,444        1,364,242     
  Inventory 1,842,477         -                      1,842,477     1,693,554     
  Internal balances 38,684              (38,684)           -                   -                   


Goodwill, net -                        -                      -                   172,350        


Capital Assets:
  Capital assets, not depreciated 2,329,491         11,510,338     13,839,829   -                   
  Capital assets, net 49,322,906 30,925,141 80,248,047   43,123,265   


Total Assets 87,024,796       48,118,527     135,143,323 98,016,104   


Liabilities:
  Accounts payable 1,732,248         344,724          2,076,972     3,688,927     
  Accrued expenses 610,179            44,404            654,583        3,996,366     
  Deposits 246,750            -                      246,750        -                   
  Accrued interest -                        69,799            69,799          -                   
  Unearned grant revenue 2,992,736         -                      2,992,736     
Non-current Liabilities:
 Due within one year:


Accrued compensated absences 564,120            59,246            623,366        -                   
Leases 134,716            -                      134,716        -                   
Bonds -                        52,922            52,922          1,030,000     
Certificates of participation 730,000            -                      730,000        -                   
Loans 22,586              64,211            86,797          -                   


 Due in more than one year:
Accrued compensated absences 846,180            88,869            935,049        -                   
Leases 146,173            -                      146,173        -                   
Bonds -                        2,497,912       2,497,912     24,050,000   
Certificates of participation 22,581,865       -                      22,581,865   -                   
Landfill closure and postclosure costs -                        1,287,096       1,287,096     -                   
Loans -                        1,201,714       1,201,714     -                   


Total Liabilities 30,607,553       5,710,897       36,318,450   32,765,293   


Deferred Inflows of Resources:
  Unavailable property tax revenue 8,155,151         -                      8,155,151     -                   


Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 8,155,151         -                      8,155,151     -                   


Net Position:


Net investment in capital assets 28,037,057       38,618,720     66,655,777   20,066,271   
Restricted for:
  Emergencies 773,000            -                      773,000        -                   
  Debt service -                        -                      -                   1,958,248     
  Other purposes 6,411,227         223,293          6,634,520     2,494,671     
Unrestricted 13,040,808       3,565,617       16,606,425   40,731,621   


Total Net Position 48,262,092       42,407,630     90,669,722   65,250,811   


Gunnison County
Statement of Net Position


December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Net (Expense) Revenue and
Program Revenues Changes in Net Position Component


Operating Capital Primary Government Unit
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-type


Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total Hospital
Functions/Programs:
 Primary Government:
  Governmental Activities:


General government 8,776,127                         2,427,987     255,643           507,640           (5,584,857)        (5,584,857)      
Judicial 358,321                            -                    -                       -                       (358,321)           (358,321)         
Public safety 3,629,491                         134,061        214,155           -                       (3,281,275)        (3,281,275)      
Health and welfare 7,185,943                         172,142        5,024,672        -                       (1,989,129)        (1,989,129)      
Auxiliary services 268,515                            50,494          -                       -                       (218,021)           (218,021)         
Culture and recreation 795,252                            38,132          64,702             30,000             (662,418)           (662,418)         
Public works 7,367,449                         308,579        4,637,383        824,892           (1,596,595)        (1,596,595)      
Interest on long-term debt 1,351,390                         -                    -                       -                       (1,351,390)        (1,351,390)      


     Total Governmental Activities 29,732,488                       3,131,395     10,196,555       1,362,532        (15,042,006)      (15,042,006)    
  Business-type Activities:


Airport 3,051,974                         1,336,031     36,309             674,055           (1,005,579)        (1,005,579)      
Sewer 754,234                            698,815        -                       38,500             (16,919)             (16,919)           
Water 671,923                            337,068        -                       -                       (334,855)           (334,855)         
Landfill 972,869                            1,339,176     20,012             -                       386,319             386,319           
Housing 296,948                            270,620        439                  -                       (25,889)             (25,889)           


    Total Business-type Activities 5,747,948                         3,981,710     56,760             712,555           (996,923)           (996,923)         
       Total Primary Government 35,480,436                       7,113,105     10,253,315       2,075,087        (15,042,006)      (996,923)           (16,038,929)    


 Component Unit:
Hospital 46,865,830                       54,404,279   327,041           -                       7,865,490        


General Revenues and Transfers:
Taxes:


Property taxes 9,391,518         -                        9,391,518        748,902           
Specific ownership taxes 699,734            -                        699,734           -                      
Sales taxes 2,686,347         45,702               2,732,049        -                      
Marketing and promotion taxes 2,115,150         -                        2,115,150        -                      
Other taxes 38,121              -                        38,121             -                      


Investment earnings 228,589            63,677               292,266           433,075           
Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 1,226,690         -                        1,226,690        -                      
Transfers 213,788            (213,788)           -                      -                      
Gain (loss) on asset disposals -                        -                        -                      43,600             
    Total General Revenues and Transfers 16,599,937       (104,409)           16,495,528      1,225,577        
Change in Net Position 1,557,931         (1,101,332)        456,599           9,091,067        
Net Position - Beginning of Year 46,704,161       43,508,962        90,213,123      56,159,744      
Net Position - End of Year 48,262,092       42,407,630        90,669,722      65,250,811      


Gunnison County, Colorado
Statement of Activities


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Sales Tax
Road and Human Capital Airport Capital Non-major Total


General Bridge Services Improvement Construction Expenditures Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds


Assets:
Cash and investments - Unrestricted 8,276,281        3,018,478       423,588          698,874          267,166           695,799           2,744,185         16,124,371       
Cash and investments - Restricted 286,876           -                      -                      -                      -                      1,369,114        142,533            1,798,523         
Accounts receivable 8,276,411        12,586            315,120          -                      26,412             4,154               24,291              8,658,974         
Prepaid expenses 381,293           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       33,953              415,246            
Due from other governments 176,959           194,871          142,914          531,715          12,290             -                       404,403            1,463,152         
Due from other funds 275,553           -                      -                      -                      -                      9,862               221,056            506,471            
Inventories and assets held for sale -                       -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       1,233,713         1,233,713         


       Total Assets 17,673,373      3,225,935       881,622          1,230,589       305,868           2,078,929        4,804,134         30,200,450       


Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources, 
  and Fund Balances:
  Liabilities:


Accounts payable 864,307           530,096          -                      229,880          13,500             -                       16,369              1,654,152         
Accrued liabilities 399,756           56,080            3,154              -                      -                      -                       6,173                465,163            
Deposits 1,952,126        240,356          -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        2,192,482         
Unearned grant revenue 137,921           -                      538,549          -                      -                      -                       335,530            1,012,000         
Due to other funds -                       174,714          157,590          -                      -                      -                       126,118            458,422            


       Total Liabilities 3,354,110        1,001,246       699,293          229,880          13,500             -                       484,190            5,782,219         


Deferred Inflow of Resources:
Unavailable property tax revenue 8,155,151        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        8,155,151         


       Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 8,155,151        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        8,155,151         


  Fund Balances:
Non-spendable 381,293           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       1,267,666         1,648,959         
Spendable:


Restricted 773,000           2,224,689       182,329          1,000,709       -                      -                       2,230,500         6,411,227         
Committed 286,876           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       834,950            1,121,826         
Assigned -                       -                      -                      -                      292,368           2,078,929        -                        2,371,297         
Unassigned 4,722,943        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       (13,172)             4,709,771         


       Total Fund Balances 6,164,112        2,224,689       182,329          1,000,709       292,368           2,078,929        4,319,944         16,263,080       


       Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of
          Resources, and Fund Balances 17,673,373      3,225,935       881,622          1,230,589       305,868           2,078,929        4,804,134         30,200,450       


December 31, 2018
Balance Sheet


Governmental Funds
Gunnison County, Colorado


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Total Governmental Fund Balances 16,263,080   


Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
Statement of Net Position are different because:


Long-term assets are not available to pay current expenditures.
This amount represents the long-term receivable with the Gunnison
County Housing Authority. 100,000


Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.  However, in the 
Statement of Net Position, the cost of those assets are capitalized and
expensed over their estimated lives through annual depreciation expense.


Cost of capital assets 92,072,449  
Less accumulated depreciation (40,420,053) 51,652,396   


Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of the
motor pool, equipment costs and health insurance to individual funds.  The
assets and liabilities of the internal service funds are included in governmental
activities in the Statement of Net Position.  This represents the net equity of the
internal service funds less the fixed assets and long-term liabilities which are 5,272,256     
included in this reconciliation.


Long-term liabilities, including leases payable, bonds payable, compensated 
absences, and interest payable are not due and payable in the current period
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.  The following liabilities are 
are reported in the government-wide Statement of Net Position. 


Accrued compensated absences (1,410,300)   
Certificates of Participation (23,311,865)
Leases (280,889)      
Loans (22,586)        (25,025,640)


Net Position of Governmental Activities 48,262,092   


Gunnison County, Colorado
Reconciliation of Governmental Funds Balance Sheet


to the Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Sales Tax
Road and Human Capital Airport Capital Non-major Total


General Bridge Services Improvement Construction Expenditure Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds


Revenues:
Taxes 9,490,358      244,907      313,373     2,229,963        -                       -                     2,652,084         14,930,685       
Licenses and permits 747,981         -                  -                 -                      -                       -                     -                        747,981            
Intergovernmental 1,427,590      5,001,782   3,655,898  -                      824,891           507,640         959,449            12,377,250       
Charges for services 1,663,312      114,187      -                 -                      128,575           -                     140,687            2,046,761         
Fines and forfeitures -                     17               -                 3,826               -                       -                     13,451              17,294              
Investment income 109,730         38,505        6,906         9,597               2,899               23,182           32,850              223,669            
Contributions 121,703         -                  6,390         -                      -                       -                     78,969              207,062            
Miscellaneous 162,524         63,953        16,973       9,496               -                       -                     176,220            429,166            


       Total Revenues 13,723,198    5,463,351   3,999,540  2,252,882        956,365           530,822         4,053,710         30,979,868       


Expenditures:
General government 7,740,550      -                  -                 194,127           -                       142,670         2,013,741         10,091,088       
Judicial 358,321         -                  -                 -                      -                       -                     -                        358,321            
Public safety 3,418,319      -                  -                 -                      -                       -                     -                        3,418,319         
Health and welfare 728,582         -                  3,886,159  -                      -                       1,371,079      1,135,003         7,120,823         
Auxiliary services 268,570         -                  -                 -                      -                       -                     -                        268,570            
Culture and recreation 346,026         -                  -                 -                      -                       -                     508,442            854,468            
Public works 227,722         5,245,268   -                 -                      675,455           -                     -                        6,148,445         
Debt service -                     -                  -                 141,598           23,629             -                     1,995,895         2,161,122         


       Total Expenditures 13,088,090    5,245,268   3,886,159  335,725           699,084           1,513,749      5,653,081         30,421,156       


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 635,108         218,083      113,381     1,917,157        257,281           (982,927)        (1,599,371)        558,712            


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 1,114,526      69,887        -                 -                      33,827             728,406         3,094,191         5,040,837         
Transfers (out) (1,721,141)     (272,324)     (497,581)    (2,026,143)      -                       -                     (292,505)           (4,809,694)        


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (606,615)        (202,437)     (497,581)    (2,026,143)      33,827             728,406         2,801,686         231,143            


Net Change in Fund Balances 28,493           15,646        (384,200)    (108,986)         291,108           (254,521)        1,202,315         789,855            


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 6,135,619      2,209,043   566,529     1,109,695        1,260               2,333,450      3,117,629         15,473,225       


Fund Balances - End of Year 6,164,112      2,224,689   182,329     1,000,709        292,368           2,078,929      4,319,944         16,263,080       


Gunnison County, Colorado
Governmental Funds


Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Net Changes In Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds 789,855       


Amounts reported for governmental activities in the 
Statement of Activities are different because:


Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However,
in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated
over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.  This is
the amount by which capital outlay exceeded depreciation expense
in the current period for all governmental activities excluding internal
service funds which is shown separately below:


Depreciation expense (2,564,396)    
Capital outlay 2,464,154     (100,242)      


Revenues that do not provide current financial resources are recognized in the
government-wide financial statements. This amount representes that change in 
long-term receivables not available as current financial resources. 100,000


The internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of 
the motor pool, equipment costs and health insurance to individuals 
funds. The net revenue of these funds is reported with governmental
activities in the Statement of Activities. (53,737)       


Capitalization of bond premiums is recognized as a liability in Statement of Net
Position but is recognized over time in the Statement of Activities:


Amortization expense 16,564         


Repayment of debt principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds,
but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of 
Net Position. 861,329       


Compensated absences reported in the Statement of Activities do not
require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are 
not reported as expenditures in governmental funds.  This represents
the change in compensated balances during the past year for 
governmental funds.


Liability at December 31, 2018 1,316,295     
Liability at December 31, 2017 1,260,457     (55,838)       


Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 1,557,931    


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


Gunnison County
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 


Changes in Fund Balances to the Statement of Activities


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Governmental
Gunnison Gunnison Gunnison Activities -


Airport Gunnison County Landfill County County Internal
Operations County Water Operations Housing Auth. Housing Auth. Service  


Fund Sewer Fund Fund Fund Assisted Lvg. Mtn. View Totals Funds
Assets:


Current Assets:
Cash and investments - Unrestricted 873,763        1,849,785     5,842            377,985        3,051            81,711          3,192,137     4,695,063     
Cash and investments - Restricted 670,816        96,160          57,088          1,230,074     -                    70,045          2,124,183     -                    
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for 
 uncollectible accounts where applicable 225,557        50,538          40,290          67,623          -                    -                    384,008        145,953        
Due from other governments 6,179            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    6,179            46,982          
Prepaid expenses 13,765          321               445               695               -                    -                    15,226          42,973          
Due from other funds -                    -                    568,884        -                    -                    -                    568,884        194,300        
Inventory, at cost -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    608,763        


Total Current Assets 1,790,080     1,996,804     672,549        1,676,377     3,051            151,756        6,290,617     5,734,034     


Non-current Assets:
Construction-in-progress 178,221        -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    178,221        -                    
Land, property and equipment 59,303,907   7,373,932     10,200,661   837,433        2,037,513     1,875,269     81,628,715   21,027,221   
Less accumulated depreciation (25,128,220)  (4,168,320)    (7,622,914)    (328,862)       (656,583)       (1,466,559)    (39,371,458)  (12,381,271)  


Total Non-current Assets 34,353,908   3,205,612     2,577,747     508,571        1,380,930     408,710        42,435,478   8,645,950     


Total Assets 36,143,988   5,202,416     3,250,296     2,184,948     1,383,981     560,466        48,726,095   14,379,984   


Liabilities:
  Current Liabilities:


Accounts payable 151,029        98,628          74,143          18,492          -                    2,431            344,723        78,880          
Accrued liabilities 6,497            9,922            5,984            12,558          -                    79,242          114,203        179,233        
Due to other funds 20,678          569,450        -                    11,088          -                    6,352            607,568        203,665        
Debt obligations, due within one year -                    50,411          27,120          -                    23,386          16,216          117,133        -                    


Total Current Liabilities 178,204        728,411        107,247        42,138          23,386          104,241        1,183,627     461,778        


  Non-current Liabilities:
Accrued compensated absences 105,918        -                    9,824            32,372          -                    -                    148,114        94,005          
Loans -                    -                    25,720          -                    305,410        870,583        1,201,713     -                    
Revenues bonds -                    1,466,134     1,031,778     -                    -                    -                    2,497,912     -                    
Landfill closure and postclosure costs -                    -                    -                    1,287,096     -                    -                    1,287,096     -                    


Total Non-current Liabilities 105,918        1,466,134     1,067,322     1,319,468     305,410        870,583        5,134,835     94,005          


Total Liabilities 284,122        2,194,545     1,174,569     1,361,606     328,796        974,824        6,318,462     555,783        


Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 34,353,908   1,689,067     1,493,129     508,571        1,052,134     (478,089)       38,618,720   8,645,950     
Restricted -                    96,160          57,088          -                    -                    70,045          223,293        651,736        
Unrestricted 1,505,958     1,222,644     525,510        314,771        3,051            (6,314)           3,565,620     4,526,515     


Total Net Position 35,859,866   3,007,871     2,075,727     823,342        1,055,185     (414,358)       42,407,633   13,824,201   


Gunnison County, Colorado
Proprietary Funds


Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2018


Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds Governmental


Gunnison Gunnison Gunnison Activities -


Airport Gunnison County Landfill County County Internal


Operations County Water Operations Housing Auth. Housing Auth. Service  


Fund Sewer Fund Fund Fund Assisted Lvg. Mtn. View Totals Funds


Operating Revenues:


Rent, net 933,737        -                    -                    -                    36,488          230,755        1,200,980     1,702,504     


Other 48,434          5,283            1,919            158,472        -                    3,816            217,924        247,231        


Charges and fees 353,680        693,532        335,149        1,200,715     -                    -                    2,583,076     3,400,457     


       Total Operating Revenues 1,335,851     698,815        337,068        1,359,187     36,488          234,571        4,001,980     5,350,192     


Operating Expenses:


Operations and maintenance 981,333        448,422        168,589        920,244        -                    159,206        2,677,794     4,651,960     


Administration 220,772        -                    86,668          -                    -                    -                    307,440        212,444        


Depreciation and amortization 1,849,689     239,823        392,245        52,624          38,062          58,371          2,630,814     708,032        


       Total Operating Expenses 3,051,794     688,245        647,502        972,868        38,062          217,577        5,616,048     5,572,436     


Operating Income (Loss) (1,715,943)    10,570          (310,434)       386,319        (1,574)           16,994          (1,614,068)    (222,244)       


Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):


Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    53,353          
Grant revenue 36,309          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    36,309          75,575          


Sales tax 45,702          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    45,702          -                    


Investment revenue 19,270          24,082          1,141            18,766          -                    419               63,678          56,934          


Interest expense -                    (65,989)         (24,421)         -                    (14,306)         (27,004)         (131,720)       -                    


       Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 101,281        (41,907)         (23,280)         18,766          (14,306)         (26,585)         13,969          185,862        


Income (Loss) Before Contributions and Transfers (1,614,662)    (31,337)         (333,714)       405,085        (15,880)         (9,591)           (1,600,099)    (36,382)         


Capital Contributions 674,055        38,500          -                    -                    -                    -                    712,555        -                    


Transfers In -                    -                    42,729          -                    -                    -                    42,729          137,696        


Transfers (Out) (103,151)       (64,988)         (22,871)         (65,507)         -                    -                    (256,517)       (155,051)       


Change in Net Position (1,043,758)    (57,825)         (313,856)       339,578        (15,880)         (9,591)           (1,101,332)    (53,737)         


Total Net Position - Beginning of Year 36,903,624   3,065,696     2,389,583     483,764        1,071,065     (404,767)       43,508,965   13,877,938   


Total Net Position - End of Year 35,859,866   3,007,871     2,075,727     823,342        1,055,185     (414,358)       42,407,633   13,824,201   


Gunnison County, Colorado


Proprietary Funds


Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds
Governmental


Gunnison Gunnison Gunnison Activities -
Airport Gunnison County Landfill County County Internal


Operations County Water Operations Housing Auth. Housing Auth. Service  
Fund Sewer Fund Fund Fund Assisted Lvg. Mtn. View Totals Funds


Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash received from charges for services 1,153,519     678,754        341,255        1,260,190     36,488          230,755        3,700,961     5,076,762     
Cash received from other sources 48,434          5,283            1,919            158,472        -                    3,816            217,924        247,231        
Cash payments to vendors for goods and services (293,029)       (363,399)       (41,118)         (478,626)       -                    (158,860)       (1,335,032)    (5,078,054)    
Cash payments to employees for services (815,040)       (57,620)         (135,675)       (384,518)       -                    -                    (1,392,853)    9,553            
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating
        Activities 93,884          263,018        166,381        555,518        36,488          75,711          1,191,000     255,492        


Cash Flows from Non-capital Financing Activities:
Taxes 45,702          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    45,702          -                    
Transfers from other funds -                    287,143        -                    -                    -                    1,354            288,497        162,541        
Transfers (to) other funds (105,984)       -                    (335,403)       (66,896)         -                    -                    (508,283)       (10,023)         
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital
        Financing Activities (60,282)         287,143        (335,403)       (66,896)         -                    1,354            (174,084)       152,518        


Cash Flows from Capital and 
Related Financing Activities:


   Capital grants 36,309          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    36,309          75,575          
Capital contributions 674,055        38,500          -                    -                    -                    -                    712,555        -                    
Interest paid on debt -                    (65,989)         (24,421)         -                    (14,306)         (27,004)         (131,720)       -                    
Principal paid on loans and leases -                    (48,800)         (26,415)         -                    (22,182)         (87,772)         (185,169)       -                    
Purchase of capital assets (699,055)       (19,614)         (71,746)         (3,849)           -                    -                    (794,264)       (746,789)       
Cash from sale of assets -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    58,025          
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital and
        Related Financing Activities 11,309          (95,903)         (122,582)       (3,849)           (36,488)         (114,776)       (362,289)       (613,189)       


Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Cash from investment income 19,270          24,082          1,141            18,766          -                    419               63,678          56,934          
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing
        Activities 19,270          24,082          1,141            18,766          -                    419               63,678          56,934          


Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 64,181          478,340        (290,463)       503,539        -                    (37,292)         718,305        (148,245)       
Cash - Beginning of Year 1,480,398     1,467,605     353,393        1,104,520     3,051            189,048        4,598,015     4,843,308     
Cash - End of Year 1,544,579     1,945,945     62,930          1,608,059     3,051            151,756        5,316,320     4,695,063     


 Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net
  Cash Provided (used) by Operating Activities:


Operating income (loss) (1,715,943)    10,570          (310,434)       386,319        (1,574)           16,994          (1,614,068)    (222,244)       
   Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)
    to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:


Depreciation and amortization 1,849,689     239,823        392,245        52,624          38,062          58,371          2,630,814     708,032        
Changes in assets and liabilities:


(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (133,900)       (14,778)         6,106            59,475          -                    -                    (83,097)         (26,197)         
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 1,267            (198)              (445)              172               -                    -                    796               (30,157)         
(Increase) decrease in inventory -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (92,627)         
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 69,638          27,533          71,896          (2,210)           -                    (4,956)           161,901        (101,950)       
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities 6,497            68                 4,512            51,859          -                    5,302            68,238          11,082          
Increase (decrease) in compensated absences 16,636          -                    2,501            7,279            -                    -                    26,416          9,553            


       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating 
        Activities 93,884          263,018        166,381        555,518        36,488          75,711          1,191,000     255,492        


Gunnison County, Colorado
Proprietary Funds


Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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County Public
Treasurer Trustee


Agency Fund Agency Fund


Assets:


Cash 30,465,699      34,769
Less: cash held for County funds (26,325,204)    -                       


       Total Assets 4,140,495        34,769             


Liabilities:


Due to other governments and agencies 4,140,495        -                       
Due to (from) governmental funds -                       (3,448)             
Held by Trustee -                       38,217


       Total Liabilities 4,140,495        34,769             


Gunnison County, Colorado
Fiduciary Funds


Statement of Assets and Liabilities
December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS







Gunnison County, Colorado
Notes to the Financial Statements


December 31, 2018


D1


I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies


Gunnison County (the “County”) is a statutory county located in western Colorado.  An elected 
Board of Commissioners is responsible for setting policy, appointing administrative personnel and 
the adoption of an annual budget in accordance with state statutes.  The County’s operations 
include sheriff protection, health and human services, culture and recreation, road maintenance,
an airport, water and sewer services, a housing administration, and a landfill.


The County’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles (“GAAP”).  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) is 
responsible for establishing GAAP for state and local governments through its pronouncements 
(Statements and Interpretations).  The more significant accounting policies established by GAAP 
used by the County are discussed below.


A. Reporting Entity


The reporting entity consists of (a) the primary government; i.e., the County, and (b) 
organizations for which the County is financially accountable.  The County is considered 
financially accountable for legally separate organizations if it is able to appoint a voting 
majority of an organization's governing body and is either able to impose its will on that 
organization or there is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial 
benefits to, or to impose specific financial burdens on, the County.  Consideration is also 
given to other organizations which are fiscally dependent; i.e., unable to adopt a budget, 
levy taxes, or issue debt without approval by the County.  Organizations for which the 
nature and significance of their relationship with the County are such that exclusion would 
cause the reporting entity's financial statements to be misleading or incomplete are also 
included in the reporting entity.


The financial statements of component units have been included in the financial reporting 
entity either as blended or discretely presented component units.


1. Blended Component Units


The Gunnison County Housing Authority (the “Housing Authority”) - Gunnison 
Senior Housing Project, an entity legally separate from the County, is governed 
by the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners.  For financial reporting 
purposes, the Authority is reported as if it was part of the County's operations 
because its purpose is to finance and provide low income senior housing to the 
citizens of the County.


In 2003, the County’s electorate approved the creation of the Gunnison River 
Valley Local Marketing District (the “District”).  The District was created for the
organization, promotion, marketing, and management of public events; activities 
in support of business recruitment, management and development; and 
coordinating tourism promotion activities within the District’s boundaries.  The 
County’s Board of County Commissioners sits as ex officio as the District’s 
Board.  For financial reporting purposes, the District is reported as a blended 
component unit and resembles the reporting for other special revenue funds.







Gunnison County, Colorado
Notes to the Financial Statements


December 31, 2018
(continued)


D2


I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


A. Reporting Entity (continued)


2. Discretely Presented Component Unit


The component unit columns in the combined financial statements include the 
financial data of the County's discretely presented component unit.  This unit is 
reported in a separate column to emphasize that it is legally separate from the 
County.


The Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care Center - The Gunnison Valley 
Hospital and Health Care Center Board is appointed by the County, is fiscally 
dependent on the County because they cannot issue debt without the approval of 
the County, and its operational and capital budgets and its annual property tax 
mill levy are approved by the County.  The completed financial statements of the 
Hospital and Health Care Center can be obtained directly from their 
administrative office at:


Administrative Office
Gunnison Valley Hospital
214 East Denver Avenue
Gunnison, CO  81230


3. Intergovernmental Agreements


The County has entered into various governmental agreements that do not meet 
the criteria for inclusion in these financial statements as component units or as 
joint ventures.  


The County receives funding from local, state, and federal government sources 
and must comply with all requirements of these funding sources.  However, the 
County is not included in any other governmental reporting entity.


B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements


The County’s basic financial statements include both government-wide (financial 
activities of the overall County, except for fiduciary activities) and fund financial 
statements (reporting the County’s individual funds).  Both the government-wide and fund 
financial statements categorize primary activities as either governmental or business-
type.  Governmental activities are generally financed through taxes, intergovernmental 
revenues, and other non-exchange transactions.  Business-type activities are financed in 
whole or part by fees charged to external parties.


1. Government-wide Financial Statements


In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, both the governmental and 
business-type activities columns are (a) presented on a consolidated basis by 
column, and (b) reported on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt and 
obligations.  The primary government is reported separately from certain legally 
separate component units for which the primary government is financially 
accountable.  The County’s net position is reported in three parts – net 
investment in capital assets; restricted net position; and unrestricted net position.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements (continued)


1. Government-wide Financial Statements (continued)


The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net cost 
of each of the County’s non-fiduciary functions (e.g., public safety, culture and 
recreation, etc.) and business-type activities (e.g., water, sewer, landfill, etc.).  
The functions are also supported by general government revenues (property and 
sales taxes, intergovernmental revenue, etc.).  The Statement of Activities 
reduces gross expenses (including depreciation) by related program revenues, 
operating and capital grants.  Program revenues must be directly associated with 
the function or business-type activity.  Operating grants include operating-specific 
and discretionary (either operating or capital) grants while the capital grants 
column reflects capital-specific grants.  


The government-wide focus is on the sustainability of the County as an entity and 
the change in the County’s net position resulting from the current year’s activities.


2. Fund Financial Statements


The financial transactions of the County are reported in individual funds in the 
fund financial statements.  Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate 
set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, reserves, fund 
equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses.  The fund focus is on current 
available resources and budget compliance.


The County reports the following major governmental funds:


The General Fund is the County’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all 
financial resources of the County, except those required to be accounted for in 
another fund.


The Road and Bridge Fund accounts for the County’s share of state revenues 
that are legally restricted for the maintenance of highways and roads within the 
County’s boundaries and also accounts for other revenues restricted for highway 
and road purposes.


The Human Services Fund administers the County’s state and federal revenues 
that are restricted for the provision of social services to the residents of the 
County.


The Sales Tax Capital Improvement Fund accounts for the collection of sales tax 
restricted for capital expenditures.


The Airport Construction Fund accounts for grants and construction expenditures 
relating to the County’s airport.  The constructed assets are contributed to the 
Airport Operations Fund.


The Capital Expenditures Fund accounts for the accumulation of resources for 
future capital expenditures.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements (continued)


2. Fund Financial Statements (continued)


The County reports the following major proprietary funds:


The Airport Operations Fund accounts for the operations of the Gunnison County 
Airport.


The Gunnison County Sewer Fund is used to account for the operations of sewer 
facilities operated by the County in unincorporated areas of the County.


The Gunnison County Water Fund is used to account for the operations of water 
system facilities operated by the County in unincorporated areas of the County.


The Landfill Operations Fund accounts for the operations of the County’s landfill 
and recycling program.


The Gunnison County Housing Authority is used to account for the activities of 
the Authority, a blended component unit of the County.  Two funds are included 
which account for operations of an assisted living center and an elderly housing 
complex.


Additionally, the County reports the following fund types:


Internal services funds account for the rental of motor vehicles and heavy 
equipment, the usage of gravel and other construction materials, the rental of 
computer equipment, and to account for health insurance and unemployment 
claims.  These services are provided to other County funds and departments on 
a cost reimbursement basis.   


Agency funds are used to account for the collection and distribution of property 
and other taxes between the County’s funds and other governments and 
agencies.  Agency funds are also used to account for the activities of the County 
Trustee and segregate these activities into a separate fund as required by State 
of Colorado statutes.


C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation


Measurement focus refers to whether financial statements measure changes in current 
resources only (current financial focus) or changes in both current and long-term 
resources (long-term economic focus).  Basis of accounting refers to the point at which 
revenues, expenditures, or expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in the 
financial statements. Financial statement presentation refers to classification of revenues 
by source and expenses by function.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement 
Presentation (continued)


1. Long-term Economic Focus and Accrual Basis


Both the governmental and business-type activities in the government-wide 
financial statements and the proprietary and fiduciary financial statements use 
the long-term economic focus and are presented on the accrual basis of 
accounting.  Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are 
recognized when incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.  On 
the accrual basis, revenue from property taxes is recognized in the year for which 
taxes are levied.  Revenue from grants and donations is recognized in the year in 
which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied.


2. Current Financial Focus and Modified Accrual Basis


The governmental fund financial statements use the current financial focus and 
are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under the modified 
accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; 
i.e., both measurable and available.  The County considered all revenues 
reported in the governmental funds to be available if they are collected within 
sixty days after year-end. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund 
liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general ling-term debt, 
claims and judgments, and compensated absences, which are recognized as 
expenditures to the extent they have matured.  General capital asset acquisitions 
are reported as expenditures in governmental funds.  Proceeds of long-term 
liabilities and acquisitions under capital leases are reported as other financing 
sources.


3. Financial Statement Presentation


Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or 
applicants for goods, services or privileges provided, 2) operating grants and 
contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions, including special 
assessments.  Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues
rather than as program revenues.  Likewise, general revenues include all taxes.


Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-
operating items.  Operating revenues and expenses generally result from 
providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating revenues 
of the County’s enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales.  Operating 
expenses for the enterprise funds include the cost of sales and services, 
administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets.  All revenue and 
expense notes meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues 
and expenses.


When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the 
County’s policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as 
they are needed.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


D. Financial Statement Accounts


1. Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments


Cash and cash equivalents include amounts in demand deposits as well as 
short-term investments with a maturity date within 3 months of the acquisition 
date.


Restricted cash and cash equivalents represent amounts restricted by bond 
indentures and other binding commitments.


Investments are stated at fair value.  The change in fair value of investments is 
recognized as an increase or decrease to investment assets and investment 
income.  


The County follows Colorado statutes specifying specific investment instruments 
meeting defined rating criteria in which local governments may invest, which 
include:


 Obligations of the United States and certain U.S. government agency 
securities


 Certain international agency securities
 General obligation and revenue bonds of U.S. local government entities
 Banker's acceptances of certain banks
 Commercial paper
 Written repurchase agreements collateralized by certain authorized securities
 Certain money market mutual funds
 Guaranteed investment contract
 Local government investment pools


2. Receivables


Receivables are reported net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts, 
whenever applicable.


3. Property Taxes


Property taxes are assessed in one year as a lien on the property, but not 
collected by the governmental unit until the subsequent year.  In accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles, the assessed but uncollected property 
taxes have been recorded as a receivable and as deferred revenue on the fund 
financial statements.


4. Interfund Receivables and Payables


Balances at year-end between funds are reported as “due to / from other funds” 
in the fund financial statements.  Any residual balances not eliminated between 
the governmental and business-type activities are reported as “internal balances” 
in the government-wide financial statements.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued)


5. Inventories


Inventories are carried at cost.  The Internal Service Fund I inventory includes 
gravel held for County use.  The cost value of such inventory is recorded as an
expenditure at the time of use.


6. Prepaid Expenses


Payments made to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond 
December 31, 2018 are recorded as prepaid expenses.


7. Capital Assets


Capital assets, which include land, buildings, building improvements, equipment, 
and vehicles, are reported in the applicable governmental columns in the 
government-wide financial statements.  Capital assets are defined by the County
as assets with an initial cost of $4,000 or more and an estimated useful life in 
excess of two years for all assets other than equipment.  Such assets are 
recorded at historical cost.  Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair 
value at the date of donation.


The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the 
asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized.  Improvements are 
capitalized and depreciated over the remaining useful lives of the related fixed 
assets, as applicable.


Capital outlay for projects is capitalized as projects are constructed.  Interest 
incurred during the construction phase is capitalized as part of the value of the 
assets constructed in the business-type activities.


Infrastructure, buildings, and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line 
method over the following estimated useful lives:


Assets Years


Infrastructure 15 - 30
Buildings and improvements 15 - 40
Machinery and equipment 3 - 10
Vehicles 10


The book value of property and equipment transferred to the City of Gunnison for 
additional capacity at their wastewater treatment facility are being amortized on 
the straight-line method over a period of twenty-five (25) years.  The term of the 
agreement is indefinite and does not include treatment costs.


8. Unavailable Property Taxes


Property taxes in the State of Colorado are assessed in one year as a lien on the 
property, but not collected by the governmental units until the subsequent year.  
In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the assessed but 
uncollected property taxes have been recorded in the accompanying financial 
statements as a receivable and as deferred inflow of resources.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued)


9. Compensated Absences


Vested or accumulated vacation leave that is expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources is reported as expenditure and a fund 
liability of the governmental fund that will pay it.  Amounts of vested or 
accumulated vacation leave that are not expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources are reported in the governmental 
activities column in the government-wide financial statements.  Vested or 
accumulated vacation leave of the proprietary fund type is recorded as an 
expense and liability of that fund as the benefits accrue to employees.  In 
accordance with the provisions of GASB No. 16, Accounting for Compensated 
Absences, no liability is recorded for non-vesting accumulating rights to receive 
sick pay benefits.


10. Recognition of Grant Revenue


Where the expenditure of funds is the prime factor for determining eligibility for 
grant funds, revenue is recognized at the time the expenditure is incurred.


11. Bond Premiums and Discounts


On the government-wide Statement of Net Position and the proprietary fund type 
Statement of Net Position, bond premiums and discounts are netted with the 
related bond. On the government-wide and proprietary fund type Statement of 
Activities, bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life 
of the bonds using the effective interest method. At the governmental fund 
reporting level, bond premiums and discounts are reported as other financing 
sources and uses, separately from the face amount of the bonds issued.


12. Fund Equity


Fund equity at the governmental fund financial reporting level is classified as 
“fund balance.” Fund equity for all other reporting is classified as “net position.”


Fund Balance – Generally, fund balance represents the difference between the 
current assets and current liabilities. Governmental accounting standards 
establishes fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based 
primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to observe constraints 
imposed upon the use of the resources reported in governmental funds. Fund 
balance classifications, include Non-spendable, Restricted, Committed, 
Assigned, and Unassigned. These classifications reflect not only the nature of 
funds, but also provide clarity to the level of restriction placed upon fund balance. 
Fund Balance can have different levels of restraint, such as external versus 
internal compliance requirements. Unassigned fund balance is a residual 
classification within the General Fund. The General Fund should be the only fund 
that reports a positive unassigned balance. In all other funds, unassigned is 
limited to negative residual fund balance. For further details of the various fund 
balance classifications refer to Note IV.M.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued)


12. Fund Equity (continued)


Net Position - Net position represent the difference between assets, deferred 
outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources. Net 
investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowing used for the 
acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets. This net position
amount also is adjusted by any bond issuance deferred amounts. Net position is
reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on their use either 
through the enabling legislation adopted by the County or through external 
restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of other 
governments. All other net position is reported as unrestricted.


The County applies restricted resources first when an expense is incurred for 
purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position is available.


13. Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources


In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a 
separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial 
statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of 
net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an 
outflow of resources (expense/ expenditure) until then. The County has no items
that qualify for reporting in this category. 


In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a 
separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial 
statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of 
net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an 
inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The County has only one item that 
qualifies for reporting in this category.  Accordingly, unavailable property tax 
revenue is deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that 
the amounts become available and earned.


14. Interfund Transactions


Quasi-external (i.e., internal service fund) transactions are accounted for as 
revenues, expenditures or expenses.  Transactions that constitute 
reimbursements to a fund for expenditures/expenses initially made from it that 
are properly applicable to another fund, are recorded as expenditures/expenses 
in the reimbursing fund and as reductions of expenditures/expenses in the fund 
that is reimbursed.


All other interfund transactions, except quasi-external transactions and 
reimbursements, are reported as transfers.  
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


E. Significant Accounting Policies


1. Use of Estimates


The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual 
results could differ from those estimates.


2. Legal Provisions and Authorization of Deposits


As previously noted, the County is governed by state statutes as to the type of 
institutions and investments with which it may deposit funds and transact 
business.


Cash and investments include amounts in demand deposits as well as 
investments.  The funds of the County are invested by the County Treasurer.  
The County Treasurer accounts for the transactions of each individual fund of the 
County and maintains a separate ledger for each County fund and all other 
governments and agencies within the County for which the County Treasurer 
collects and disburses funds.


The cash and investments of the County's component units are invested by each 
entity within the guidelines set forth by their respective Boards of Trustees.


II. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements


A. Explanation of Certain Differences between the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and 
the Government-wide Statement of Net Position


The governmental fund Balance Sheet includes a reconciliation (Page C4) between fund 
balance – total governmental funds and net position of governmental activities as 
reported in the government-wide Statement of Net Position.  One element of that 
reconciliation explains that “Internal Service Funds are used by management to charge 
the costs of the motor pool, equipment costs and health insurance to individual funds.  
The assets and liabilities of the internal service funds are included in the governmental 
activities in the Statement of Net Position.  This represents the net equity of the internal 
service funds less the fixed assets.”


B. Explanation of Certain Differences between the Governmental Fund Statement of 
Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance and the Government-wide 
Statement of Activities


The governmental fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balance includes a reconciliation (Page C6) between Net Changes in Fund Balances and 
Changes in Net Position as reported in the government-wide Statement of Activities. One 
element of that reconciliation explains that “Internal Service Funds are used by 
management to charge the costs of the motor pool, equipment costs and health 
insurance to individual funds.  The revenues and expenditures of the internal service 
funds are included in the governmental activities in the Statement of Activities.  This 
represents the net revenues and expenditures of the internal service funds less the 
depreciation on fixed assets.”
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III. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability


A. Legal Compliance - Budgets


Property taxes become a lien on the property as of January 1 of the year assessed. 
Taxes levied in one year are collected in the succeeding year.  Thus taxes certified in 
2017 were collected in 2018 and taxes certified in 2018 will be collected in 2019.  Taxes 
are due on January 1st in the year of collection; however, they may be paid in either one 
installment (no later than April 30th) or two equal installments (not later than February 28 
and June 15th) without interest or penalty.  Taxes which are not paid within the 
prescribed time bear interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month until paid.  Unpaid 
amounts and the accrued interest thereon become delinquent on June 15th.  
Expenditures may not legally exceed budgeted appropriations at the fund level.  During 
the year, supplementary appropriations were necessary.  Appropriations lapse at the end 
of each calendar year.


B. Budgetary Information


As required by Colorado statutes, the County follows these procedures in establishing the 
budgetary data reflected in the financial statements.


(1) For the 2018 budget, prior to August 25, 2017, the County Assessor sent to the 
County Finance Director a certified assessed valuation of all taxable property 
within the County.


(2) Based on this assessed valuation, the County Finance Director computed a rate 
of levy which when levied would raise the amounts, along with other revenues, 
necessary to fund the County operating requirements.  The levy rate and 
proposed budget was submitted to the County Commissioners before December 
22.


(3) Notice was published within ten (10) days which contained: availability of 
proposed budget for public inspection, date and time of budget adoption meeting, 
and that any County taxpayer may file objection prior to adoption of the budget.


(4) The final budget and appropriating resolution was adopted prior to December 31.


(5) After adoption of the budget resolution, the County may make by resolution the 
following changes: (i) supplemental appropriations to the extent of revenues in 
excess of the estimated in the budget; (ii) emergency appropriations; and (iii) 
reduction of appropriations for which originally estimated revenues are insufficient. 
At any time during the year, the County may, by resolution, transfer part of all of 
any unexpended funds from one department or fund to another.
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III. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability (continued)


B. Budgetary Information (continued)


Supplemental appropriations for the County during 2018 resulted in the budget 
amendments as follows:


Original Budget Final


Budget Amendments Budget


General Fund 14,692,788       1,679,262        16,372,050       


Road & Bridge 6,335,359        4,325               6,339,684        


Human Services 4,578,489        1,724               4,580,213        


Sales Tax Capital Improvement 2,347,578        159,969           2,507,547        


Airport Construction 700,206           1,414,464        2,114,670        


Capital Expenditures 1,177,164        353,307           1,530,471


Public Health 1,096,294        (3,152)              1,093,142        


Housing Authority Administration 71,083             2,102,947        2,174,030        


Gunnison Valley Local Marketing District 1,981,078        55,000             2,036,078        


Sewer 700,320           21,500             721,820           


Solid Waste 1,010,196        48,136             1,058,332        


ISF-I 2,741,120        91,693             2,832,813        


ISF-III 2,764,756        186,784           2,951,540        


44,192,783       6,115,959        50,308,742       


C. Possible Violations of State Statutes - Budgets


The following fund(s) had expenditures over budget; this may be a violation of Colorado 
state statutes:


Final (Over)


Budget Actual Budget


Sage Grouse 45,000         48,681         (3,681)          


Mountain View 178,038       273,981       (95,943)        


D. TABOR Amendment – Revenue and Spending Limitation Amendment


In November 1992, Colorado voters amended Article X of the Colorado Constitution by 
adding Section 20; commonly known as the Taxpayer's Bill of Rights (“TABOR”).  TABOR 
contains revenue, spending, tax and debt limitations which apply to the State of Colorado 
and local governments.  TABOR requires, with certain exceptions, advance voter 
approval for any new tax, tax rate increase, mill levy above that for the prior year, 
extension of any expiring tax, or tax policy change directly causing a net tax revenue gain 
to any local government.
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III. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability (continued)


D. TABOR Amendment – Revenue and Spending Limitation Amendment (continued)


Except for refinancing bonded debt at a lower interest rate or adding new employees to 
existing pension plans, TABOR requires advance voter approval for the creation of any 
multiple fiscal year debt or other financial obligation unless adequate present cash 
reserves are pledged irrevocably and held for payments in all future fiscal years.


TABOR also requires local governments to establish emergency reserves to be used for 
declared emergencies only.  Emergencies, as defined by TABOR, exclude economic 
conditions, revenue shortfalls, or salary or fringe benefit increases.  These reserves are 
required to be 3% or more of fiscal year spending (excluding bonded debt service).  The 
County has reserved year-end fund balance in the General Fund for emergencies as 
required under TABOR in the amount of $773,000.


The initial base for local government spending and revenue limits is December 31, 1992.  
Future spending and revenue limits are determined based on the prior year's fiscal year 
spending adjusted for inflation in the prior calendar year plus annual local growth.  Fiscal 
year spending is generally defined as expenditures and reserve increases with certain 
exceptions.  Revenue, if any, in excess of the fiscal year spending limit must be refunded 
in the next fiscal year unless voters approve retention of such revenue.


On November 5, 1996, the County’s electorate approved the following ballot question:


“May Gunnison County, without any increase in County rates and without 
exceeding the property tax revenue limit, keep and spend for County services 
and capital expenditures, in 1996 and each year thereafter, any excess revenues 
from grants, fees, interest, sales tax, and all other revenue sources without being 
limited by the restrictions of Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution 
(commonly known as Amendment 1 and/or the  “Tabor Amendment”)”.


On November 7, 2000 the County’s electorate approved the following ballot question:


“May Gunnison County be authorized to collect, keep, and expend all revenues it 
receives from its property tax levy in 2001 and each year thereafter as a revenue 
change pursuant to Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution provided 
that nothing in this question authorizes the County to increase its permanent rate 
of levy without prior voter approval”.


The County's management believes it is in compliance with the financial provisions of 
TABOR.  However, TABOR is complex and subject to interpretation.  Many of its 
provisions, including the interpretation of how to calculate fiscal year spending limits, will 
require judicial interpretation.


E. Deficit Fund Balance and Net Position


The Gunnison County Housing Authority Mountain View Fund had a deficit net position at 
December 31, 2018 of $414,358.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds


A. Deposits and Investments


The County’s deposits are entirely covered by federal depository insurance (“FDIC”) or by 
collateral held under Colorado’s Public Deposit Protection Act (“PDPA”).  The FDIC 
insures the first $250,000 of the County’s deposits at each financial institution.  Deposit 
balances over $250,000 are collateralized as required by PDPA.  The County had the 
following investments and maturities:


Carrying Less than Less than


Amounts one year five years


Deposits:


Cash on hand 76,807          76,807          -                   


Checking 2,868,167     2,868,167     -                   


Savings 2,370,869     2,370,869     -                   


Certificates of deposit 11,623,117    3,862,428     7,760,689     


Investments:


Pools 1,872,604     1,872,604     -                   


Agencies - FHLB 2,757,325     533,412        2,223,913     


Agencies - FFCB 2,211,034     -                   2,211,034     


Agencies - FHLMC 4,963,548     494,705        4,468,843     


Agencies - FNMA 1,370,850     396,080        974,770        


Treasuries 483,320        -                   483,320        


Deposits held by Trustee 1,511,900     1,511,900     -                   


Total 32,109,541       13,986,972       18,122,569       


Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position:


Cash and cash equivalents - Unrestricted 24,011,571    


Cash and cash equivalents - Restricted 3,922,706        


Fiduciary Funds 4,175,264        


Total 32,109,541       


The Investment Pool represents investments in COLOTRUST and CSAFE which 
are 2a7-like pools.  The fair value of the pool is determined by the pool’s share 
price.  The County has no regulatory oversight for the pool. 


Interest Rate Risk. As a means of limiting its exposure to interest rate risk, the County 
diversifies its investments by security type and institution, and limits holdings in any one 
type of investment with any one issuer.  The County coordinates its investment maturities 
to closely match cash flow needs and restricts the maximum investment term to less than 
five years from the purchase date.  As a result of the limited length of maturities the 
County has limited its interest rate risk.  
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


A. Deposits and Investments (continued)


Credit Risk. State law and County policy limit investments to those authorized by State 
statutes including U.S. Agencies and 2a7-like pools. The County’s general investment 
policy is to apply the prudent-person rule: Investments are made as a prudent person 
would be expected to act, with discretion and intelligence, to seek reasonable income, 
preserve capital, and, in general, avoid speculative investments.


Concentration of Credit Risk. The County diversifies its investments by security type and 
institution.  Investments may only be made in those financial institutions which are 
insured or issued by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the Federal Home 
Mortgage Association, the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, 
Congressionally authorized mortgage lenders and investments that are federally 
guaranteed.  Financial institutions holding County funds must provide the County a copy 
of the certificate from the Banking Authority that states that the institution is an eligible 
public depository.  


Restricted Cash and Investments. At December 31, 2018, the County had restricted the 
following cash and investments:


Purpose Total Fund


Water Resource Protection 89,752             General


Workforce Impact Fees 197,055 General


Courthouse Renovation 69 General


2010 Certificates of Participation - Interest Subsidy 142,533           Debt Service


2010 Certificates of Participation - Bond Reserve Fund 1,369,114 Capital Expend.


Terminal Construction 670,816 Airport Operations


2005 & 2006 N. Gunnison Revenue Bonds - Bond Reserve Funds 96,160 Sewer


2013 Antelope Hills - Bond Reserve Fund 57,088 Water


Landfill Closure and Post-closure 1,230,074 Solid Waste


Replacement Reserve 55,513 Mountain View


Security Deposits 14,532 Mountain View


3,922,706        


Fair Value of Investments


The County measures and records its investments using fair value measurement 
guidelines established by generally accepted accounting principles.  These guidelines 
recognize a three-tiered fair value hierarchy, as follows:


 Level 1:  Quoted prices for identical investments in active markets;
 Level 2:  Observable inputs other than quoted market prices; and,
 Level 3:  Unobservable inputs.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


A. Deposits and Investments (continued)


Fair Value of Investments (continued)


At December 31, 2018, the County had the following recurring fair value measurements:


Fair Value Measurements Using


Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3


Debt Securities:


U.S. Treasury             483,320             483,320                        -                        - 


U.S. Agencies 11,302,757       11,302,757       -                      -                      


Negotiable certificates of deposit 11,623,117       -                      11,623,117       -                      


Total 23,409,194       11,786,077       11,623,117       -                      


Total


Investment Pools:


Colotrust Plus 988,680           


Total 988,680           


Total


Investment Pools:


C-Safe 883,924           


Total 883,924           


Investments Measured


 at Fair Value 


Investments Measured 


at Net Asset Value


Investments Measured 


at Amortized Cost


Debt and equity securities classified in Level 1 are valued using prices quoted in active 
markets for those securities.  Negotiable certificates of deposits and money market funds
in Level 2 are valued using the following approaches:


 Negotiable Certificates of Deposit: matrix pricing based on the certificate of deposit’s
relationship to benchmark quoted prices;


 Money Market Funds: published fair value per share (unit) for each fund.


B. Component Unit - Gunnison Valley Hospital and Gunnison Health Care Center
Deposits and Investments


At December 31, 2018, the Gunnison Valley Hospital and Gunnison Health Care 


Center’s cash deposits had a bank balance of $6,654,728.


Gunnison Valley Hospital and Gunnison Health Care Center’s may legally invest in 
direct obligations of and other obligations guaranteed as to principal by the U.S. 
Treasury and U.S. agencies and instrumentalities and in-bank repurchase agreements. 
It may also invest to a limited extent in corporate bonds and equity securities.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


B. Component Unit - Gunnison Valley Hospital and Gunnison Health Care Center 
Deposits and Investments (continued)


At December 31, 2018, the Gunnison Valley Hospital and Gunnison Health Care Center
had the following investments and maturities:


Carrying Less than


Amounts one year 1 - 5 years


Deposits 5,386,043        5,386,043        -                   


Investments:


Cash and cash equivalents 8,202            8,202            -                   


Money markets 21,355,910    21,355,910    -                   


Mutual funds 200,429        200,429        -                   


Certificates of deposit 78,605          78,605          -                   


Municipal bonds 2,646,468     191,773        2,454,695     


Corporate bonds 12,236,485    7,763,005     4,473,480     


Equities 1,518,762     1,518,762     -                   


Government fixed income 1,212,952     -                   1,212,952     


      Total 44,643,856       36,502,729       8,141,127        


Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position:


Cash and cash equivalents - Unrestricted 5,245,734     


Cash and cash equivalents - Restricted 39,398,122    


      Total 44,643,856       


At December 31, 2018, the Gunnison Valley Hospital and Gunnison 
Health Care Center had the following recurring fair value measurements:


Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3


Mutual funds             200,429             200,429                        -                        - 


Municipal bonds 2,646,468        -                      2,646,468                               - 


Corporate bonds 12,236,485       -                      12,236,485                              - 


Equities 1,518,762        1,518,762                               -                        - 


Government fixed income 1,212,952        1,212,952                               -                        - 


Total 17,815,096       2,731,714        14,882,953       -                      


Investments Measured


 at Fair Value 


Fair Value Measurements Using
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C. Receivables


Receivables as of year-end for the County’s funds are as follows:


Sales Tax


Road & Human Capital


General Bridge Services Improvement


Receivables:


  Taxes 8,155,151    -                  315,120       -                  


  Accounts 95,367         1,864           -                  -                  


  Other 25,893         10,722         -                  -                  


  Intergovernmental 176,959       194,871       142,914       531,715       


    Allowance for doubtful accts -                  -                  -                  -                  


    Total receivables 8,453,370    207,457       458,034       531,715       


Airport Capital Non-major


Construction Expenditures Governmental Total


Receivables:


  Taxes -                  -                  -                  8,470,271    


  Accounts -                  4,154           15,349         116,734       


  Other 26,412         -                  8,942           71,969         


  Intergovernmental 12,290         -                  404,403       1,463,152    


    Allowance for doubtful accts -                  -                  -                  -                  


    Total receivables 38,702         4,154           428,694       10,122,126   


Airport Landfill


Operations Sewer Water Operations


Receivables:


  Accounts 125,750       50,538         -                  67,623         


  Other 99,807         -                  40,290         -                  


  Intergovernmental 6,179           -                  -                  -                  


    Allowance for doubtful accts -                  -                  -                  -                  


    Total receivables 231,736       50,538         40,290         67,623         


Assisted Mountain Internal


Living View Service Funds Total


Receivables:


  Accounts -                  -                  143,713       387,624       


  Other -                  -                  2,240           142,337       


  Intergovernmental -                  -                  46,982         53,161         


    Allowance for doubtful accts -                  -                  -                  -                  


    Total receivables -                  -                  192,935       583,122       


Governmental funds report unavailable property tax revenue in connection with 
receivables for revenues that are not considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of 
the current period.  Deferred inflows of resources include property taxes levied in 2018
but not available until 2019.  Governments also defer revenue recognition in connection 
with funds that have been received, but not yet earned.
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D. Capital Assets


Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2018 was as follows:


Beginning Ending


Balance Increases Decreases Balance


Governmental activities:


Capital assets, not being depreciated:


Land 1,433,072        54,877             -                      1,487,949    


Construction in progress 623,521           2,313,474        (2,095,453)       841,542       


Total capital assets, not being depreciated 2,056,593        2,368,351        (2,095,453)       2,329,491    


Capital assets, being depreciated:


Infrastructure 24,188,819       -                      -                      24,188,819   


Improvements 1,534,755        17,274             -                      1,552,029    


Buildings 46,377,411       1,989,506        (30,640)            48,336,277   


Equipment 15,052,633       961,906           (348,704)          15,665,835   


Total capital assets being depreciated 87,153,618       2,968,686        (379,344)          89,742,960   


Less accumulated depreciation for:


Infrastructure (16,321,205)      (1,330,216)       -                      (17,651,421)  


Improvements (799,195)          (84,157)            -                      (883,352)      


Buildings (8,101,900)       (1,196,145)       -                      (9,298,045)   


Equipment (12,269,356)      (661,911)          344,031           (12,587,236)  


Total accumulated depreciation (37,491,656)      (3,272,429)       344,031           (40,420,054)  


Total capital assets being depreciated, net 49,661,962       (303,743)          (35,313)            49,322,906   


Governmental activities capital assets, net 51,718,555       2,064,608        (2,130,766)       51,652,397   


Business-type activities:


Capital assets, not being depreciated:


Land 11,332,117       -                      -                      11,332,117   


Construction in progress 7,075,938        133,416           (7,031,133)       178,221       


Total capital assets not being depreciated 18,408,055       133,416           (7,031,133)       11,510,338   


Capital assets, being depreciated:


Improvements 30,918,920       7,031,133        -                      37,950,053   


Buildings 10,698,406       -                      -                      10,698,406   


Utility treatment transmission systems 16,818,433       4,000               -                      16,822,433   


Equipment 4,168,866        656,849           -                      4,825,715    


Total capital assets being depreciated 62,604,625       7,691,982        -                      70,296,607   


Less accumulated depreciation for:


Improvements (17,262,274)      (1,507,793)       -                      (18,770,067)  


Buildings (5,624,839)       (282,821)          -                      (5,907,660)   


Utility treatment transmission systems (10,737,667)      (608,069)          -                      (11,345,736)  


Equipment (3,115,872)       (232,131)          -                      (3,348,003)   


Total accumulated depreciation (36,740,652)      (2,630,814)       -                      (39,371,466)  


Total capital assets being depreciated, net 25,863,973       5,061,168        -                      30,925,141   


Business-type activities capital assets, net 44,272,028       5,194,584        (7,031,133)       42,435,479   
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


D. Capital Assets (continued)


The County had the following depreciation expense for the following functions:


Governmental Activities:


General government 770,971           


Public safety 353,780           


Health and welfare 93,565             


Culture and recreation 75,904             


Public works 1,978,209        


Total Governmental Activities 3,272,429        


Business-type Activities:


Airport 1,849,689        


Sewer 239,823           


Water 392,245           


Landfill 52,624             


Housing 96,433             


Total Business-type Activities 2,630,814        


E. Component Unit - Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care Center - Capital 
Assets


Capital assets consist of the following at December 31, 2018:


Beginning Ending


Balance Additions Deletions Balance


Land and improvements 1,611,394        1,614,145        -                      3,225,539        


Building leasehold improvements 24,320,700       18,944,008       -                      43,264,708       


Equipment 15,979,699       2,791,933        -                      18,771,632       


Construction in progress 6,422,741        18,159,726       (22,659,619)      1,922,848        


Total property and equipment 48,334,534       41,509,812       (22,659,619)      67,184,727       


Less: accumulated depreciation (22,216,195)      (1,845,267)       -                      (24,061,462)      


Capital assets, net 26,118,339       39,664,545       (22,659,619)      43,123,265       


Capital assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of 
each asset.  Assets under capital lease obligations are depreciated over the shorter of 
the lease term or their respective estimated useful lives.
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F. Interfund Transfers, Receivables, and Payables


Interfund balances at December 31, 2018, consisted of the following amounts and 
represent charges for services or reimbursable expenses.  These remaining balances 
resulted from the time lag between the dates that (1) interfund goods or services are 
provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, (2) transactions are recorded in the 
accounting period, and (3) payments between funds are made.  The County expects to 
repay all interfund balances within one year.


Transfers are used to 1) move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires to 
collect them to the fund that statute or budget requires to expend them, 2) move
unrestricted revenues collected in the General Fund to finance various programs 
accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations, and, 3) provide 
additional resources for current operations or debt service.


The following represents interfund balances and transfers at December 31, 2018.  All 
amounts presented below are owed to / received from or transferred through the County 
Treasurer Agency Fund.


Due from Due to Transfer Transfer


County County in (out)


General Fund 275,554       -                  1,114,526    (1,721,141)   


Road and Bridge Fund -                  174,714       69,887         (272,324)      


Human Services Fund -                  157,590       -                  (497,581)      


Sales Tax Capital


Improvements Fund -                  -                  -                  (2,026,143)   


Airport Construction -                  -                  33,827         -                  


Capital Expenditures 9,861           -                  728,406       -                  


Non-major Governmental Funds 221,056       126,118       3,094,191    (292,505)      


Airport Operations -                  20,678         -                  (103,151)      


Sewer Fund -                  569,450       -                  (64,988)        


Water Fund 568,884       -                  42,729         (22,871)        


Landfill operations -                  11,088         -                  (65,507)        


Mountain View -                  6,352           -                  -                  


Internal Service Funds 194,300       203,665       137,696       (155,051)      


1,269,655    1,269,655    5,221,262    (5,221,262)   


G. Operating Leases


The government is committed under various leases for buildings, office space and data 
processing equipment.  These leases are considered, for accounting purposes, to be 
operating leases. 
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H. Long-term Liabilities – Governmental Activities


1. Pitchfork Property Loan


On December 28, 2001, the County signed an agreement with Colorado Housing 
Authority for the purchase of land to be resold to local families to provide 
affordable housing.  The original agreement financed $63,173, with repayment to 
occur by December 31, 2005. On December 1, 2005, there was a modification to 
this agreement which refinanced $30,665. New terms require monthly payments 
of $211, and provides for interest at 4.00%. The agreement maturity date is July 
30, 2023.  


2. Airport Construction Loan


On October 20, 2009, the County signed a loan agreement for a Broom Truck.  
The loan totaled $188,238 and requires annual payments each July of $23,627.  
The loan carries and interest rate of 4.60% and matures on July 15, 2019.


3. 2010 Taxable Certificates of Participation (Series B)


On September 2, 2010, the County issued $17,270,000 in Certificates of 
Participation with interest ranging from 2.25% to 6.125%.  The net proceeds of 
$17,022,464 (after payment of $247,536 in underwriting fees and other issuance 
costs) were deposited with a Trustee to provide for construction of a public safety 
center and public works facility.  The Certificates of Participation are paid through 
a lease purchase agreement with the County.  The lease is subject to annual 
appropriation.  The issue requires semi-annual payment on January 1st and July 
1st from $202,500 to $487,500 until December 1, 2040.


These certificates are Qualified Build America Bonds, which indicates the 
certificates are not tax-exempt.  Under the Build America Program, the County 
may apply for interest cost subsidies from the federal government.  Such 
subsidies will be used by the County to pay debt service on these certificates.  
During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, the County recognized revenue 
of $287,216 related to this subsidy.


These certificates are secured by a Reserve Fund.  In accordance with 
certificates indentures, the County has restricted cash and net position, less 
retainage payable, equal to $142,303 at December 31, 2018


These 2010B certificates are subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option 
of the County at par plus accrued interest without a redemption premium.


.
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H. Long-term Liabilities – Governmental Activities (continued)


4. 2010 Energy Improvement Lease


On August 1, 2010, the County entered into lease purchase agreements for the 
purchase and construction of various building improvements throughout the 
County.  The purchased assets included heating, lighting, and air-conditioning 
controls at a cost of $1,168,919.  The lease agreements provide for a reduction 
of payments if certain budgeted energy savings are not realized.  A portion of the 
debt has been recorded on the Airport Operations Fund and the Housing 
Authority Fund with the remaining amount included in the Government-wide 
Statement of Net Position – Governmental Activities column.  The lease 
purchase has a ten year term.  Semi-annual payments are required on February 
1 and August 1 of each year through August 1, 2020.


5. 2013 Certificates of Participation


On December 30, 2013, the County issued $9,710,000 in Certificates of 
Participation with interest ranging from 2.00% to 5.25%.  The net proceeds of 
$9,999,100 (which include an original issue premium of $289,100 and after 
payment of $168,125 in underwriting fees and other issuance costs) were 
deposited with a Trustee to be used to construct, renovate and equip a new, 
state-of-the art County courthouse and administrative office building, and 
landscaping and parking development.  The Certificates of Participation are paid 
through a lease purchase agreement with the County.  The lease is subject to 
annual appropriation.  The issue requires semi-annual payment on June 1st and 
December 1st from $255,000 to $635,000 until December 1, 2038.


The certificates maturing on and after December 1, 2014, are subject to optional 
redemption prior to maturity at the option of the County, on December 1, 2013, at 
par plus accrued interest without a redemption premium.


The certificates maturing on December 1, 2038 are subject to mandatory sinking 
fund redemption at par, plus accrued interest to redemption date.


I. Long-term Liabilities – Business-type Activities


1. Impact Assistance Loan Funds - Somerset


During the year ended December 31, 2003, the County received $100,000 from 
the Colorado Department of Local Affairs for the assistance financing the 
installation of a new water treatment system for the community of Somerset, 
Colorado.  The loan is payable in 20 annual installments of $8,024, including 
interest at the rate of 5% per annum, beginning September 1, 2004.


The County levies the necessary charges, fees and assessments to raise 
revenues for repayment of the loan as well as for operational and maintenance 
costs of the wastewater treatment facilities.
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I. Long-term Liabilities – Business-type Activities (continued)


2. 2013 Antelope Hills Water Taxable Revenue Bonds (U.S.D.A)


The County issued $1,154,230 of Taxable Revenue Bonds, on September 13, 
2013, bearing interest at 2.125%.  The bonds require quarterly payments of 
$10,735 each March 18th, June 18th, September 18th, and December 18th.  The 
bonds are subject to optional redemption.  The bonds mature in 2053.


As special, limited obligations of the County, principal and interest on the bonds 
are payable solely from Net Pledge Revenues; as defined in the bond 
documents.  Such net revenue includes income from operation and use of the 
system and other legally available revenue after the payment of operation and 
maintenance expense of the system.


The County is also required to establish a debt reserve account (with the County 
Treasurer) by depositing $567 each month for the life of bond.  The reserve 
account totaled $57,088 at December 31, 2018.


The bond documents include a Rate Maintenance Covenant, which requires the 
County to establish service rates at a level sufficient to cover operating and 
maintenance expense, as well as 100% of each fiscal year’s debt service 
requirements.


3. Mineral Impact Loan


On November 4, 2004 the County took out a mineral impact loan with the 
Colorado Department of Local Affairs for $200,000.  The loan is financed by the 
Sewer Fund and the proceeds were used for the North Gunnison County sewer 
reconstruction project.  The loan requires payments totaling $19,108 annually 
through 2019 with a 5% interest rate.


4. 2005 & 2006 Sewer Refunding and Improvement Revenue Bonds (U.S.D.A)


The County issued $1,519,270 of Gunnison County Sewer Fund, North Gunnison 
Sewer Project Refunding Bonds, on October 15, 2005, bearing interest at 4.25%.  
The bonds require semi-annual payments of $39,669 each June 1 and 
December 1.  The bonds are subject to optional redemption without any 
additional premium.  The bonds mature in 2044.


In 2006 the County issued and additional revenue bond totaling $322,000 with an 
interest rate of 4.25%.  The Bonds require payments of $8,408 and mature in 
2046.
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I. Long-term Liabilities – Business-type Activities (continued)


4. 2005 & 2006 Sewer Refunding and Improvement Revenue Bonds (U.S.D.A)
(continued)


These bonds are secured by a Reserve Fund.  In accordance with bond 
agreement, the County has restricted cash of $96,160 at December 31, 2018.


The bond documents include a Rate Maintenance Covenant, which requires the 
County to establish service rates at a level sufficient to cover operating and 
maintenance expense, as well as 100% of each fiscal year’s debt service 
requirements.


5. Gunnison County Housing Authority


Primary Mortgage.  In 2003 the Housing Authority, a blended component unit of 
the County, agreed to a mortgage, which is subject to a first deed of trust 
including a lien on, and pledge of, the gross revenues derived and to be derived 
from operation of the Mountain View housing project, payable to the Colorado 
Housing Finance Authority in the amount of $528,100.  The loan requires $3,082 
per month, including interest at 5.75%, with payment on October 1, 2033. The 
County had an outstanding balance of $367,838 at December 31, 2018.  


Surplus Cash.  During the year ended December 31, 2003, the Housing Authority 
received $378,864 from the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, 
Washington D.C. evidenced by a Note Payable and secured by the Mountain 
View Apartments.  The maturity date of the Note is November 1, 2033 with an 
interest rate of 1.0% per annum, to accrue on the original principal balance until 
maturity.  The County had an outstanding balance of $140,098 at December 31, 
2018.  The Authority is required to establish a reserve fund to accumulate funds 
at a rate of $425 per month for the replacement and major maintenance costs.


Contingent Payable.   During the year ended December 31, 2003, the Housing 
Authority received $624,011 from the Secretary of Housing and Urban 
Development, Washington D.C., evidenced by a Note Payable and secured by 
the Mountain View Apartments.  The maturity date of the Note is November 1, 
2033 with an interest rate of 1.0% per annum, annually, on the unpaid principal 
balance until paid.  The County had an outstanding balance of $378,864 at 
December 31, 2018.  
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I. Long-term Liabilities – Business-type Activities (continued)


6. Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Liability


In accordance with EPA requirements the County has conducted a study to 
estimate its liability to close the landfill and monitor it for thirty years thereafter.  
These costs are reflected as the landfill accepts waste.  The County’s landfill has 
used 56% to date of the currently developed cell’s capacity and has 75 years left 
on its currently developed cells.  Additional cells will be opened as needed.  The 
landfill liability recorded at year end is $1,287,096.  The estimated total current 
cost of closure and post-closure care remaining to be recognized is $1,014,376.  
The estimated total amount of the landfill closure and post-closure cost is based 
on the amount that would be paid if all equipment, facilities, and services 
required to close, monitor, and maintain the landfill were acquired as of 
December 31, 2018.  However, the actual cost of closure and post-closure may 
be higher due to inflation, changes in technology, or changes in landfill laws and 
regulations.


The County is required by state and federal laws and regulations to provide 
adequate financial resources to pay for all closure and post-closure care.  The 
remaining portion of anticipated future inflation costs and additional costs that 
might arise from changes in post-closure requirements (due to changes in
technology or more rigorous environmental regulations, for example) may need 
to be covered by charges to future landfill users, taxpayers, or both.


J. Long-term Liabilities - Compensated Absences


The County has a policy of allowing the accumulation of paid vacation and sick 
leave, subject to certain maximum limits.  In accordance with GAAP, the 
County’s approximate liability for vacation pay earned by employees at 
December 31, 2018 has been reflected in the proprietary type fund financial 
statements and in the governmental activities column of the government-wide 
financial statements.  Compensated absences for governmental activities are 
generally liquidated by the General Fund. Compensated absences for business-
type activities are liquidated by the respective fund.
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K. Long-term Liabilities – Activity and Debt Service Schedules


Long-term liability activity for the year ended December 31, 2018 was as follows:


Beginning Ending Due Within


Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year


Governmental Activities:


Internal Service Fund:


  Compensated Absences 84,452         9,553           -                  94,005         37,602         


Other Governmental Debt:


  Pitchfork Loan 12,704         -                  (2,055)          10,649         2,139           


  Airport Construction 44,181         -                  (21,595)        22,586         22,586         


  Certificates of Participation - 2010 15,185,000   -                  (440,000)      14,745,000   450,000       


  Energy Improvement Lease - 2010 397,919       -                  (127,679)      270,240       132,577       


  Certificates of Participation - 2013 8,655,000    -                  (270,000)      8,385,000    280,000       


  Unamortized bond premiums 198,429       -                  (16,564)        181,865       -                  


  Compensated Absences 1,260,458    55,837         -                  1,316,295    526,518       


Total Governmental Activities 


   Long-term Liabilities 25,838,143   65,390         (877,893)      25,025,640   1,451,422    


Business-type Activities:


Impact Assistance Loan Funds - Water 38,272         -                  (6,141)          32,131         6,411           


DOLA Mineral Impact Loan 35,529         -                  (17,331)        18,198         18,198         


North Gunnison Sewer Revenue Bond - 2005 1,258,981    -                  (26,336)        1,232,645    26,860         


North Gunnison Sewer Revenue Bond - 2006 270,836       -                  (5,133)          265,703       5,353           


Antelope Hills Water Revenue Bonds - 2013 1,072,761    -                  (20,274)        1,052,487    20,709         


Gunnison County Housing Authority:


  Mortgage - Primary Mortgage 383,187       -                  (15,349)        367,838       16,216         


  Mortgage - Surplus Cash 212,520       -                  (72,422)        140,098 -                  


  Mortgage - Contingent Payable 378,864       -                  -                  378,864 -                  


  Note Payable - Palisades


    Living Center 350,978       -                  (22,182)        328,796       23,386         


Accrued Liability for Landfill Closure Costs 1,247,795    39,301         -                  1,287,096    -                  


Compensated Absences 121,698       26,416         -                  148,114       59,246         


Total Business-type Activities 


   Long-term Liabilities 5,371,421    65,717         (185,168)      5,251,970    176,379       
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


K. Long-term Liabilities – Activity and Debt Service Schedules (continued)


Debt service requirements at December 31, 2018 were as follows:


Dates Principal Interest Principal Interest


2019 887,302       1,265,716    77,531         88,646         


2020 889,888       1,232,204    61,480         85,589         


2021 772,316       1,199,633    63,712         83,356         


2022 802,410       1,165,464    66,033         81,035         


2023 826,559       1,129,940    65,288         78,621         


2024 - 2028 4,615,000    4,992,340    336,733       358,487       


2029 - 2033 5,680,000    3,620,879    400,847       294,373       


2034 - 2038 7,050,000    1,839,906    478,323       216,897       


2039 - 2043 1,910,000    176,707       572,105       123,115       


2044 - 2048 -              -              286,386       43,690         


2049 - 2053 -              -              192,726       10,436         


23,433,475   16,622,789   2,601,164    1,464,245    


Dates Principal Interest Principal Interest


2019 39,602         33,868         1,004,435    1,388,230    


2020 321,731       31,961         1,273,099    1,349,754    


2021 18,187         18,795         854,215       1,301,784    


2022 19,260         17,721         887,703       1,264,220    


2023 20,398         16,584         912,245       1,225,145    


2024 - 2028 121,541       63,369         5,073,274    5,414,196    


2029 - 2033 674,877       29,389         6,755,724    3,944,641    


2034 - 2038 -              -              7,528,323    2,056,803    


2039 - 2043 -              -              2,482,105    299,822       


2044 - 2048 -              -              286,386       43,690         


2049 - 2053 -              -              192,726       10,436         


1,215,596    211,687       27,250,235   18,298,721   


Governmental Funds Business-Type


Housing Authority Total
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


L. Long-term Liabilities – Component Unit


1. Hospital Revenue Bonds


Series 2010 Revenue Bonds, remaining annual maturities of $300,000 to 
$480,000, through September 1, 2023, bearing interest at 65% of monthly LIBOR
plus 1.95%, payable semiannually.


The Series 2010 Bonds are issued pursuant to and are secured by the Bond 
Resolution.  The Bonds are limited obligations payable solely from the net 
revenues derived from operations of the Hospital and Health Care Center.


Series 2012 Revenue Refunding Bonds, remaining annual maturities of $435,000 
to $595,000, through July 1, 2023, bearing interest at 2.7% payable 
semiannually.  The Bonds were issued to advance refund the Series 1998 
Bonds.


The Series 2012 Revenue Refunding Bonds are issued pursuant to and are 
secured by the Bond Resolution.  The Bonds are limited obligations payable 
solely from the net revenues derived from operations of the Hospital and Health 
Care Center.


The Series 2017 Revenue Refunding and Improvement Bonds, remaining annual 
maturities of $495,000 to $1,305,000, with the final principal amount of 
$13,440,000 due on July 1, 2029, interest at 2.67%, and payable semiannually. 
The bonds were issued to finance the senior care center project and to refund 
the series 2010 Revenue Bonds. 


The Series 2017 Revenue Refunding Bonds are issued pursuant to and are 
secured by the Bond Resolution.  The Bonds are limited obligations payable 
solely from the net revenues derived from operations of the Hospital and Health 
Care Center.


The indenture agreements for the Series 2010 and 2012 and 2017 Revenue 
Bonds require that certain funds be established with the trustee. Accordingly, 
these funds are included as assets held by trustee for debt service in the
combined statements of net position. The indenture agreement also requires the 
Organizations to comply with certain restrictive covenants including minimum 
insurance coverage, maintaining a debt-service coverage ratio of at least 1.25, 
have 90 days of cash on hand, and restrictions on incurrence of additional debt.
Management believes the Organizations were in compliance with the restrictive 
covenants at December 31, 2018.


The County was required to guarantee the debt service payments in connection 
with the issuance of the Series 2012 Revenue Refunding Bonds as additional 
security for the Bond.  The County was required to establish a reserve account 
(“County Reserve Fund”) in the amount of $750,000 with CoBiz Bank.  Should 
the County Reserve Fund be utilized to pay the debt service the County will be 
required to replenish the fund.  The Hospital pledges to reimburse the County, on 
a subordinate basis to the 2010 and 2012 and 2017 Bonds.  
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


L. Long-term Liabilities – Component Unit (continued)


2. Interest Rate Swap Agreement – In connection with the Series 2010 Revenue 
Bonds, the Hospital entered into an interest rate swap agreement with the 
intention of effectively changing the Hospital’s variable interest rate to a synthetic 
fixed rate of 4.025%.  The agreement was entered into on August 27, 2010, and 
is scheduled to end on September 1, 2023. As of December 31, 2018, the 
agreement had a fair value of $(240,987). The value is calculated using the par-
value method.


3. Capital Lease Obligations – The Hospital is obligated under a lease for 
equipment that is accounted for as a capital lease.  The assets under capital 
leases at December 31, 2015 totaled $2,345,081, net of accumulated 
depreciation of $2,136,705.  The capital lease entered into requires a monthly 
payment of $37,064, at an interest rate of 2.59%. The lease term is through May 


2016.


4. Activity and Debt Service Schedules – The Gunnison Valley Hospital and 
Health Care Center have the following long-term liability activity for the year 
ended December 31, 2018:


Beginning Ending Due Within


Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year


Revenue Refunding Bonds, 


Series 2012 3,345,000    -                  (515,000)      2,830,000    535,000       


Revenue Refunding and 


Improvement Bonds, Series 2017 22,250,000   -                  -                  22,250,000   495,000       


Total Long-term Liabilities 25,595,000   -                  (515,000)      25,080,000   1,030,000    


Total Long-term Liabilities 25,595,000   -                  (515,000)      25,080,000   1,030,000    


Debt service requirements at December 31, 2018 were as follows:


Dates Principal Interest


2019 1,030,000    650,046       


2020 1,060,000    623,402       


2021 1,085,000    592,844       


2022 115,000       563,103       


2023 1,145,000    532,555       


2023 - 2029 19,645,000   2,314,548    


24,080,000   5,276,498    


Revenue Bonds







Gunnison County, Colorado
Notes to the Financial Statements


December 31, 2018
(continued)


D31


IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


M. Fund Balance Disclosures


The County classifies governmental fund balances as follows:


Non-spendable - includes fund balance amounts that cannot be spent either because it is 
not in spendable form or because of legal or contractual requirements.


Spendable Fund Balance:


Restricted – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific 
purposes which are externally imposed by providers, such as creditors or 
amounts constrained due to constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.


Committed – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific 
purposes that are internally imposed by the government through adoption of a 
formal Resolution by the highest level of decision making authority which is the 
Board of County Commissioners. Once adopted, the limitation imposed the 
Resolution remains in place until a similar action is taken (i.e. the adoption of 
another resolution to remove or revise the limitation).  The County’s original 
budget legislation begins with combining historical data, assessment of needs for 
the upcoming year and the Board’s platform to review, and/or make changes to 
each department’s budget. Before year end, a budgetary committee will meet 
again with each department for final review and approval of preliminary budget. 
The Budget is then formally presented to the Board via an advertised public 
process for their review, revisions and final approval by year end. All subsequent 
budget requests made during the year, after Board approval, must be presented 
via a public process and again approval by the Board.


Assigned – includes spendable fund balance amounts that are intended to be 
used for specific purposes that are neither considered restricted or committed. 
Fund Balance may be assigned by the Board or its management designee.


Unassigned - includes residual positive fund balance within the General Fund 
which has not been classified within the other above mentioned categories. 
Unassigned fund balance may also include negative balances for any 
governmental fund if expenditures exceed amounts restricted, committed, or 
assigned for those specific purposes.


The County uses restricted amounts to be spent first when both restricted and restricted 
fund balance is available unless there are legal documents/contracts that prohibit doing 
this, such as in grant agreements requiring dollar for dollar spending. Additionally, the 
County would first use committed, then assigned, and lastly unassigned amounts of 
unrestricted fund balance when expenditures are made. 


The County does not have a formal minimum fund balance policy. However, the County’s 
budget includes a calculation of a targeted reserve positions and the Administration 
calculates targets and report them annually to the Board.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)


M. Fund Balance Disclosures (continued)


As of December 31, 2018, fund balances are composed of the following:


 General Fund 


 Other 


Governmental 


Funds 


 Total 


Governmental 


Funds  Description 


Non-spendable:


Inventories -                      1,233,713        1,233,713        


Prepaid expenses 381,293           33,953             415,246           


Restricted:


Emergency reserve 773,000           -                      773,000           Legislative Restriction


Road and Bridge -                      2,224,689        2,224,689        Legislative Restriction


Human Services -                      182,329           182,329           Grant Restrictions


Sales Tax Capital Improvement -                      1,000,709        1,000,709        Ballot Restriction


Conservation Trust -                      17,746             17,746             Legislative Restriction


Land Preservation -                      849,169           849,169           Ballot Restriction


Local Marketing District -                      1,363,585        1,363,585        Ballot Restriction


Committed:


Water Resource Protection 89,752             -                      89,752             BOCC Resolution


Workforce Impact Fees 197,055 -                      197,055           BOCC Resolution


Courthouse Renovation 69 -                      69                   BOCC Resolution


Public Health -                      27,410             27,410             BOCC Resolution


Mosquito Control -                      12,190             12,190             BOCC Resolution


Sage Grouse -                      89,204             89,204             BOCC Resolution


Risk Management -                      557,476           557,476           BOCC Resolution


Debt Service -                      148,670           148,670           BOCC Resolution


Assigned:


Airport Construction -                      292,368           292,368           General Designation


Capital Expenditure -                      2,078,929        2,078,929        General Designation


Unassigned


Unassigned 4,722,943        (13,172)            4,709,771        


Total Fund Balances 6,164,112        10,098,968       16,263,080       
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V. Other Information


A. Pension Plans


The County is a member of the Colorado County Officials and Employees Retirement 
Association (“CCOERA”) which offers a defined contribution pension plan 401(a), and a 
Section 457 deferred compensation plan.  CCOERA was organized in 1966 pursuant to 
state statutes, and includes counties, municipalities and special districts.  The 401(a) plan 
requires mandatory pre-tax contributions, which are established by the employer, up to a 
maximum of 6%. The retirement plans are administered by CCOERA and the day to day 
administration is managed by ICMA Retirement Corporations. Plan provisions are 
established and may be amended by the Board of County Commissioners. 


1. Defined Contribution Pension Plan


Under a defined contribution pension plan, the benefits a participant will receive 
depend upon separation from employment; include the total of all employee 
contributions, the returns earned on investments of those contributions, and the 
vested percentage of the employer match.


Participation is mandatory for all regular employees who work 1040 or more 
hours per year and contributions begin the first day of the month after the date of 
employment.  Eligible employees contribute three percent (3%) of their base pay 
which is matched by the County.  The plan has a five (5) year vesting period and 
is distributed upon the employee’s separation from employment.  Participants 
may also voluntarily contribute up to ten percent (10%) of an employee’s base 
pay as an after-tax contribution in the plan.


During the year, the County's required and actual contributions amounted to 
$321,494 which was three percent (3%) of its current year covered payroll of 
$10,716,473.  The County's total payroll for 2018 was $9,905,452.  The County’s 
employees contributed $321,494.  The County had no outstanding liabilities at 
December 31, 2018.


No pension provision changes occurred during the year that affected the required 
contributions made by the County or its employees.


2. Deferred Compensation Plan


The County offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in 
accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457.  The plan provides for 
salary deferral, in which the County will match up to the first two percent (2%) of 
base pay for all employees who work 1040 or more hours per year.  All 
employees can voluntarily contribute tax sheltered or after-tax base pay to the 
457 plan up to the current year maximum amount which is determined annually 
by the IRS.


All amounts of compensation deferred under the plan, all property and rights 
purchased with those amounts, and all income attributable to those amounts, 
property, or rights are to be held in trust for the exclusive benefit of the plan 
participants and their beneficiaries.  Amounts contributed to the Deferred 
Compensation Plan are not available to employees until separation from 
employment or unforeseeable emergency. CCOERA also now offers loans on 
account balances above $5,000.
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V. Other Information (continued)


A. Pension Plans (continued)


2. Deferred Compensation Plan (continued)


For 2018, the County contributed $177,432 to the Deferred Compensation Plan  
on behalf of participating employees, which represents the required 2%
contribution based on 2018 covered payroll of .  The County had no outstanding 
liabilities at December 31, 2018.


The County has no liability for losses under the plan but does have the duty of 
due care that would be required of an ordinary prudent investor.  The County 
does not administer the plan and is not the Trustee of the plan.


B. Other Employee Benefits


1. Cafeteria Plan


The County offers a cafeteria compensation plan organized under IRS Section 
125 that includes the following benefits:  medical disability, accident and/or term 
life insurance, health expense reimbursement and child care benefits.  No cost to 
the County is recognized as the plan is a salary reduction plan.


C. Retirement Plan - Component Unit - Gunnison Valley Hospital and Health Care 
Center


The Organizations participate in the Colorado County Officials and Employees 
Retirement Association's defined contribution plan (the "Plan").  The Hospital contributes 
5% and the Center contributes 3% on behalf of the employees who participate in the 
Plan.  Employees become eligible for the Plan after working the lesser of one year or 
1,040 hours and are vested in the contributions to the Plan over a five-year period.  
Employer plan contributions for the years ended December 31, 2018 were $732,560 for 
the Hospital and $137,321 for the Center.


THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BANK
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V. Other Information (continued)


D. Risk Management


The County is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters for which the County
carries commercial insurance.


The County mitigates risk through the following self-insurance pools and funds:


1. Colorado Counties Casualty and Property Pool


The County is exposed to various risks of loss related to property and casualty 
losses.  The County joined together with other counties in the State of Colorado
to form the Colorado Counties Casualty and Property Pool (“CAPP”), a public 
entity risk pool currently operating as a common risk management and insurance 
program for member counties.  The County pays an annual contribution to CAPP 
for its property and casualty insurance coverage.  The intergovernmental 
agreement of formation of CAPP provides that the pool will be financially self-
sustaining through member contributions and additional assessments, if 
necessary, and the pool will purchase excess insurance through commercial 
companies for members' claims in excess of a specified self-insured retention, 
which is determined each policy year.


The County participates in CAPP’s Partially Self-Funded Program whereby the 
County self funds a portion of its anticipated property and casualty claims.


2. Unemployment Insurance


The County has established Internal Service Funds to account for its risk 
associated with unemployment claims.


Liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the 
amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated.  Liabilities include amounts for 
claims that have been incurred but not reported (IBNRs).  Claim liabilities are 
calculated considering the effects of inflation, recent claim settlement trends 
including frequency and amount of pay-outs and other economic and social 
factors.  The County had no liability for anticipated unemployment claims at 
December 31, 2018.


3. Self-Insurance Unemployment Pool


The County is designated as a Reimbursable Employer for unemployment 
claims.  A reserve has been established to reimburse the State for 
unemployment claims as they arise, instead of paying unemployment tax on a 
quarterly basis.


4. Self-Insurance Health Insurance Pool


The County has established an internal service fund to account for partially self-
funded employee health insurance costs.  The County accumulates resources to 
pay health insurance costs, but carries a stop loss policy for individuals of 
$50,000 and an aggregate stop loss minimum exposure of $1,485,103 with 
Companion Life Insurance Company.
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V. Other Information (continued)


E. Commitments and Contingencies


1. Lawsuits


The County is currently the defendant in several lawsuits.  Based upon the 
opinion of its legal counsel, any material claims would be covered by insurance.


2. Grants


Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and 
adjustment by grantor agencies, principally the federal government.  Any 
disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability 
of the applicable funds.  The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be 
disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time although the County 
expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
Taxes 9,385,200     9,385,200     9,490,358     105,158        9,176,556     
Licenses and permits 422,843        423,098        747,981        324,883        559,904        
Intergovernmental 1,056,809     1,220,158     1,427,590     207,432        1,296,596     


Charges for services 1,374,452     1,377,752     1,663,312     285,560        1,635,223     
Investment income 73,900          73,900          109,730        35,830          81,445          
Contributions 56,900          123,511        121,703        (1,808)           151,624        
Miscellaneous 157,718        157,718        162,524        4,806            190,660        


      Total Revenues 12,527,822   12,761,337   13,723,198   961,861        13,092,008   


Expenditures:
General government 8,264,494     8,453,426     7,740,550     712,876        7,779,457     
Judicial 358,321        358,321        358,321        -                    334,890        
Public Safety 3,816,660     3,820,342     3,418,319     402,023        3,346,703     
Health and welfare 722,262        782,583        728,582        54,001          718,800        
Auxiliary services 312,651        312,651        268,570        44,081          276,601        
Culture and recreation 345,907        393,929        346,026        47,903          308,607        
Public works 208,935        229,224        227,722        1,502            211,464        
Debt service -                    -                    -                    -                    14,324          


      Total Expenditures 14,029,230   14,350,476   13,088,090   1,262,386     12,990,846   


 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
    Over Expenditures (1,501,408)    (1,589,139)    635,108        2,224,247     101,162        


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 1,108,420     1,120,420     1,114,526     (5,894)           1,213,125     
Transfers (out) (663,558)       (2,021,574)    (1,721,141)    300,433        (648,571)       


     Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 444,862        (901,154)       (606,615)       294,539        564,554        


Net Change in Fund Balances (1,056,546)    (2,490,293)    28,493          2,518,786     665,716        


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 6,135,619     5,469,903     


Fund Balances - End of Year 6,164,112     6,135,619     


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
General Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
E1







2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Taxes:
General property taxes 9,046,000     9,046,000     9,014,222     (31,778)         8,776,065     
Specific ownership tax 315,000        315,000        454,827        139,827        435,449        
Delinquent tax and interest 24,200          24,200          21,309          (2,891)           (34,958)         


       Total Taxes 9,385,200     9,385,200     9,490,358     105,158        9,176,556     
Licenses and Permits:


Liquor licenses 4,723            4,723            6,328            1,605            4,724            
Building permits 250,000        250,000        430,442        180,442        329,339        
Other licenses and permits 168,120        168,375        311,211        142,836        225,841        


       Total Licenses and Permits 422,843        423,098        747,981        324,883        559,904        
Intergovernmental:


Federal Grants 302,029        302,029        304,174        2,145            484,636        
State Grants 651,296        782,474        995,376        212,902        713,096        
Local Grants 103,484        135,655        128,040        (7,615)           98,864          


       Total Intergovernmental 1,056,809     1,220,158     1,427,590     207,432        1,296,596     
Charges for Services:


Clerk and recorder 410,425        410,425        440,258        29,833          433,321        
Sheriff's fees 64,087          64,087          64,211          124               74,270          
Treasurer's fees 660,000        660,000        840,116        180,116        834,640        
Other Fees 134,700        137,700        206,582        68,882          164,026        
Assessor's Fees 10,000          10,000          6,622            (3,378)           7,332            
Public Health Fees 9,240            9,540            9,009            (531)              9,137            
Land Use Fees 1,000            1,000            450               (550)              -                    
Useful Public Service 35,000          35,000          37,294          2,294            41,496          
Court Fines & Fees 50,000          50,000          58,770          8,770            71,001          


       Total Charges for Services 1,374,452     1,377,752     1,663,312     285,560        1,635,223     
Other Revenue:


Investment income 73,900          73,900          109,730        35,830          81,445          
Contributions 56,900          123,511        121,703        (1,808)           151,624        
Miscellaneous 157,718        157,718        162,524        4,806            190,660        


       Total Other Revenue 288,518        355,129        393,957        38,828          423,729        


       Total Revenues 12,527,822   12,761,337   13,723,198   961,861        13,092,008   


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
General Fund


Schedule of Revenues - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


General Government:


Commissioners 587,020        603,670        531,639        72,031          703,691        


Board Support 74,286          74,286          73,171          1,115            103,368        


Executive Management 448,648        448,648        356,908        91,740          359,098        


Public Information 86,046          86,046          84,369          1,677            92,976          


Clerk 56,740          56,740          55,039          1,701            46,870          


Motor Vehicle 286,669        286,669        264,638        22,031          258,022        


Recording 213,334        213,334        176,117        37,217          230,527        


Elections 230,368        230,368        227,060        3,308            173,515        


Revenue (Treasurer) 262,854        262,854        214,693        48,161          228,220        


Investments (Treasurer) 14,957          14,957          11,675          3,282            12,079          


Human Resources 164,805        164,805        158,380        6,425            159,602        


Wildlife Conservation 77,984          77,984          57,751          20,233          66,196          


Liquor License 676,031        676,031        661,909        14,122          570,747        


County Attorney 8,052            8,052            7,790            262               7,706            


Facilities & Grounds 907,326        919,326        828,595        90,731          745,885        


Project Services 80,489          80,489          78,079          2,410            70,673          


Assessment Administration 355,630        355,630        329,205        26,425          344,537        


Appraisal 587,263        587,263        605,913        (18,650)         484,835        


Development Review 587,347        587,347        568,186        19,161          526,484        


Oil and Gas Permitting 20,897          20,897          14,262          6,635            21,591          


Long Rande Planning and Projects 165,474        238,524        160,029        78,495          128,688        


Data Collection -                    -                    -                    -                    40                 


Codes & Regulations 64,860          64,860          60,402          4,458            44,532          


Accounting & Auditing 475,011        475,011        421,380        53,631          393,758        


Planning and Analysis 105,067        105,067        95,763          9,304            94,892          


Compensated Absences 39,825          39,825          56,227          (16,402)         105,703        


Weather Modification 10,000          10,000          10,000          -                    10,000          


Other General Fund Expenditures 1,670,011     1,757,243     1,623,049     134,194        1,788,201     


Energy Efficiency Intiatives 7,500            7,500            8,321            (821)              7,021            


       Total General Government 8,264,494     8,453,426     7,740,550     712,876        7,779,457     


Judicial:


Other -                    -                    -                    -                    938               


District Attorney 358,321        358,321        358,321        -                    333,952        


       Total Judicial 358,321        358,321        358,321        -                    334,890        


Public Safety:


Detention Services 975,922        975,922        979,902        (3,980)           967,811        


Enforcement 675,728        675,728        527,007        148,721        538,435        


Operational Support 1,197,086     1,197,086     1,009,356     187,730        948,748        


Courtroom Security 42,309          42,309          35,071          7,238            62,430          


Investigations 168,752        168,752        148,882        19,870          157,239        


Major Incident Response 46,195          46,195          38,060          8,135            27,148          


Operational Support - Detention 197,823        197,823        189,066        8,757            331,349        


Education and Support 3,174            3,174            3,192            (18)                2,679            


Emergency Management 211,561        211,561        212,006        (445)              60,735          


Coroner 146,145        149,827        147,608        2,219            137,242        


Youth Intervention Services 151,965        151,965        128,169        23,796          112,887        


       Total Public Safety 3,816,660     3,820,342     3,418,319     402,023        3,346,703     


Health and Welfare:


Substance Abuse Prevention 162,500        189,350        175,410        13,940          224,957        


Program Support 34,521          34,521          24,004          10,517          33,827          


Senior Resources 189,078        195,350        197,897        (2,547)           185,088        


Child & Family Health 177,649        204,848        172,627        32,221          146,192        


Family Planning 158,514        158,514        158,644        (130)              128,736        


       Total Health and Welfare 722,262        782,583        728,582        54,001          718,800        


Auxiliary Services:


Alternative Services 72,749          72,749          69,104          3,645            61,809          


Adult Programming 70,577          70,577          51,901          18,676          65,917          


Youth Development 157,441        157,441        138,402        19,039          140,940        


Veterans 11,884          11,884          9,163            2,721            7,935            


       Total Auxiliary Services 312,651        312,651        268,570        44,081          276,601        


Culture and Recreation:


Fairgrounds Management 297,086        300,086        287,882        12,204          297,835        


Trails - Parks 43,664          88,686          56,043          32,643          9,967            


Landfill 2,265            2,265            1,165            1,100            265               


Historic Preservation 2,892            2,892            936               1,956            540               


       Total Culture and Recreation 345,907        393,929        346,026        47,903          308,607        


Public Works:


Weed Management 208,935        229,224        227,722        1,502            211,361        


Other Public Works -                    -                    -                    -                    103               


       Total Public Works 208,935        229,224        227,722        1,502            211,464        


Debt Service:


Interest -                    -                    -                    -                    14,324          


       Total Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    14,324          


       Total Expenditures 14,029,230   14,350,476   13,088,090   1,262,386     12,990,846   


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado


General Fund


Schedule of Expenditures - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.


E3







2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
  Taxes:


Specific ownership tax 190,000        190,000        244,907        54,907          234,473        
       Total Taxes 190,000        190,000        244,907        54,907          234,473        
  Intergovernmental:


Payment in lieu of taxes -                    -                    1,196,571     1,196,571     790,000        
Local grants 1,000            1,000            4,291            3,291            757               
Federal grants 98,610          98,610          2,875            (95,735)         252,607        
State grants 50,000          50,000          52,360          2,360            52,887          
Highway users trust fund 2,750,000     2,750,000     3,298,134     548,134        2,875,529     
Mineral leasing 350,000        350,000        447,551        97,551          532,945        


       Total Intergovernmental 3,249,610     3,249,610     5,001,782     1,752,172     4,504,725     
  Charges for Services:


Municipalities 57,565          57,565          65,926          8,361            49,214          
Permits 12,300          12,300          46,961          34,661          23,567          
Other 120               120               1,300            1,180            52                 


       Total Charges for Services 69,985          69,985          114,187        44,202          72,833          
  Other:


Fines and forfeitures 10                 10                 17                 7                   5                   
Investment income 18,000          18,000          38,505          20,505          15,779          
Miscellaneous 54,300          54,300          63,953          9,653            57,065          


       Total Other Revenue 72,310          72,310          102,475        30,165          72,849          


       Total Revenues 3,581,905     3,581,905     5,463,351     1,881,446     4,884,880     


Expenditures:
Road construction 1,207,858     1,207,858     518,513        689,345        14,329          
Bridges 340,292        340,292        128,654        211,638        177,025        
Winter maintenance 1,026,153     1,026,153     709,348        316,805        978,407        
Operational support 593,070        597,395        430,589        166,806        432,821        
Trails and park 59,862          59,862          16,919          42,943          195,490        
Municipalities 94,197          94,197          86,059          8,138            85,612          
Road maintenance 2,711,603     2,711,603     3,242,287     (530,684)       3,062,059     
Capital outlay 30,000          30,000          112,899        (82,899)         -                    


Total Expenditures 6,063,035     6,067,360     5,245,268     822,092        4,945,743     


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (2,481,130)    (2,485,455)    218,083        2,703,538     (60,863)         


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 195,388        195,388        69,887          (125,501)       512,772        
Debt proceeds 1,000,000     1,000,000     -                    (1,000,000)    -                    
Transfers (out) (272,324)       (272,324)       (272,324)       -                    (319,352)       


       Total Other Financing
         Sources (Uses) 923,064        923,064        (202,437)       (1,125,501)    193,420        


Net Change in Fund Balances (1,558,066)    (1,562,391)    15,646          1,578,037     132,557        


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 2,209,043     2,076,486     


Fund Balances - End of Year 2,224,689     2,209,043     


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds
Road and Bridge Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
 Taxes:


Property tax revenue 310,300        310,300        312,632        2,332            302,907        
Delinquent tax and interest 1,100            1,100            741               (359)              (1,332)           


 Intergovernmental:
EBT reimbursements 3,893,643     3,899,746     3,602,525     (297,221)       3,551,663     
Other 50,000          50,000          53,373          3,373            53,433          


 Other:
Investment income 7,200            7,200            6,906            (294)              5,882            
Contributions 2,500            2,500            6,390            3,890            3,249            
Miscellaneous 14,240          14,240          16,973          2,733            25,895          


       Total Revenues 4,278,983     4,285,086     3,999,540     (285,546)       3,941,697     


Expenditures:
Youth and family prevention services 143,782        143,782        134,602        9,180            140,647        
Self-sufficiency development 514,767        514,767        489,579        25,188          436,275        
Program support 562,249        567,968        480,820        87,148          432,379        
Children and family services 1,010,797     1,011,277     1,051,486     (40,209)         1,017,520     
Child support enforcement 83,075          83,075          77,512          5,563            88,592          
Public assistance 1,822,061     1,822,061     1,652,160     169,901        1,683,375     
Community health services -                    -                    -                    -                    1,671            


       Total Expenditures 4,136,731     4,142,930     3,886,159     256,771        3,800,459     


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 142,252        142,156        113,381        (28,775)         141,238        


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (out) (441,758)       (437,283)       (497,581)       (60,298)         (197,680)       


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (441,758)       (437,283)       (497,581)       (60,298)         (197,680)       


Net Change in Fund Balances (299,506)       (295,127)       (384,200)       (89,073)         (56,442)         


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 566,529        622,971        


Fund Balances - End of Year 182,329        566,529        


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds
Human Services Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
 Taxes:


Sales tax 1,936,550     1,936,550     2,229,963     293,413        1,969,503     
Fines and forfeitures 1,500            1,500            3,826            2,326            9,948            
Investment income 11,000          11,000          9,597            (1,403)           7,940            
Miscellaneous 1,500            1,500            9,496            7,996            -                    


       Total Revenues 1,950,550     1,950,550     2,252,882     302,332        1,987,391     


Expenditures:
 General Government:


Sales tax 60,929          115,806        119,229        (3,423)           150,782        
Energy efficiency initiatives 116,494        116,494        74,898          41,596          3,126            


 Debt Service:
Principal 47,999          47,999          127,679        (79,680)         122,962        
Interest 52,001          52,001          13,919          38,082          17,754          


       Total Expenditures 277,423        332,300        335,725        (3,425)           294,624        


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over
  Expenditures 1,673,127     1,618,250     1,917,157     298,907        1,692,767     


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (out) (2,070,155)    (2,175,247)    (2,026,143)    149,104        (2,542,915)    


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (2,070,155)    (2,175,247)    (2,026,143)    149,104        (2,542,915)    


Net Change in Fund Balances (397,028)       (556,997)       (108,986)       448,011        (850,148)       


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 1,109,695     1,959,843     


Fund Balances - End of Year 1,000,709     1,109,695     


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds


Sales Tax Capital Improvement Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
E6







SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION







2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
 Intergovernmental:


Federal grants 608,904        1,881,921     785,565        (1,096,356)    5,042,628     
State grants 33,827          77,574          39,326          (38,248)         173,274        


 Charges for Services:
Passenger facility charges 125,000        125,000        128,575        3,575            128,616        


 Investment income 1,500            1,500            2,899            1,399            2,280            
       Total Revenues 769,231        2,085,995     956,365        (1,129,630)    5,346,798     


Expenditures:
 Public Works 676,578        2,091,042     675,455        1,415,587     5,734,226     
 Debt Service:


Principal 21,595          21,595          21,595          -                    20,645          
Interest 2,033            2,033            2,034            (1)                  2,984            


       Total Expenditures 700,206        2,114,670     699,084        1,415,586     5,757,855     


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 69,025          (28,675)         257,281        285,956        (411,057)       


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 33,827          33,827          33,827          -                    343,338        
Transfers (out) -                    -                    -                    -                    19,104          


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 33,827          33,827          33,827          -                    362,442        


Net Change in Fund Balances 102,852        5,152            291,108        285,956        (48,615)         


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 1,260            49,875          


Fund Balances - End of Year 292,368        1,260            


Gunnison County, Colorado
Capital Project Funds


Airport Construction Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


2018


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:


Intergovernmental:


State grants 390,982        519,786        507,640        (12,146)         149,039        


Investment Income 1,600            1,600            23,182          21,582          12,028          


Contributions -                    -                    -                    -                    5,393            


       Total Revenues 392,582        521,386        530,822        9,436            166,460        


Expenditures:


General Government:


Ohio City town hall -                    -                    -                    -                    95,039          


Other capital expenditures 515,785        228,120        142,670        85,450          -                    


Health and Welfare:


O'leary building 661,379        1,302,351     1,371,079     (68,728)         167,997        


 Public Works:


Public works facility construction -                    -                    -                    -                    4,981            


       Total Expenditures 1,177,164     1,530,471     1,513,749     16,722          268,017        


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues


Over Expenditures (784,582)       (1,009,085)    (982,927)       26,158          (101,557)       


Other Financing Sources (Uses):


Transfers in 586,182        732,814        728,406        (4,408)           113,585        


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 586,182        732,814        728,406        (4,408)           113,585        


Net Change in Fund Balances (198,400)       (276,271)       (254,521)       21,750          12,028          


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 2,333,450     2,321,422     


Fund Balances - End of Year 2,078,929     2,333,450     


2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


Gunnison County, Colorado


Capital Projects Funds


Capital Expenditures Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Debt Service
Gunnison Total


Conservation Public Mosquito Land Sage Risk County Local Debt Non-major
Trust Health Control Preservation Grouse Management Housing Auth. Marketing Service Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Administration District Fund Funds


Assets:
Cash and investments - Unrestricted 109,852        69,417          12,190          773,105        122,423        558,803        605               1,093,280     4,510            2,744,185     
Cash and investments - Restricted -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    142,533        142,533        
Accounts receivable -                    8,942            -                    -                    -                    -                    349               15,000          -                    24,291          
Prepaid expenses -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    33,953          -                    -                    -                    33,953          
Due from other governments -                    73,034          -                    76,064          -                    -                    -                    255,305        -                    404,403        
Due from other funds -                    72,126          -                    -                    -                    -                    4,288            -                    144,642        221,056        
Inventories and assets held for sale -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,233,713     -                    -                    1,233,713     


       Total Assets 109,852        223,519        12,190          849,169        122,423        592,756        1,238,955     1,363,585     291,685        4,804,134     


Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources, 
  and Fund Balances:
  Liabilities:


Accounts payable -                    7,809            -                    -                    -                    534               6,526            -                    1,500            16,369          
Accrued liabilities -                    6,173            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    6,173            
Unearned grant revenue -                    182,127        -                    -                    -                    -                    11,888          -                    141,515        335,530        
Due to other funds 92,106          -                    -                    -                    33,219          793               -                    -                    -                    126,118        


       Total Liabilities 92,106          196,109        -                    -                    33,219          1,327            18,414          -                    143,015        484,190        


  Fund Balances:
Non-spendable -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    33,953          1,233,713     -                    -                    1,267,666     
Spendable:


Restricted 17,746          -                    -                    849,169        -                    -                    -                    1,363,585     -                    2,230,500     
Committed -                    27,410          12,190          -                    89,204          557,476        -                    -                    148,670        834,950        
Unassigned -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (13,172)         -                    -                    (13,172)         


       Total Fund Balances 17,746          27,410          12,190          849,169        89,204          591,429        1,220,541     1,363,585     148,670        4,319,944     


       Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of
          Resources, and Fund Balances 109,852        223,519        12,190          849,169        122,423        592,756        1,238,955     1,363,585     291,685        4,804,134     


Special Revenue


Gunnison County, Colorado
Non-major Governmental Funds


Combining Balance Sheet
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Debt Service


Gunnison Total
Conservation Public Mosquito Land Sage Risk County Local Debt Non-major


Trust Health Control Preservation Grouse Management Housing Auth. Marketing Service Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Administration District Fund Funds


Revenues:
Taxes -                    17,188          63,362          456,384        -                    -                    -                    2,115,150     -                    2,652,084     
Intergovernmental 57,702          598,685        15,846          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    287,216        959,449        
Charges for services -                    95,727          -                    -                    -                    -                    44,960          -                    -                    140,687        
Fines and forfeitures -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    13,451          -                    13,451          
Investment income 1,047            396               283               8,737            1,345            6,851            866               12,092          1,233            32,850          
Contributions -                    1,497            -                    -                    -                    77,472          -                    -                    -                    78,969          
Miscellaneous -                    65,795          184               -                    81,014          -                    24,895          4,332            -                    176,220        


       Total Revenues 58,749          779,288        79,675          465,121        82,359          84,323          70,721          2,145,025     288,449        4,053,710     


Expenditures:
General government -                    -                    -                    -                    2,181            1,176            -                    2,010,384     -                    2,013,741     
Health and welfare -                    939,162        93,678          -                    -                    -                    102,163        -                    -                    1,135,003     
Culture and recreation 709               -                    -                    507,733        -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    508,442        
Debt service -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    2,527            -                    1,993,368     1,995,895     


       Total Expenditures 709               939,162        93,678          507,733        2,181            1,176            104,690        2,010,384     1,993,368     5,653,081     


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 58,040          (159,874)       (14,003)         (42,612)         80,178          83,147          (33,969)         134,641        (1,704,919)    (1,599,371)    


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in -                    298,000        15,846          -                    -                    -                    1,085,695     -                    1,694,650     3,094,191     
Transfers (out) (78,941)         (136,116)       (660)              -                    (46,500)         -                    (23,712)         (6,576)           -                    (292,505)       


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (78,941)         161,884        15,186          -                    (46,500)         -                    1,061,983     (6,576)           1,694,650     2,801,686     


Net Change in Fund Balances (20,901)         2,010            1,183            (42,612)         33,678          83,147          1,028,014     128,065        (10,269)         1,202,315     


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 38,647          25,400          11,007          891,781        55,526          508,282        192,527        1,235,520 158,939        3,117,629     


Fund Balances - End of Year 17,746          27,410          12,190          849,169        89,204          591,429        1,220,541     1,363,585     148,670        4,319,944     


Gunnison County, Colorado
Non-major Governmental Funds


Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


Special Revenue 


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
Lottery proceeds 62,579          62,579          57,702          (4,877)           57,354          
Earnings on investments 500               500               1,047            547               1,196            


       Total Revenues 63,079          63,079          58,749          (4,330)           58,550          


Expenditures:
Other 40                 40                 -                    40                 -                    
Treasurer's fees 600               600               709               (109)              574               


       Total Expenditures 640               640               709               (69)                574               


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 62,439          62,439          58,040          (4,399)           57,976          


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (out) (87,499)         (87,499)         (78,941)         8,558            (98,725)         


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (87,499)         (87,499)         (78,941)         8,558            (98,725)         


Net Change in Fund Balances (25,060)         (25,060)         (20,901)         4,159            (40,749)         


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 38,647          79,396          


Fund Balances - End of Year 17,746          38,647          


2018


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds


Conservation Trust Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:


 Taxes:


Other taxes 22,000          22,000          17,188          (4,812)           16,316          


 Intergovernmental:


Federal grants 3,000            3,000            -                    (3,000)           2,500            


State grants 576,501        559,602        561,789        2,187            492,194        


Local grants 42,880          42,880          36,896          (5,984)           74,480          


 Charges for Services 78,000          78,000          95,727          17,727          86,217          


 Investment Income 63                 63                 396               333               100               


 Contributions -                    -                    1,497            1,497            11,973          


 Miscellaneous 79,300          79,300          65,795          (13,505)         75,143          


       Total Revenues 801,744        784,845        779,288        (5,557)           758,923        


Expenditures:


 Health and welfare:


Program support 188,640        188,640        181,683        6,957            177,844        


Child and family health 94,924          94,924          94,972          (48)                116,612        


Community health services 676,614        673,462        662,507        10,955          595,692        


       Total Expenditures 960,178        957,026        939,162        17,864          890,148        


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues


  Over Expenditures (158,434)       (172,181)       (159,874)       12,307          (131,225)       


Other Financing Sources (Uses):


Transfers in 297,915        297,915        298,000        85                 283,245        


Transfers (out) (136,116)       (136,116)       (136,116)       -                    (119,136)       


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 161,799        161,799        161,884        85                 164,109        


Net Change in Fund Balances 3,365            (10,382)         2,010            12,392          32,884          


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 25,400          (7,484)           


Fund Balances - End of Year 27,410          25,400          


2018


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


Gunnison County, Colorado


Special Revenue Funds


Public Health Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
 Taxes:


Property tax revenue 63,135          63,135          63,388          253               61,840          
Delinquent tax and interest (100)              (100)              (26)                74                 (109)              


 Intergovernmental:
Local grants 15,846          15,846          15,846          -                    15,529          


Investment income 196               196               283               87                 337               
Miscellaneous 250               250               184               (66)                163               
       Total Revenues 79,327          79,327          79,675          348               77,760          


Expenditures:
Operations 93,853          93,853          93,678          175               91,803          


       Total Expenditures 93,853          93,853          93,678          175               91,803          


 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures (14,526)         (14,526)         (14,003)         523               (14,043)         


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 15,846          15,846          15,846          -                    15,529          
Transfers (out) (660)              (660)              (660)              -                    (1,188)           


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 15,186          15,186          15,186          -                    14,341          


Net Change in Fund Balances 660               660               1,183            523               298               


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 11,007          10,709          


Fund Balances - End of Year 12,190          11,007          


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds
Mosquito Control Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:


 Taxes:


Sales tax 440,572        440,572        456,384        15,812          427,740        


 Investment Income 7,000            7,000            8,737            1,737            3,685            


       Total Revenues 447,572        447,572        465,121        17,549          431,425        


Expenditures:


 Culture and Recreation:


Land preservation 705,420        705,420        507,733        197,687        5,199            


       Total Expenditures 705,420        705,420        507,733        197,687        5,199            


Net Change in Fund Balances (257,848)       (257,848)       (42,612)         215,236        426,226        


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 891,781        465,555        


Fund Balances - End of Year 849,169        891,781        


2018


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


Gunnison County, Colorado


Special Revenue Funds


Land Preservation Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:


 Investment income 400               400               1,345            945               254               


 Miscellaneous 81,552          81,552          81,014          (538)              70,625          


       Total Revenues 81,952          81,952          82,359          407               70,879          


Expenditures:


  General government 2,000            2,000            2,181            (181)              1,831            


    Total Expenditures 2,000            2,000            2,181            (181)              1,831            


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues


 Over Expenditures 79,952          79,952          80,178          226               69,048          


Other Financing Sources (Uses):


Transfers (out) (43,000)         (43,000)         (46,500)         (3,500)           (57,709)         


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (43,000)         (43,000)         (46,500)         (3,500)           (57,709)         


Net Change in Fund Balances 36,952          36,952          33,678          (3,274)           11,339          


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 55,526          44,187          


Fund Balances - End of Year 89,204          55,526          


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado


Special Revenue Funds


Sage Grouse Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:


 Investment Income 5,000            5,000            6,851            1,851            3,709            


 Contributions 56,827          56,827          77,472          20,645          62,246          


 Miscellaneous -                    -                    -                    -                    18,113          


    Total Revenues 61,827          61,827          84,323          22,496          84,068          


Expenditures:


 General Government:


CAPP Insurance Claims 50,000          50,000          -                    50,000          146,374        


Other expenses 35,000          35,000          1,176            33,824          468               


    Total Expenditures 85,000          85,000          1,176            83,824          146,842        


Net Change in Fund Balances (23,173)         (23,173)         83,147          106,320        (62,774)         


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 508,282        571,056        


Fund Balances - End of Year 591,429        508,282        


2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


Gunnison County, Colorado


Special Revenue Funds


Risk Management Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances


Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:


 Charges for Services:


Fees 38,660          38,660          44,960          6,300            44,216          


 Investment Income 1,200            1,200            866               (334)              1,446            


 Miscellaneous -                    -                    24,895          24,895          23,104          


       Total Revenues 39,860          39,860          70,721          30,861          68,766          


Expenditures:


 Health and Welfare 44,844          2,147,791     102,163        2,045,628     40,929          


 Debt Service:


Principal 2,062            2,062            2,055            7                   1,975            


Interest 465               465               472               (7)                  552               


       Total Expenditures 47,371          2,150,318     104,690        2,045,628     43,456          


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues


 Over Expenditures (7,511)           (2,110,458)    (33,969)         2,076,489     25,310          


Other Financing Sources (Uses):


Transfers in -                    1,385,000     1,085,695     (299,305)       -                    


Transfers (out) (23,712)         (23,712)         (23,712)         -                    (33,516)         


Debt proceeds -                    1,402,947     -                    (1,402,947)    -                    


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (23,712)         2,764,235     1,061,983     (1,702,252)    (33,516)         


Net Change in Fund Balances (31,223)         653,777        1,028,014     374,237        (8,206)           


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 192,527        200,733        


Fund Balances - End of Year 1,220,541     192,527        


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado


Special Revenue Funds


Gunnison County Housing Authority Administration


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
Marketing and promotion tax 1,958,078     1,958,078     2,115,150     157,072        1,894,302     
Fines and forfeitures 10,000          10,000          13,451          3,451            13,483          
Earnings on investments 4,000            4,000            12,092          8,092            7,569            
Miscellaneous 9,000            9,000            4,332            (4,668)           -                    


       Total Revenues 1,981,078     1,981,078     2,145,025     163,947        1,915,354     


Expenditures:
 General Government:


Contracted services 1,946,525     1,998,525     1,980,788     17,737          1,728,025     
Other 27,977          30,977          29,596          1,381            23,948          


       Total Expenditures 1,974,502     2,029,502     2,010,384     19,118          1,751,973     


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures 6,576            (48,424)         134,641        183,065        163,381        


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (out) (6,576)           (6,576)           (6,576)           -                    (15,611)         


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (6,576)           (6,576)           (6,576)           -                    (15,611)         


Net Change in Fund Balances -                    (55,000)         128,065        183,065        147,770        


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 1,235,520     1,087,750     


Fund Balances - End of Year 1,363,585     1,235,520     


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Special Revenue Funds
Local Marketing District


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
Federal grants 285,986        285,986        287,216        1,230            291,057        
Earnings on investments 415               415               1,233            818               1,275            


       Total Revenues 286,401        286,401        288,449        2,048            292,332        


Expenditures:
 Debt Service:


Principal 710,000        710,000        710,000        -                    695,000        
Interest 1,279,868     1,279,868     1,279,868     -                    1,299,788     
Other debt service 4,000            4,000            3,500            500               3,500            


       Total Expenditures 1,993,868     1,993,868     1,993,368     500               1,998,288     


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (1,707,467)    (1,707,467)    (1,704,919)    2,548            (1,705,956)    


Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 1,707,467     1,707,467     1,694,650     (12,817)         1,735,069     


       Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 1,707,467     1,707,467     1,694,650     (12,817)         1,735,069     


Net Change in Fund Balances -                    -                    (10,269)         (10,269)         29,113          


Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 158,939        129,826        


Fund Balances - End of Year 148,670        158,939        


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Debt Service Funds
Debt Service Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:


Airport fees 517,200        517,200        475,896        (41,304)         350,395        


Terminal & hanger rent 443,089        443,089        448,331        5,242            510,233        


Parking fees & fines 75,100          75,100          94,799          19,699          81,991          


Grants 35,000          35,000          82,011          47,011          79,209          


Other 267,800        267,800        317,006        49,206          310,746        


       Total Operating Revenues 1,338,189     1,338,189     1,418,043     79,854          1,332,574     


Operating Expenditures:


Operational support 218,980        218,980        220,774        (1,794)           191,464        


Strategic development 67,134          67,134          60,407          6,727            47,199          


Airside 817,991        817,991        702,214        115,777        633,925        


Landside 254,910        254,910        218,891        36,019          181,896        


Terminal operations -                    -                    -                    -                    9,838            
Capital outlay 9,000            9,000            25,000          (16,000)         -                    


       Total Operating Expenditures 1,368,015     1,368,015     1,227,286     140,729        1,064,322     


Operating Income (Loss) (29,826)         (29,826)         190,757        220,583        268,252        


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):


Transfers (out) (103,151)       (103,151)       (103,151)       -                    (306,434)       


Investment revenue 4,500            4,500            19,270          14,770          10,068          


       Total Non-operating Revenues


        (Expenditures) (98,651)         (98,651)         (83,881)         14,770          (296,366)       


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis (128,477)       (128,477)       106,876        235,353        (28,114)         


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 1,399,082     1,427,196     


Available Resources - End of Year 1,505,958     1,399,082     


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:


Current assets 1,790,080     1,593,265     


Current liabilities (178,204)       (104,901)       


Accrued compensated absences (105,918)       (89,282)         
1,505,958     1,399,082     


2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


Gunnison County, Colorado


Enterprise Funds


Airport Operations Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
  Dos Rios Division:


Tap fees 5,000            5,000            5,500            500               -                    
User fees 291,520        291,520        266,247        (25,273)         187,626        
Late fees 1,000            1,000            1,456            456               1,896            
Other revenue 16,000          16,000          23,762          7,762            11,911          


       Total Dos Rios Division 313,520        313,520        296,965        (16,555)         201,433        
  Somerset Division:


User fees 21,070          21,070          21,076          6                   21,076          
Late fees 350               350               398               48                 390               
Other revenue -                    -                    75                 75                 106               


       Total Somerset Division 21,420          21,420          21,549          129               21,572          
  Antelope Hills Division:


Tap fees 5,500            5,500            3,000            (2,500)           5,500            
User fees 49,480          49,480          51,533          2,053            44,626          
Late fees 400               400               805               405               819               
Other revenue -                    -                    755               755               559               


       Total Antelope Hills Division 55,380          55,380          56,093          713               51,504          
  North Gunnison Division:


Tap fees 12,000          12,000          30,000          18,000          28,500          
User fees 318,220        318,220        338,116        19,896          270,166        
Late fees 1,000            1,000            1,996            996               1,397            
Other revenue 200               200               117               (83)                70                 


       Total North Gunnison Division 331,420        331,420        370,229        38,809          300,133        
  Tomichi Division:


User fees 18,136          18,136          16,560          (1,576)           14,139          
       Total Tomichi Division 18,136          18,136          16,560          (1,576)           14,139          
       Total Revenues 739,876        739,876        761,396        21,520          588,781        


Expenditures:
  Dos Rios Division:


Operations 242,035        242,035        191,576        50,459          148,225        
Transfers to other funds 36,091          36,091          36,091          -                    30,042          
Capital outlay 40,000          40,000          4,000            36,000          14,272          


       Total Dos Rios Division 318,126        318,126        231,667        86,459          192,539        
  Somerset Division:


Operations -                    -                    -                    -                    5,738            
Transfers to other funds -                    -                    -                    -                    870               


       Total Somerset Division -                    -                    -                    -                    6,608            
  Antelope Hills Division:


Operations 50,810          50,810          44,896          5,914            39,520          
Transfers to other funds 8,224            8,224            8,224            -                    6,268            
Capital outlay -                    -                    6,022            (6,022)           -                    


       Total Antelope Hills Division 59,034          59,034          59,142          (108)              45,788          
  North Gunnison Division:


Operations 169,440        190,940        199,541        (8,601)           103,523        
Transfers to other funds 19,611          19,611          19,611          -                    16,543          
Capital outlay 1,000            1,000            9,592            (8,592)           -                    
Debt service 114,973        114,973        114,789        184               114,810        


       Total North Gunnison Division 305,024        326,524        343,533        (17,009)         234,876        
  Tomichi Division:


Operations 17,074          17,074          12,409          4,665            6,778            
Transfers to other funds 1,062            1,062            1,062            -                    870               


       Total Tomichi Division 18,136          18,136          13,471          4,665            7,648            
       Total Expenditures 700,320        721,820        647,813        74,007          487,459        


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis 39,556          18,056          113,583        95,527          101,322        


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 1,205,221     1,103,899     


Available Resources - End of Year 1,318,804     1,205,221     


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 1,996,804     1,503,488     
Current liabilities (728,411)       (346,484)       
Current portion of long-term obligations 50,411          48,217          


1,318,804     1,205,221     


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Enterprise Funds


Gunnison County Sewer Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP) Basis and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
User fees 326,990        326,990        324,921        (2,069)           320,401        
Availability fees 8,320            8,320            7,198            (1,122)           7,425            
Contributions 6,000            6,000            3,000            (3,000)           12,000          
Grants -                    -                    -                    -                    34,450          
Earnings on investments 1,500            1,500            1,141            (359)              1,272            
Other 34,216          34,216          1,949            (32,267)         5,404            


       Total Operating Revenues 377,026        377,026        338,209        (38,817)         380,952        


Operating Expenditures:
  Dos Rios Division:


Operating expenses 170,382        170,382        146,047        24,335          143,486        
Capital outlay 35,000          35,000          -                    35,000          -                    


  Somerset Division:
Debt service 8,024            8,024            1,817            6,207            2,113            


  Antelope Hills Division:
Operating expenses 46,915          46,915          22,542          24,373          19,838          
Debt service 42,940          42,940          49,019          (6,079)           48,751          


  Utilities Administration:
Operating expenses 89,286          89,286          86,668          2,618            74,674          
Capital outlay -                    -                    71,746          (71,746)         -                    


       Total Operating Expenditures 392,547        392,547        377,839        14,708          288,862        


Operating Income (Loss) (15,521)         (15,521)         (39,630)         (24,109)         92,090          


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Transfers in 42,729          42,729          42,729          -                    29,729          
Transfers (out) (22,871)         (22,871)         (22,871)         -                    (26,952)         


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) 19,858          19,858          19,858          -                    2,777            


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis 4,337            4,337            (19,772)         (24,109)         94,867          


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 602,370        507,503        


Available Resources - End of Year 582,598        602,370        


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 672,549        613,412        
Current liabilities (107,247)       (30,099)         
Current portion of long-term obligations 27,120          26,380          
Accrued compensated absences (9,824)           (7,323)           


582,598        602,370        


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Enterprise Funds


Gunnison County Water Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP) Basis and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017


Final Budget


Variance


Original Final Positive


Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:


  Landfill:


Disposal fees 940,809        940,809        1,176,276     235,467        814,412        


Other 33,140          33,140          52,604          19,464          45,766          


       Total Landfill Revenues 973,949        973,949        1,228,880     254,931        860,178        


  Recycling:


Recycled material sales 80,000          80,000          114,110        34,110          157,147        


       Total Recycling Revenues 80,000          80,000          114,110        34,110          157,147        


       Total Operating Revenues 1,053,949     1,053,949     1,342,990     289,041        1,017,325     


Operating Expenditures:


  Landfill Expenditures:


Closure and postclosure 4,118            4,118            -                    4,118            -                    


Operations and maintenance 570,187        601,662        518,345        83,317          537,037        


Capital outlay 5,000            5,000            3,849            1,151            88,399          


   Total Landfill Expenditures 579,305        610,780        522,194        88,586          625,436        


Recycling Expenditures:


Operations 365,384        382,045        362,597        19,448          463,098        


Capital outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    370,781        


       Total Recycling Expenditures 365,384        382,045        362,597        19,448          833,879        


       Total Operating Expenditures 944,689        992,825        884,791        108,034        1,459,315     


Operating Income (Loss) 109,260        61,124          458,199        397,075        (441,990)       


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):


Grant revenue -                    -                    16,197          16,197          379,447        


Transfers in -                    -                    -                    -                    205,178        


Transfers (out) (65,507)         (65,507)         (65,507)         -                    (72,276)         


Investment revenue 8,520            8,520            18,766          10,246          6,646            


       Total Non-operating Revenues


        (Expenditures) (56,987)         (56,987)         (30,544)         26,443          518,995        


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis 52,273          4,137            427,655        423,518        77,005          


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 1,174,212     1,097,207     


Available Resources - End of Year 1,601,867     1,174,212     


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:


Current assets 1,676,377     1,232,485     


Current liabilities (42,138)         (33,180)         


Accrued compensated absences (32,372)         (25,093)         
1,601,867     1,174,212     


2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


Gunnison County, Colorado


Enterprise Funds


Landfill Operations Fund


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
  Palisade Assisted Living:


Donations and debt service reimbursements 36,488          36,488          36,488          -                    36,751          


       Total Operating Revenues 36,488          36,488          36,488          -                    36,751          


Operating Expenditures:
Principal payments 22,517          22,517          22,182          335               21,535          
Interest payments 13,971          13,971          14,306          (335)              15,216          


       Total Operating Expenditures 36,488          36,488          36,488          -                    36,751          


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 3,051            3,051            


Available Resources - End of Year 3,051            3,051            


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 3,051            3,051            
Current liabilities (23,386)         (22,442)         
Current portion of long-term obligations 23,386          22,442          


3,051            3,051            


2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


Gunnison County, Colorado
Enterprise Funds


Gunnison County Housing Authority - Assisted Living
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
  Mountain View Apartments:


Tenant payments 100,000        100,000        98,164          (1,836)           96,601          
Assistance payment 139,987        139,987        141,772        1,785            143,153        
Vacancies (8,600)           (8,600)           (9,181)           (581)              (7,626)           
Other revenue 4,100            4,100            3,816            (284)              11,916          


       Total Operating Revenues 235,487        235,487        234,571        (916)              244,044        


Operating Expenditures:
  Mountain View Apartments:


Operations 134,267        134,267        159,207        (24,940)         145,976        
Principal on debt 15,423          15,423          87,771          (72,348)         68,471          
Interest on debt 28,348          28,348          27,004          1,344            28,542          


       Total Operating Expenditures 178,038        178,038        273,982        (95,944)         242,989        


Operating Income (Loss) 57,449          57,449          (39,411)         (96,860)         1,055            


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Investment revenue 695               695               419               (276)              662               


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) 695               695               419               (276)              662               


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis 58,144          58,144          (38,992)         (97,136)         1,717            


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 102,723        101,006        


Available Resources - End of Year 63,731          102,723        


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 151,756        189,049        
Current liabilities (104,241)       (101,638)       
Current portion of long-term obligations 16,216          15,312          


63,731          102,723        


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Enterprise Funds


Gunnison County Housing Authority - Mountain View
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources


Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Internal Internal Internal
Service Service Service
Fund I Fund II Fund III Total


Current Assets:
Cash 1,580,587     957,290        2,157,186     4,695,063     
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for 
 uncollectible accounts, where applicable 2,240            4,144            139,569        145,953        
Due from other governments 46,982          -                    -                    46,982          
Prepaid expenses 138               42,835          -                    42,973          
Due from other funds 189,042        -                    5,258            194,300        
Inventory, at cost 602,977        5,786            -                    608,763        


Total Current Assets 2,421,966     1,010,055     2,302,013     5,734,034     


Non-current Assets:
Land, property and equipment 19,232,928   1,794,293     -                    21,027,221   
Less: Accumulated depreciation (10,731,834)  (1,649,437)    -                    (12,381,271)  


Total Non-current Assets 8,501,094     144,856        -                    8,645,950     


Total Assets 10,923,060   1,154,911     2,302,013     14,379,984   


Liabilities:
  Current Liabilities:


Accounts payable 70,360          6,111            2,409            78,880          
Accrued liabilities 21,263          -                    157,970        179,233        
Due to other funds -                    203,665        -                    203,665        


Total Current Liabilities 91,623          209,776        160,379        461,778        


  Non-current Liabilities:
Accrued compensated absences 58,871          32,916          2,218            94,005          


Total Non-current Liabilities 58,871          32,916          2,218            94,005          


Total Liabilities 150,494        242,692        162,597        555,783        


Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 8,501,094     144,856        -                    8,645,950     
Restricted 603,115        48,621          -                    651,736        
Unrestricted 1,668,357     718,742        2,139,416     4,526,515     


Total Net Position 10,772,566   912,219        2,139,416     13,824,201   


Gunnison County, Colorado
Internal Service Funds


Combining Statement of Net Position
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Internal Internal Internal
Service Service Service
Fund I Fund II Fund III Total


Operating Revenues:
Rent, net 1,702,504     -                    -                    1,702,504     
Charges and fees 2,759            632               243,840        247,231        
Other 159,900        814,935        2,425,622     3,400,457     


       Total Operating Revenues 1,865,163     815,567        2,669,462     5,350,192     


Operating Expenses:
Operations and maintenance 1,483,533     533,902        2,634,525     4,651,960     
Administration 109,813        102,631        -                    212,444        
Depreciation and amortization 647,993        60,039          -                    708,032        


       Total Operating Expenses 2,241,339     696,572        2,634,525     5,572,436     


Operating Income (Loss) (376,176)       118,995        34,937          (222,244)       


Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):
Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets 53,353          -                    -                    53,353          
Grant revenue 75,575          -                    -                    75,575          
Investment revenue 19,346          11,539          26,049          56,934          


       Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 148,274        11,539          26,049          185,862        


Income (Loss) Before Transfers (227,902)       130,534        60,986          (36,382)         


Transfers In 126,696        11,000          -                    137,696        
Transfers (Out) (72,204)         (78,107)         (4,740)           (155,051)       


Change in Net Position (173,410)       63,427          56,246          (53,737)         


Total Net Position - Beginning of Year 10,945,976   848,792        2,083,170     13,877,938   


Total Net Position - End of Year 10,772,566   912,219        2,139,416     13,824,201   


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Internal Service Funds


Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Internal Internal Internal


Service Service Service


Fund I Fund II Fund III Total


Cash Flows from Operating Activities:


Cash received from charges for services 1,815,051     814,137        2,447,574     5,076,762     


Cash received from other sources 2,759            632               243,840        247,231        


Cash payments to vendors for goods and services (1,709,532)    (690,909)       (2,677,613)    (5,078,054)    


Cash payments to employees for services (1,070)           10,346          277               9,553            


       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating


        Activities 107,208        134,206        14,078          255,492        


Cash Flows from Non-capital Financing Activities:


Transfers from other funds 42,156          120,385        -                    162,541        


Transfers (to) other funds -                    -                    (10,023)         (10,023)         


       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-capital


        Financing Activities 42,156          120,385        (10,023)         152,518        


Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing


Activities:


   Capital grants 75,575          -                    -                    75,575          


Purchase of capital assets (661,124)       (85,665)         -                    (746,789)       


Cash from sale of assets 58,025          -                    -                    58,025          


       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital and


        Related Financing Activities (527,524)       (85,665)         -                    (613,189)       


Cash Flows from Investing Activities:


Cash from investment income 19,346          11,539          26,049          56,934          


       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing


        Activities 19,346          11,539          26,049          56,934          


Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash (358,814)       180,465        30,104          (148,245)       


Cash - Beginning of Year 1,939,401     776,825        2,127,082     4,843,308     
Cash - End of Year 1,580,587     957,290        2,157,186     4,695,063     


 Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net


  Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities:


Operating income (loss) (376,176)       118,995        34,937          (222,244)       


   Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss)


    to Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities:


Depreciation and amortization 647,993        60,039          -                    708,032        


Changes in Assets and Liabilities:


(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (47,351)         (798)              21,952          (26,197)         


(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 33                 (30,190)         -                    (30,157)         


(Increase) decrease in inventory (93,793)         1,166            -                    (92,627)         


Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (43,691)         (25,352)         (32,907)         (101,950)       


Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities 21,263          -                    (10,181)         11,082          


Increase (decrease) in compensated absences (1,070)           10,346          277               9,553            


       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating 
        Activities 107,208        134,206        14,078          255,492        


Gunnison County, Colorado


Internal Service Funds


Combining Statement of Cash Flows


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
Equipment rent 1,574,300     1,574,300     1,702,504     128,204        1,800,775     
Material and gravel sales 267,150        267,150        150,797        (116,353)       303,408        
Other revenues 800               800               11,862          11,062          33,558          


       Total Operating Revenues 1,842,250     1,842,250     1,865,163     22,913          2,137,741     


Operating Expenditures:
Gravel pit maintenance 45,609          45,609          -                    45,609          -                    
Fleet maintenance 1,544,756     1,544,756     1,432,868     111,888        1,324,600     
Materials 264,500        264,500        160,084        104,416        315,342        
Property and equipment purchases 814,051        905,744        661,518        244,226        656,643        
Equipment lease payments -                    -                    -                    -                    7,779            


       Total Operating Expenditures 2,668,916     2,760,609     2,254,470     506,139        2,304,364     


Operating Income (Loss) (826,666)       (918,359)       (389,307)       529,052        (166,623)       


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Sale of capital assets 10,000          10,000          58,026          48,026          11,000          
Grant revenue 70,482          70,482          75,575          5,093            76,890          
Investment income 8,000            8,000            19,346          11,346          11,896          
Transfers in 126,696        126,696        126,696        -                    162,500        
Transfers (out) (72,204)         (72,204)         (72,204)         -                    (70,321)         


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) 142,974        142,974        207,439        64,465          191,965        


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis (683,692)       (775,385)       (181,868)       593,517        25,342          


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 2,453,340     2,427,998     
.


Available Resources - End of Year 2,271,472     2,453,340     


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 2,421,966 2,627,331
Current liabilities (91,623)         (114,050)       
Accrued compensated absences (58,871)         (59,941)         


2,271,472     2,453,340     


(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Internal Service Funds 
Internal Service Fund I


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources
Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
Data processing 456,737        456,737        457,988        1,251            460,397        
Mapping 179,674        179,674        179,674        -                    179,674        
Telephone system 80,875          80,875          88,015          7,140            71,092          
Photocopy and postage 84,679          84,679          88,396          3,717            84,256          
Other 1,500            1,500            1,494            (6)                  1,989            


       Total Operating Revenues 803,465        803,465        815,567        12,102          797,408        


Operating Expenditures:
  GIS Mapping:


Operations 185,298        185,298        175,607        9,691            165,976        
  Telephone System:


Operations 33,160          33,160          39,026          (5,866)           36,983          
Capital outlay 3,000            3,000            2,089            911               -                    


  Photocopy and Postage:
Operations 82,129          82,129          82,006          123               78,516          


  Help Desk:
Operations 125,917        125,917        105,896        20,021          92,930          
Capital outlay -                    -                    5,162            (5,162)           8,001            


  IT Infrastructure:
Operations 296,522        296,522        235,476        61,046          228,359        


  Systems Development:
Operations 57,875          57,875          60,382          (2,507)           54,954          
Capital outlay 192               192               -                    192               6,800            


  IT Training:
Operations 15,380          15,380          16,552          (1,172)           14,185          


       Total Operating Expenditures 799,473        799,473        722,196        77,277          686,704        


Operating Income (Loss) 3,992            3,992            93,371          89,379          110,704        


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Transfers in 11,000          11,000          11,000          -                    11,000          
Transfers (out) (78,107)         (78,107)         (78,107)         -                    (77,159)         
Investment revenue 4,000            4,000            11,539          7,539            4,711            


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) (63,107)         (63,107)         (55,568)         7,539            (61,448)         


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis (59,115)         (59,115)         37,803          96,918          49,256          


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 729,560        680,304        


Available Resources - End of Year 767,363        729,560        


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 1,010,055 799,768
Current liabilities (209,776)       (47,638)         
Accrued compensated absences (32,916)         (22,570)         


767,363        729,560        


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Internal Service Funds
Internal Service Fund II


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources
Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Operating Revenues:
Premium contributions 2,626,000     2,626,000     2,636,195     10,195          2,609,606     
Miscellaneous 23,500          23,500          33,266          9,766            26,137          


       Total Operating Revenues 2,649,500     2,649,500     2,669,461     19,961          2,635,743     


Operating Expenditures:
Operations 2,760,016     2,946,800     2,634,524     312,276        2,473,627     


       Total Operating Expenditures 2,760,016     2,946,800     2,634,524     312,276        2,473,627     


Operating Income (Loss) (110,516)       (297,300)       34,937          332,237        162,116        


Non-operating Revenues (Expenditures):
Transfers (out) (4,740)           (4,740)           (4,740)           -                    (2,035)           
Investment revenue 17,000          17,000          26,049          9,049            12,883          


       Total Non-operating Revenues
        (Expenditures) 12,260          12,260          21,309          9,049            10,848          


Change in Net Position - Budget Basis (98,256)         (285,040)       56,246          341,286        172,964        


Available Resources - Beginning of Year 2,083,170 1,910,206     


Available Resources - End of Year 2,139,416     2,083,170     


Available resources at year-end is computed as follows:
Current assets 2,302,013     2,288,603     
Current liabilities (160,379)       (203,492)       
Accrued compensated absences (2,218)           (1,941)           


2,139,416     2,083,170     


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2017)


2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Internal Service Funds
Internal Service Fund III


Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Available Resources
Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Balance Balance
Beginning End


                                                        of Year Additions Deletions of Year


Assets:


Cash 34,169,671     30,465,699     
} 43,180,262     (44,046,087)    {


Less: Cash held for County funds (29,163,351)    (26,325,204)    


       Total Assets 5,006,320       43,180,262     (44,046,087)    4,140,495       


Liabilities:


Due to other governments and agencies 5,006,320       43,180,262     (44,046,087)    4,140,495       


     Total Liabilities 5,006,320       43,180,262     (44,046,087)    4,140,495       


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Agency Funds


County Treasurer Agency Fund
Schedule of Changes in Assets and Liabilities


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Balance Balance
Beginning End


                                                        of Year Additions Deletions of Year


Assets:


Cash 50,509        73,517        (89,257)       34,769        


       Total Assets 50,509        73,517        (89,257)       34,769        


Liabilities:


Due (from) to governmental funds (4,144)         -                  696             (3,448)         
Held by Trustee 54,653        73,517        (89,953)       38,217        


       Total Liabilities 50,509        73,517        (89,257)       34,769        


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


Gunnison County, Colorado
Agency Funds


Public Trustee Agency Fund
Schedule of Changes in Assets and Liabilities


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Amounts for Unliquidated
Program Title Current Year Balance


Unliquidated PFC revenues, beginning of year 128,616$     


Revenues:
    Revenues collected from air carriers 128,575          
    Interest Earned -                      


Total PFC Revenues 128,575          128,575       


Project Expenditures:
     Construction           (257,191)


Total PFC project expenditures (257,191)         (257,191)     


Unliquidated PFC revenues, end of year -$                


Gunnison County, Colorado
Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges Collected and Expended


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
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LOCAL HIGHWAY FINANCE REPORT







ANNUAL HIGHWAY FINANCE REPORT - CY18


Email address: lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org


City/County: Gunnison County


II - RECEIPTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES


Please no commas or dollar signs for the input
A. Receipts from local sources


2. General Fund Appropriations: $ 0.00


3. Other local imposts: from A.3. 'Total' below) $ 315,123.75


4. Miscellaneous local receipts: from A.4. 'Total' below) $ 220,622.86


5. Transfers from toll facilities $ 0.00


6. Proceeds of sale of bonds and notes


a. Bonds - Original Issues: $ 0.00


b. Bonds - Refunding Issues: $ 0.00


c. Notes: $ 0.00


SubTotal:   $ 535,746.61


B. Private Contributions $ 0.00
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II - RECEIPTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES (Detail)


Please no commas or dollar signs for the input
A.3.  Other local imposts


a. Property Taxes and Assessments $ 0.00


b. Other Local Imposts


1. Sales Taxes: $ 0.00


2. Infrastructure and Impact Fees: $ 0.00


3. Liens: $ 0.00


4. Licenses: $ 0.00


5. Specific Ownership and/or Other: $ 315,123.75


Total: (a + b) carried to 'Other local imposts' above) $ 315,123.75


A.4.  Miscellaneous local receipts
Please no commas or dollar signs for the input


a. Interest on Investments: $ 38,504.77


b. Traffic fines & Penalities: $ 0.00


c. Parking Garage Fees: $ 0.00


d. Parking Meter Fees: $ 0.00


e. Sale of Surplus Property: $ 0.00


f. Charges for Services: $ 44,015.29


g. Other Misc. Receipts: $ 75,038.10


h. Other: $ 63,064.70


Total: (a through h) carried to 'Misc local receipts' above) $ 220,622.86


C. Receipts from State Government
Please no commas or dollar signs for the input


1. Highway User Taxes: $ 3,298,134.34


3. Other State funds:


c. Motor Vehicle Registrations: $ 52,360.48


d. Other (Specify):
Comments: undefined $ 0.00


e. Other (Specify):
Comments: undefined $ 0.00


Total: (1+3c,d,e) $ 3,350,494.82
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D. Receipts from Federal Government
Please no commas or dollar signs for the input


2. Other Federal Agencies


a. Forest Service: $ 2,143.00


b. FEMA: $ 0.00


c. HUD: $ 0.00


d. Federal Transit Administration: $ 0.00


e. U.S. Corp of Engineers $ 0.00


f. Other Federal: $ 1,644,854.32


Total: (2a-f) $ 1,646,997.32


III - DISBURSEMENTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES


Please no commas or dollar signs for the input


A. Local highway disbursements


1. Capital outlay: (from A.1.d. 'Total Capital Outlay' below) $ 664,084.97


2. Maintenance: $ 3,328,346.22


3. Road and street services


a. Traffic control operations: $ 0.00


b. Snow and ice removal: $ 709,348.29


c. Other: $ 0.00


4. General administration & miscellaneous $ 815,811.85


5. Highway law enforcement and safety $ 0.00


Total: (A.1-5) $ 5,517,591.33


Please no commas or dollar signs for the input


B. Debt service on local obligations


1. Bonds


a. Interest $ 0.00


b. Redemption $ 0.00


2. Notes


a. Interest $ 0.00
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b. Redemption $ 0.00


SubTotal: (1+2) $ 0.00


Please no commas or dollar signs for the input


C. Payments to State for Highways: $ 0.00


D. Payments to Toll Facilities: $ 0.00


Total Disbursements: (A+B+C+D) $ 5,517,591.33


Please no commas or dollar signs for the input


III - DISBURSEMENTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES - (Detail)


Please no commas or dollar signs for the input
A. ON NATIONAL
HIGHWAY SYSTEM


B. OFF NATIONAL
HIGHWAY SYSTEM C. TOTAL


A.1. Capital Outlay


a. Right-Of-Way Costs: $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.


b. Engineering Costs: $ 0.00 $ 1,470.00 $ 1,470.


c. Construction


1. New Facilities: $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.


2. Capacity Improvements: $ 0.00 $ 128,653.50 $ 128,653.


3. System Preservation: $ 0.00 $ 518,512.86 $ 518,512.


4. System Enhancement: $ 0.00 $ 15,448.61 $ 15,448.


5. Total Construction: $   662,614.


d. Total Capital Outlay: (Lines A.1.a. + 1.b. + 1.c.5) $   664,084.
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IV. LOCAL HIGHWAY DEBT STATUS


Please no commas or dollar signs for the input
OPENING DEBT AMOUNT ISSUED REDEMPTIONS CLOSING DE


A. Bonds (Total)
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.0


1. Bonds (Refunding
Portion) $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.0


B. Notes (Total): $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.0


V - LOCAL ROAD AND STREET FUND BALANCE


Please no commas or dollar signs for the input


A. Beginning
Balance B. Total Receipts


C.Total
Disbursements D. Ending Balance


E. Reconciliati


$ 2,209,040.46 $ 5,533,238.75 $ 5,517,591.33 $ 2,224,687.88 $ 0.0


Notes & Comments: 
undefined


  Please enter your name: Linda Nienhueser


  Please provide a telephone number where you may be reached: (980)641-7622


FORM FHWA-536e(Version 5.0) - CY18 
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SINGLE AUDIT REPORTS AND SCHEDULES







McMahan and Associates, l.l.c.
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants


Web Site: www.mcmahancpa.com
Chapel Square, Bldg C Main Office: (970) 845-8800
245 Chapel Place, Suite 300 Facsimile: (970) 845-8108
P.O. Box 5850, Avon, CO 81620 E-mail: mcmahan@mcmahancpa.com


Member: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants


Paul J. Backes, CPA, CGMA Avon: (970) 845-8800


Michael N. Jenkins, CA, CPA, CGMA Aspen: (970) 544-3996


Daniel R. Cudahy, CPA, CGMA Frisco: (970) 668-3481


G1


M
&
A


INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 


STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENTAL AUDITING STANDARDS


To the Board of County Commissioners
Gunnison County, Colorado


We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component unit, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of  Gunnison County, Colorado (the “County”) as of 
and for the year ended December 31, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the County’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated 
July 24, 2019.


Internal Control Over Financial Reporting


In planning and performing our audit on the financial statements, we considered the County’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control.  Accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control.


A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the County’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
that a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.


Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.







INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Board of County Commissioners


Gunnison County, Colorado
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Compliance and Other Matters


As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the County’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards.


Purpose of this Report


The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Governmental Auditing Standards in considering the County’s internal control and compliance.  
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.


McMahan and Associates, L.L.C.
July 24, 2019
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM;
ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE PROGRAM; REPORT ON


INTERNAL CONTROL OVER -COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE AND THE 
PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE AUDIT GUIDE FOR PUBLIC AGENCIES


To the Board of County Commissioners
Gunnison County, Colorado


Report on Compliance for Each Major Program


We have audited the Gunnison County’s (the “County”) compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect 
on each of the County’s major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2018 and its 
compliance with the compliance requirements described in the Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide for 
Public Agencies (the “Guide”), issued by the Federal Aviation Administration, for its Passenger Facility 
Charge program for the year ended December 31, 2018.  The County’s major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying Schedule of Findings and 
Questioned Costs.


Management’s Responsibility


Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grants applicable to its federal programs and to the Passenger Facility Charge program.


Auditor’s Responsibility


Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the County’s major federal programs 
and to the Passenger Facility Charge program based on our audit of the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above,  We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; 
and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit requirements for Federal Awards (the “Uniform Guidance”) and 
the Guide.  Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program and on the 
Passenger Facility Charge program occurred.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 
about the County’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances.  


We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program and on the Passenger Facility Charge program.  However, our audit does not provide a 
legal determination on the County’s compliance with those requirements.
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program and Passenger Facility Charge Program


In our opinion, the County complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs and 
on Passenger Facility Charge program for the year ended December 31, 2018.  


Report on Internal Control Over Compliance


Management of the County is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above.  In planning and performing our 
audit of compliance, we considered the County’s internal control over compliance with types of 
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program and on the 
Passenger Facility Charge program  to determine our auditing procedures  that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program
and Passenger Facility Charge program  and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the County’s internal control over compliance.


A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program or the Passenger Facility Charge program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program or the Passenger Facility Charge program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program or the Passenger Facility Charge program that is less 
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charges with governance.


Our consideration of the internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to indentify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.


The purpose of this report in internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance and the Guide.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.


McMahan and Associates, L.L.C.
July 24, 2019
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Part I:  Summary of Auditor’s Results


Financial Statements


Type of auditor’s report issued Unmodified


Internal control over financial reporting:


Material weakness identified None noted
Significant deficiency identified None noted
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted None noted


Federal Awards


Internal control over major programs:


Material weakness identified None noted
Significant deficiency identified None noted
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major programs Unmodified
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported


in accordance with Title 2 U.S.Code of Federal Regulations Part 200 None noted


Major program:


Insured Loan Program CFDA# 14.135
Lower Income Housing Assistance Payments CFDA# 14.871


Dollar threshold used to identify Type A from Type B programs $750,000


Identified as low-risk auditee Yes


Part II: Findings Related to Financial Statements


Findings related to financial statements as required by
Government Auditing Standards None noted


Auditor-assigned reference number Not applicable


Part III: Findings Related to Federal Awards


Internal control findings None noted


Compliance findings None noted


Questioned costs None noted


Auditor-assigned reference number Not applicable
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There were no findings for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017.







Pass through Federal


Entity Identifying CFDA


Program Title Number Number Expenditures


   Passed through Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment:
      Women, Infant, Children AB15L 10.557 56,170         C
      Women, Infant, Children (non-cash vouchers) AB15L 10.557 89,820         C


   Passed through Colorado Department of Human Services:


      Food Assistance-Administration Unidentified 10.561 89,542         


Total Department of Agriculture: 235,532       


Department of Health and Human Services:


     Drug-Free Communities Support Program Unidentified 93.276 121,026       


   Passed through Colorado Department of Human Services:


  Guardianship assistance DHS - FFA 93.090 1,464           


      TANF / CO Works DHS - FFA 93.558 223,330       


      Title IV-D - Administration DHS - FFA 93.563 102,520       


      Low-income Home Energy Assistance DHS - FFA 93.568 455              


      CCDF Discretionary DHS - FFA 93.596 50,151         A


      CCDF DHS - FFA 93.575 108,661       A


      Child Welfare Services IVB DHS - FFA 93.645 3,749           


      Foster Care-Title IV-E DHS - FFA 93.658 197,710       


      Adoption DHS - FFA 93.659 16,752         


      Social Services Block Grant DHS - FFA 93.667 57,344         


      Medicaid Assistance Program DHS - FFA 93.778 109,828       B


      Adjustments to Costs DHS - FFA 93.XXX 45,296         


      Hospital Preparedness Program HW17J 93.074 25,627         


      Family Planning JA16L 93.217 70,057         


      Immunizations KA15H 93.268 981              


      Prevention and Public Health Fund (Affordable Care Act) JG15J 93.539 5,232           


  Cancer prevention and control programs JG15H 93.752 666              


      Preventative Health and Health Services Block Grant Unidentified 93.758 15,726         


     Organized Approaches to Increase Colorectal Cancer Screening Unidentified 93.800 600              


      Sexually Transmitted Diseases JG15CH 93.977 7,650           


      Public Health Nurse - Maternal and Child Health Service ND15L 93.994 15,000         


Total Department of Health and Human Services: 1,179,825    


Department of Transportation: 


   Federal Aviation Administration:


      Airport Improvement Projects  (total) AIP 48-50 20.106 785,564       


Total Federal Aviation Administration: 785,564       


Subtotal 2,200,921    


Gunnison County, Colorado


Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
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Pass through Federal
Entity Identifying CFDA


Program Title Number Number Expenditures


Department of Homeland Security:
   Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program Unidentified 97.024 75,000          
Total Department of Homeland Security: 75,000          


Department of Housing and Urban Development:
   Passed through Colorado Department Housing and Finance Authority:
      Insured Loan Program Unidentified 14.135 591,383        
      Lower Income Housing Assistance Program Unidentified 14.871 141,772        
Total Department of Housing and Urban Development: 733,155        


Total Federal Assistance: 3,009,076$   


Additional Information for Clusters: Amount
A  - Child Care Cluster (93.575 and 93.596) 158,812        
B  - Medicaid Cluster (93.778) 109,828        
C  - Women, Infant, Children Cluster (10.557) 145,990        


Note 1.  Basis of Presentation:
The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant activity of Gunnison County and is presented on
the modified accrual basis of accounting.  The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements
of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards.  Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented 
in or used in the preparation of the general purpose financial statements.


Note 2.  Determining the Value of Non-cash Awards Expended 
Commodities:  Fair market value of commodities at the time of receipt, or the assessed value provided by the Federal agency.
Food issuances:  Fair market value of food stamps at the time of receipt, or the assessed value provided by the Federal agency.
Immunization incentive funds:  Dollar amount of vaccines used, provided by the Federal agency.


Note 3.  Sub-recipients
The County did not have any sub-recipients for the year ended December 31, 2018.


Note 4.  Loans Outstanding
The County participates in the HUD Insured Loan Program.  The balance of the loans at December 31, 2018 is as follows:


Federal Balance
CFDA of Direct


Program Title Number Loans
      Insured Loan Program 14.135 591,383$      


Gunnison County, Colorado
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(continued)


Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT


To the Board of Directors
Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District
Gunnison County, Colorado


Report on the Financial Statements


We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the General 
Fund of Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District (the “District”), as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2018, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the 
table of contents, and the related notes to the financial statements.


Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements


Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.


Auditor’s Responsibility


Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  


An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements.  


We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions.
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Opinions


In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District as of December 31, 2018, 
and the respective changes in financial position and the respective budgetary comparison for the General 
Fund for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.


Other Matters


Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis in Section B be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the Management’s Discussion and Analysis in Section B in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.


McMahan and Associates, L.L.C.
July 24, 2019
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GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT


Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2018


As management of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District, (“District”), we offer readers of the 
District’s financial statements this narrative summary of the financial activities of the District for the fiscal 
year ended December 31, 2018.


Overview of the Financial Statements


This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial 
statements.  The District’s basic financial statements are comprised of two components: 1) financial 
statements; and 2) notes to the financial statements.  These components are discussed below.


Financial statements:  The financial statements are designed to provide readers with an overview of the 
District’s finances, from both a short-term fund perspective and a long-term economic perspective.


The Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position presents information on all the District’s assets and 
liabilities (both short-term and long-term), with the difference between the two reported as fund balance or 
net position.  The Balance Sheet columns present the financial position focusing on short-term available 
resources and are reported on a modified accrual basis of accounting.  The Statement of Net Position 
column presents the financial position focusing on long-term economic resources and is reported on a full 
accrual basis.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of 
whether the financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating.


The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance/Statement of Activities shows 
how the government’s fund balance and net position changed during the most recent fiscal year.  Again, 
the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance columns focus on short-term 
available resources and are reported on a modified accrual basis.  The Statement of Activities column 
focuses on long-term economic resources and is reported on a full accrual basis.  


The District’s financial statements can be found on pages C1 through C3 of this report.


Notes to the Financial Statements:  The notes provide a background of the entity, certain required 
statutes, and accounting policies utilized by the District. They also provide additional information that will 
aid in the interpretation of the financial statements.  The Notes to the Financial Statements can be found 
on pages D1 through D7 of this report.


Financial Analysis of the District


Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District’s Net Position


2018 2017


Assets:


  Current assets 1,363,585$ 1,235,520$ 


Total Assets 1,363,585   1,235,520   


Liabilities:


  Current liabilities -            -            


Total Liabilities -            -            


Net Position:


  Unrestricted 1,363,585   1,235,520   


Total Net Position 1,363,585$ 1,235,520$ 
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Financial Analysis of the District


The District’s net position increased $128,065 from the prior year. This change is summarized below:  


Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District’s
Change in Net Position


2018 2017


Revenues:


Marketing and promotion tax 2,115,150$ 1,894,302$ 


Fines and forfeitures 13,451       13,483       


Investment income 12,092       7,569         


       Total Revenues 2,145,025   1,915,354   


Expenses:


  Operations:


Contracted services 1,980,788   1,728,025   


Auditing 2,762         -            


Sales tax collection fee 716            1,049         


Insurance 5,100         4,011         


Treasurer's fees 21,018       18,888       


Administration 6,576         15,611       


       Total Expenses 2,016,960   1,767,584   


(Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenses 128,065     147,770     


Change in Net Position 128,065     147,770     


Net Position:


  Net Position - Beginning of the Year 1,235,520   1,087,750   


  Net Position - End of the Year 1,363,585$ 1,235,520$ 


Marketing and promotion taxes were the most significant source of income.  This revenue stream 
represents the 4% marketing district tax passed by the voters; collections began in July 2003.


Expenses in 2018 totaled $2,016,960. The District’s marketing efforts are provided through contracts with 
the Gunnison-Crested Butte Tourism Association and the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce.    
The District is governed by the Local Marketing District Board of Directors (which is comprised of the 
members of the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners). The majority of marketing expenses 
incurred for 2018 represented advertising.  All activity incurred by the District is maintained within the 
General Fund of the District.
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Budget Variances in the General Fund:


The District’s Budget variances in the General Fund were as follows:


Final Budget


Variance


Final Positive


Budget Actual (Negative) Reason


Revenues:


Marketing and promotion tax 1,958,078$ 2,115,150   157,072     Conservative budget


Request for Information


This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’s finances for all those with 
an interest in the government’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this 
report or requests for additional information should be addressed to: 


Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District
200 E Virginia


Gunnison, CO 81230
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General Statement of
Fund Adjustments Net Position


Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,093,280     -                1,093,280     
Accounts and other receivables 15,000          -                15,000          
Due from other governments 255,305        -                255,305        


       Total Assets 1,363,585     -                1,363,585     


Liabilities:
Due to Gunnison County -                -                -                


       Total Liabilities -                -                -                


Fund Balances:
  Spendable:


  Unassigned 1,363,585     (1,363,585)    -                
       Total Fund Balance 1,363,585     (1,363,585)    -                
       Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 1,363,585     


 Net Position:
  Unrestricted 1,363,585     1,363,585     


       Total Net Position 1,363,585     1,363,585     


Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District
Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position


December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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General Statement of
Fund Adjustments Activities


Revenues:
Marketing and promotion tax 2,115,150   -              2,115,150   
Fines and forfeitures 13,451        -              13,451        
Investment income 12,092        -              12,092        


       Total Revenues 2,145,025   -              2,145,025   


Expenditures/Expenses:
  Operations:


Contracted services 1,980,788   -              1,980,788   
Auditing 2,762          -              2,762          
Sales tax collection fee 716             -              716             
Insurance 5,100          -              5,100          
Treasurer's fees 21,018        -              21,018        
Administration 6,576          -              6,576          


       Total Expenditures/Expenses 2,016,960   -              2,016,960   


Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
  Over Expenditures 128,065      (128,065)     -              


Change in Net Position -              128,065      128,065      


Fund Balance /Net Position:
  Beginning of the year 1,235,520   1,235,520   


  End of the year 1,363,585   1,363,585   


Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance/


Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.


C2







2017
Final Budget


Variance
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Actual


Revenues:
Marketing and promotion tax 1,958,078   1,958,078   2,115,150   157,072      1,894,302   
Other Fees -              -              -              -              -              
Fines and forfeitures 10,000        10,000        13,451        3,451          13,483        
Investment income 4,000          4,000          12,092        8,092          7,569          


       Total Revenues 1,981,078   1,981,078   2,145,025   163,947      1,915,354   


Expenditures:
  Operations:


Postage -              -              -              -              -              
Contracted services 1,946,525   1,998,525   1,980,788   17,737        1,728,025   
Auditing 2,769          2,769          2,762          7                 -              
Sales tax collection fee 3,000          3,000          716             2,284          1,049          
Insurance 4,183          4,183          5,100          (917)            4,011          
Treasurer's fees 18,000        21,000        21,018        (18)              18,888        
Investment commission & fees 25               25               -              25               -              
Administration 6,576          6,576          6,576          -              15,611        


       Total Expenditures 1,981,078   2,036,078   2,016,960   19,118        1,767,584   


(Deficiency) of Revenues 
  Over Expenditures -              (55,000)       128,065      183,065      147,770      


Change in Fund Balance -              (55,000)       128,065      183,065      147,770      


  Fund Balance  - Beginning of the Year 1,235,520   1,087,750   


  Fund Balance - End of the Year 1,363,585   1,235,520   


2018


Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance


Budget and Actual
General Fund


For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(With Comparative Totals For the Year Ended 2017)


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies


Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District (the “District”) is a political subdivision 
incorporated under the laws of the State of Colorado.  The function of the District is to organize, 
promote, market, and manage public promotional activities and events in the support of business 
recruitment, management, and development.  


The District was authorized on November 5, 2002, by Gunnison County’s (“County”) electorate in 
a general election, which also established a 4% marketing district tax within the County’s 
boundaries, effective July 1, 2003.  The District’s boundaries include the unincorporated area of 
Gunnison County and all of the corporate limits of the municipalities within Gunnison County (the 
“County”).  Therefore, in order to improve intergovernmental efficiencies, the District has signed 
an intergovernmental agreement to establish a cooperative approach among the participating
municipalities.  This note is further explained in footnote V.B. - Intergovernmental Agreements.


The District’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles (“GAAP”), as applied to government units.  The Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (“GASB”) is responsible for establishing GAAP for state and local governments 
through its pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations). The more significant accounting 
policies established by GAAP used by the District are discussed below.


A. Reporting Entity


The District is governed by an elected Board, which is responsible for setting policy, 
appointing administrative personnel, and adopting an annual budget in accordance with 
state statutes.  As required by GAAP, the financial statements of the reporting entity 
include those of the District.  No additional separate governmental units, agencies, or 
non-profit corporations are included in the financial statements of the District since none 
were discovered to fall within the oversight responsibility based on the application of the 
following criteria: financial accountability, appointment of a voting majority of the 
organization’s governing body, ability to impose its will on the organization, a potential for 
the organization to provide specific financial benefits or burdens and fiscal dependency.  
The District is however considered a component unit of Gunnison County.  The County’s 
Board of County Commissioners sits as ex officio as the District’s Board.  For County
financial reporting purposes, the District is reported as a blended component unit of the 
County and resembles the reporting for other special revenue funds.


B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements


The District’s basic financial statements include both government-wide (reporting the 
District as a whole) and fund financial statements (reporting the District’s major funds).  
Both the government-wide and fund financial statements categorize primary activities as 
either governmental (i.e., normally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues) 
or business type (i.e., relying to a significant extent on fees and charges for support) 
activities.  Currently, the District performs only governmental activities.


1. Government-wide Financial Statements


In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, the governmental activities 
columns are reported on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt and 
obligations.  The District’s net position is reported as unrestricted net position.  
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements (continued)


1. Government-wide Financial Statements (continued)


The government-wide focus is on the sustainability of the District as an entity and 
the change in the District’s net position resulting from the current year’s activities.


2. Fund Financial Statements


The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the 
fund financial statements.  Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate 
set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, reserves, fund 
equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses


The fund focus is on current available resources and budget compliance.


The District reports only one fund - the General Fund - which accounts for all 
activities of the general government. Marketing district and admission tax
revenues and other sources of revenue used to finance the fundamental 
operations of the District are included in this fund.  


C. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting


Measurement focus refers to whether financial statements measure changes in current 
resources only (current financial focus) or changes in both current and long-term 
resources (long-term economic focus).  Basis of accounting refers to the point at which 
revenues, expenditures, or expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in the 
financial statements.  


1. Long-term Economic Focus and Accrual Basis


Governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements use the 
long-term economic focus and are presented on the accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when 
incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.


2. Current Financial Focus and Modified Accrual Basis


The governmental fund financial statements use the current financial focus and 
are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under the modified 
accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; 
i.e., both measurable and available.  “Available” means collectible within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the 
current period.  Expenditures are generally recognized when the related liability 
is incurred.  The exception to this general rule is that principal and interest on 
general long-term debt, if any, is recognized when due.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


D. Financial Statement Accounts


1. Cash and Cash Equivalents


Cash and cash equivalents include amounts in demand deposits as well as 
short-term investments with a maturity date within 3 months of the date acquired.


2. Receivables


Receivables are reported net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts.  
However, no allowance for uncollectible accounts has been established, as the 
District considers all accounts to be collectible.


3. Fund Balances and Net Position


The District classifies governmental fund balances as follows:


Non-spendable – includes fund balance amounts inherently non-spendable since 
they represent inventories, prepaid items, long-term portion of loans receivable, 
etc.


Restricted – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific 
purposes which are externally imposed by providers, such as creditors or 
amounts constrained due to constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.


Committed – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific 
purposes that are internally imposed by the government through formal action of 
the highest level of decision making authority which is the District’s Board of 
Directors (which is comprised of members of the County’s Board of County 
Commissioners).


Assigned – includes spendable fund balance amounts that are intended to be 
used for specific purposes that are neither considered restricted or committed.  
Fund Balance may be assigned by the District’s Board of Directors (which is 
comprised of members of the County’s Board of County Commissioners) or its 
management designee.


Unassigned – includes residual positive fund balance within the General Fund 
which has not been classified within the other above mentioned categories.  
Unassigned fund balance may also include negative balances for any 
governmental fund if expenditures exceed amounts restricted, committed, or 
assigned for those specific purposes.


The District uses restricted amounts to be spent first when both restricted and 
unrestricted fund balance is available unless there are legal documents/contracts 
that prohibit doing this, such as in grant agreements requiring dollar for dollar 
spending.  Additionally, the District would first use committed, then assigned, and 
lastly unassigned amounts of unrestricted fund balance when expenditures are 
made.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued)


3. Fund Balances and Net Position (continued)


The District does not have a formal minimum fund balance policy.  However, the 
District’s budget includes a calculation of a targeted reserve positions and 
management calculates targets and report them annually to the District’s Board 
of Directors (which is comprised of members of the County’s Board of County 
Commissioners).


4. Use of Estimates


The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.


II. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements


A. Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund Balance Sheet 
and the government-wide Statement of Net Position


The governmental fund Balance Sheet includes reconciliation between Fund balance -
Governmental funds and Net Position - Governmental activities as reported in the 
government-wide Statement of Net Position.  The District does not have any reconciling 
items at December 31, 2018.


B. Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund Statement of 
Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance and the government-wide 
Statement of Activities


The governmental fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balance includes reconciliation between Net change in fund balance - Governmental 
funds and Changes in Net Position - Governmental activities as reported in the 
government-wide Statement of Activities.  The District does not have any reconciling 
items at December 31, 2018.


III. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability


A. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting


In the fall of each year, the District’s Board of Directors formally adopts a budget with 
appropriations by fund for the ensuing year pursuant to the Colorado Local Budget Law.  
The budget for the governmental funds are adopted on a basis consistent with U.S. 
generally accepted accounting principles.


(1) On October 15, 2017, the District submitted to the Board a recommended budget 
that details the revenues necessary to meet the District's operating requirements.  
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III. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability (continued)


A. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting (continued)


(2) After appropriate public notice and a required public hearing, the Board adopted 
the proposed budget and an appropriating resolution that legally appropriated 
expenditures for the upcoming year on or before December 15, 2017. 


(3) After adoption of the initial budget resolution, the District may make the following 
changes:  (a) supplemental appropriations to the extent of revenues in excess of 
the estimated in the budget; (b) emergency appropriations; and (c) reduction of 
appropriations for which originally estimated revenues are insufficient.


Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other 
commitments for the expenditure of monies are recorded in order to reserve that portion 
of the applicable appropriation, is not employed by the District because it is at present 
considered not necessary to assure effective budgetary control or to facilitate effective 
cash planning and control.


B. TABOR Amendment


In November 1992, Colorado voters amended Article X of the Colorado Constitution by 
adding Section 20, commonly known as the Taxpayer's Bill of Rights (“TABOR”).  TABOR 
contains revenue, spending, tax and debt limitations that apply to the State of Colorado 
and local governments.  TABOR requires, with certain exceptions, advance voter 
approval for any new tax, tax rate increases, a mill levy above that for the prior year, 
extension of any expiring tax, or tax policy change directly causing a net tax revenue gain 
to any local government.


Except for refinancing bonded debt at a lower interest rate or adding new employees to 
existing pension plans, TABOR requires advance voter approval for the creation of any 
multiple-fiscal year debt or other financial obligation unless adequate present cash 
reserves are pledged irrevocably and held for payments in all future fiscal years.


TABOR also requires local governments to establish emergency reserves to be used for 
declared emergencies only.  Emergencies, as defined by TABOR, exclude economic 
conditions, revenue shortfalls, or salary or fringe benefit increases.  These reserves are 
required to be 3% or more of fiscal year revenue.  The District believes that the Gunnison 
County TABOR reserve meets this requirement.


The ballot question approved by voters on November 5, 2002, which established the 4% 
marketing district tax within the County’s boundaries also authorized the District to collect
and spend the proceeds of the marketing district tax, investment income, and all other 
revenues, without regard to the limitations imposed by TABOR, effective July 1, 2003.


The District’s management believes it is in compliance with the financial provisions of 
TABOR.  However, TABOR is complex and subject to interpretation.  Many of its 
provisions will require judicial interpretation.







Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District
(A Component Unit of Gunnison County, Colorado)


Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2018


(Continued)


D6


IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds


A. Deposits and Investments


At December 31, 2018, the District’s cash and cash equivalents were held by the 
Gunnison County Treasurer as agent, but not in the District’s name.  


The Gunnison County Treasurer follows Colorado statutes specifying specific investment 
instruments meeting defined rating criteria in which local governments may invest, which 
include:


 Obligations of the United States and certain U.S. government agency securities
 Certain international agency securities
 General obligation and revenue bonds of U.S. local government entities
 Banker's acceptances of certain banks
 Commercial paper
 Written repurchase agreements collateralized by certain authorized securities
 Certain money market mutual funds
 Guaranteed investment contract
 Local government investment pools


Risks to the District’s deposits are generally limited to Interest Rate Risk, Credit Risk, and 
Concentration of Credit Risk.  The District seeks to minimize these risks as follows:


1. Interest Rate Risk


As a means of limiting its exposure to interest rate risk, the District, through 
investment by the County, restricts the maximum investment term to less than 
five years from the purchase date.  As a result of the limited length of maturities 
the District has limited its interest rate risk.  


2. Credit Risk


State law and District policy limit investments to those authorized by State 
statutes including U.S. Agencies and 2a7-like pools. The District’s general 
investment policy is to apply the prudent-person rule: Investments are made as a 
prudent person would be expected to act, with discretion and intelligence, to seek 
reasonable income, preserve capital, and, in general, avoid speculative 
investments.


3. Concentration of Credit Risk


The District, through the County diversifies its investments by security type and 
institution.  Investments may only be made in those financial institutions which 
are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the Federal Home 
Mortgage Association, the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, 
Congressionally authorized mortgage lenders and investments that are federally 
guaranteed.


B. Receivables


The District’s receivables primarily consist of marketing district taxes not yet remitted to 
the District. At December 31, 2018, the District had $255,305 in outstanding receivables
relating to marketing district taxes.
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IV. Detailed notes on All Funds (continued)


C. Interfund Receivables and Payables


Balances at year-end between the District and Gunnison County are reported as “due to /
from Gunnison County” in the fund financial statements. The amount represents charges
for services or reimbursable expenses.  At December 31, 2018, the District did not owe
Gunnison County.


V. Other Information


A. Intergovernmental Agreement


Effective October 22, 2002, the District entered into an intergovernmental agreement with
the City of Gunnison, Town of Mt. Crested Butte, Town of Crested Butte, and Gunnison
County in accordance with C.R.S. 29-1-2-1 et. seq.  This agreement will automatically
renew on a year-to-year basis unless either party gives sixty days written notice to other
signatories.


The basic provision of the agreement is to establish a cooperative approach to the
administration of funds generated by the District with the intent to market the valley-wide
community as a year-round destination and to promote a quality visitor experience.  The
District accomplishes its program goals largely by contracting with the Gunnison/Crested
Butte Tourism Association (the “Association”), a Colorado non-profit organization.  The
Association in turn, contracts with appropriate private parties to market tourism within the
District’s boundaries.


The Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County will allocate the proceeds of
the 4% marketing district tax to fund the marketing programs as approved by the County
Commissioners.  Administration of the District is the responsibility of the Board of County
Commissioners of Gunnison County.


B. Legal Claims


During the normal course of business, the District incurs claims and other assertions
against it from various agencies and individuals.  Management of the District and their
legal counsel feel none of these claims or assertions are significant enough that they
would materially affect the fairness of the presentation of the financial statements at
December 31, 2018.


C. Risk Management


The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of; damage to and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; workers compensation; general liability
unemployment; and employee benefit expenses related to health, dental, and vision
programs.  The District has obtained coverage through contracting with the County, for
these risks and claims, if any, which are not expected to exceed covered amounts.
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